pIAGY ]

LL-S16T 309K Tmpurind e 0UpRY 41 JO Saodn

[EABLED BAUE,
AT AR

Auditor-General—

- Financial Year

1976-77

N Vof‘ﬂl“(_ N

.“h,“; it ealt

Yome e 3’1“'5"#

OF THE MMATE|

cpcackiten 24 NOY 1978

{J7e. vagen |

Ciork. of the Sonate |

171

Joint Committes of
Public Accounts'



THE PARLIAMENT OF _THE QDMGNMEI\QTH OF AUQTRALIA

JOINT COMMITIEE OF PUBLIC AGCOUNTS

DNE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY~FIRST REPORT

JHE REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL -

EINANCIAL YEAR 1976=77

‘Australian Government Publishing Service:
CANBERRA 1978



JOINT COMMITTEE BF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

TYELFTH COMMITTEE

D.M,. CONNOCLY, M.P. (Chairman)
V.3, MARTIN, M.p. (Vice-Chairman)

Senator M.a. coLstont?) 3.L. saniTace, mop, (1)
Senator fl.E. LAJOVIC 3.3, srou, m.p. (2

Sengtor A.3, MESSNERC?) The Hon K.M. cAtRNs, f,p.¢3)
senator. 3,8, keerre!8) 3.1, BRADFIELD, M.P.
senator 3,0.U, uatson(8) A.G. CADWAN, f1.9.

B.0. JONES, M.P.
§.A, LUSHER, m.p,{4)
FuL. O'KEEFE, M.p.'5)
3.C.. KERIN, M.p,<8

The House of Represantatives appointed its members on 1 March
1978 and the Senate appointed ite membszs on 22 February 1578

)

(2)

(3)
(4)
(s)
(6)
4]
< (8

Discharged 2.5.78

Appointed 2.5.78, Discharged 18.10.78
Appointed (ex-officin) 14.3,78
Discharged 26.9.78

Appointed 28.9,78

Appodntad 18.10.78

Discharged 17.8.78

Appointed 17.8.78

(311



BUTIES CF THE COMMITTEE

S L R

Section 8 of the Public Accounts Committes Act 1951 reads
as fallowss . 3

8, The duties of the Commitiee ars ~

(a) to examine the accounts of the receipte
and expenditure of the Commonwsalth and
each statement. and report transmitted
to the Houses of' the Pariiament by the
Auditor-General in pursuance of sub—
section (1) of section fifty~three of
the Audit Act 1901-1950;

(b) to raport to both Houses. of' the Parliament,
with such comment as it thinks fit, any
items or matters in those accounts,
statements and reports, or any circumstances
connected with them, to which the Committee
is of the opinion that the attention of
the Parlisment should be dirscted;

(c). to report to both Houses of the Parliament
any alteration which the Committes thinks
desirable in the form of the public accounts
or in the method of keeping them, or in the
mode of receipt, control, issue or payment
of public moneys; and

(d) to inguire into any guestion in: connsxion
with the public accounts which is referred
to it by either House of the Parlisment, and
to report to that House upon that question,

and inolude such other duties as are assigned: to tha Commiites
by Joint Standing Drders approved by both Houses of the
Parliament.,

(iv)



CONTENTS

CHAPTER PAGE
1 Introduction. 1
2 Australisn Broadcasting Tribunal 5
3 Australian Wheat Board 12
4 parwin Community College. 16
5, Department of Aboriginel Affairs 25
6 Department of Construction ar
7 Department of Defence. -~ Procurement

of Liquid Dxygen Tank/Vapariser
Units. 38
8 Department of Defence - Transfer of
Asphalt Mixing-Plant from Western
Austrelia to New South Walas 46
9 Department of Education 51
10 Department of Environment, Housing
and Community Development. 57
" Superannuation Fund' 64
APPENDICES
28 Department of Finance comments on
estimates of expenditure. by
statutory euthorities 69
28 Submission by the Australian
Broadcasting Tribunal 7%
3A Submigsion by the Department of
s Primary Industry 88
iz} Buik Handling Agreemente for period
commsnoing 1973/74 ~ Timetable of
Events' 94
3C Submiseion by the Australian Wheat
Board . 97
4A Recurrent end Cepital Funding for the
* Darwin Community College 101
48. summary' of Transactione Leading to the

Approval of Pro-forhe Financial
Statements for the Darwin Community
Collegs (D.C.C.) 102

0]



APPENDICES (Cont'd) - PAGE

4C submission By the Darwin Community

Collegs 18
4D further Submission by the Darwin

Community Collegé . 125
4E Submission by the Department of

Education 140
5A. Submisaion by the Dapartment of

Aboriginal Affaire . 144
58 subinissian by the Department of

Aboriginal Affairs. 150
sC ° submiseion by the Department of Prime

Minister and Cabinet 163
6A Submiseion by the Department of

Construction 185
7A Submiseion by the Department of Defence 160
8A submission by the Department of Defence 164
9A submission by the Department of

€ducation 167
98 Supplemantary Submission by the .

Department of Education 170
108 CALF Program - Summary of Appropriations,

Advances and Expenditure 1973/74 to

1977/78. 173
108 submission by the Department of'

gnvironment, Housing: and Community

Osvelopment . 174
118 Submisaion by the Australien

Government Retirement Bensfits Office 180
12 References to Evidence 184

(vi)



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1.  In accordence with the duties of the Committee stated in section 8 of
the Bublic Pccounts Committes Act 1951, ths Committee has conducted a series
of inquiries related specifically to matters raiped by the Auditor-General in
his Reports transmitted to the Parlisment.

1.2. The Auditor-General's Report for the year ended 20 June 1977 was'
tabled in the Parliament on 13 Ssptember 1977; a Supplementary Report for the
year ended 30 Juns 1977 was tebled on 24 November 1977.

1.3, The Tuelfth Committee sought written submissions from 15 departments and
10 government authorities. The Conmittes also requested explanations from a
total of 49 statutory authoritiss, Government-ounsd companics end other
activities regarding delays in submitting statements for audit examination.
After a selection of submissions hed been mads, the Commitise heard evidence
from 6 departments and 3 government authorities.

1.4, The Committes was disturbed at the number of statutory authoritiee,
Government-cwned companies and other activities which failed to submit
financial statements formally to the Auditor-General's Office for audit
examination; some 49 Government activities ere referred to by the Auditor-
General in section 24.1 of his Supplementary Report and e further 16 wers
reforred to as having submitted Pinancial stetements which wore still under
Audit examination. The Auditor~Gensrel stateds

Some delays in processing financial statements have occurred
in the past bscauss ofs

» the need to qualify the audit reports for such defects
as failure to provide for depreciation on asssts or to
obtain the necsasary Ministerial epprovael of estimates
of expenditure or for investment of surplus moneys;

« dslays by authorities in seeking approval of the
Treasurer to'the form of financisl statements;

. the need to sesk legal advicg on espects reflected
in the finencial statements; and

. as a result of audit ropresentations, the corraction.
of deficisncies in financial statements, including
departures from accounting standards.

The. policy of my Office is to endeavour to resoclve, by
mutual agreement, matters which might otherwiss rasult in
a gqualification of ths audit report,

1.8, The Committes stresses the nesd. for prompt. presentation to the:
Parliament of annual reports and financial statements. The repart by the



Joint Committee on Publications into annual reports of Commonwealth departments
‘and statutory suthorities is swaited.

1.6, The follouing is a scheduls of hearings conducted. by the Committee ints
the. Auditor~Generall!s feports for 1976~77:

Date Location Jype of Hearino
8 May 1978 Parliament HAouse, Canberre Public

23 May 1978 Parliement House, Canberra Public

29 May 1978 Parlisment House, Canberra In Camera
31 May 1978 Parliement House, Canberra Public.

1 August 1978 ‘Daruin . Public

3 August 1978 Darwin. Public

19 Septembar 1978 Parliament, Houss, Canberra Public

1.7. During the inquiry the Committes visited the Northern Territory and
inspected educationel institutions. and facilities for etaff at Darwin,.
Batchelor, Numbulwar, Jabiru and Mudginberri.

1.8, The follouwing witnesses were sworn or made en affirmation end were
examinad by the Committes during the inquirys.
Departmant of Aboriginal Affairs
Mr S.J. Clark - Assistant Dirsctor,

Nenagement Services,
Northern Territory Division

Me H.Me Ford - Acting Divisional Director,
Northern Territory Divislon

Mre LeAeds Malone - First Assistent Secratary,

e P,J. Sulliven - fcting First Asslstant Secratary,

fanagement Division
Australian Broadeasting Tribunal
Mr B8.3. Connolly - Ssoratary
Mr J.R. Couen - Ssnior Executive Officer

Australisn Government Retirement Benafits Offics

‘ Me N.E. Condoelon - Acting Assistant Secretary
Mr B.A. Lorenz - Acting Commissioner for
Superannuation

Australian Wheat Board
Mr R.S. Hughes f - Assistent General Manager

Me P.O, Uidliams - Chief Accountant.



. Mr K.J. Rodda

M C.A. Tonissen
Mr G.R. Woodward

Mr R.F. Flannery:

Me J.R, Flint

firs N, Gisse

Mg L.R. Heron
' *Me C. Pantazis

fir P.N.0. Tedder

Air Vice-Marshal L.S. Compton =

Mz M,N. Woolley

Dspartment_of Conetruction

Deputy Secrstary
Queensland Regional Director

First Assistant Secretery
(fManagement

Darwin Community Collsge

Business Manager
Principal

Chairman of Council
Dirsector of Planning
Accountent

Registrar

Department of Dsfence

Brigadier P.D. Yonge. -

Mz R.N. Allen

Mr D.W. Hood

Mr N.BY Marton

Me E.P. Swinton

Chief of Air Force Technical
Services

First Assietant Secretary,
Financisl Services and Internal
Audit Division

Director-Goneral of Materiel,.
Army Office -

Department of Education

Resistant. Secrstary,
Departmental Services Branch

Assistent Secretary

Executive 0fficer,
Management Services Branch,
Northern Territory Division

pfficer~in-Chargs,
Northern. Territory Liaison
Section

Department _of Environment, Housing and Community Development

Mr P,J. Bam%ey

Mr J,€. Bradley

Project Officer,

Community Developmsnt Sranch

Project Officer,
Community Devslopmant Branch



1.9,

e

Mr

Mr
#r

fir

i
M

Mr
Du.

e
e
e
e
Mr
M

M
M

i
Mr
fir

E. Brookbanks - Assistant Sscretary
) Commupity Development Branch
P.G. Bifford ~ . Acking First Assistant Secretary
Management Division
P.F. Nesdham. - .Chief Intérnsl Auditor
B.P. Sheedy - Acting Assistant Secretary
Mansgement Operations Branch
£.P, Williams - Executive Officer ’
Accounting Practices and
Procetiures
. Department of Primary Industry
N.Do H;:nan‘ - Firet Assistant Secrstary
" J. Stafford - Principal Executive Officer
Bepartment of the.Prime Minister and Cabinet
M.H. Codd: - Deputy Secratery
ring the inquiry the Committee was assisted by the following observers:

B.. Boaslay - Auditer-Genaral's Office
D,W, Burdett .

W.J. Fraser

0. Pearson

0. Quinn

$.J. Rauchle.

T. Ress

R.G. Rose

A.M. Finch Lo - . Department of Finance
K+ Francis .

S.R. Hore

D.A. Knapp

P. Lidbetter

R+M. Murden.

D. Barritt~Eyles : - Public Service Bosrd
A. Buttsworth '

P.D. Gourley

D. Uallace



CHAPTER 2

- AUSTRALIAM BROADCASTING TRISUNAL

e S

2.1, In paragreph 14.6 of his Supplemsntary Report for 197677, ths Auditore
Goneral referred to a case where the Australisn Broadessting Tribupel did not
obtain prior epproval from the. Treasurer for & revised estimate of oxpenditure.
The reference stated: !

In the Tribunel's initisl estimates of expenditure
approved by the Treasurer an emount of $12 006 (with an
allowable 5 per cent veriation) was dpproved in raspect
of tha item 'Public Inquiries!, Yhilst actual
expenditure on this item was $47 395, prior epproval by
the Treasurer for a revised estimate was not sought. In
August 1977 the Tribunal advised the Treasurar of details
of the actusl sxpenditurs.

Establighment of the Australian Broadcasting Tribunal

2.2.  The Australlan Broadcasting Tribunal commenced operations on 1 January
1977 pursuant to provisions contained in the Broadcasting and Television
Amgndment Act (No, 2) 1976, It assumed responsibility for matters rslating
to the licensing of commercial breadcasting and televislion stations, the
holding of public inguiries into the granting of licences and broadcasting
and televislion issues genorally, and Por attention to matiers relating to the
programs of such stations.

2.3.  The functions sssigned to the Tribunal were previously performed by tho
Australian Brosdcasting Control Board uhich was disbanded on 31 December 1976.
Those responsibilities of the Board relating to planning the development of
brosdcasting and television in Australis and concerning the technical
standards and the technical equipment. of statiops were transferred to the
Postal and Telscommunications Department. ’

2,4, The Broadcasting and Television Amendment Act (No. 2} 1976 wes assented
to on 15 Decembar 1976 and the appointment of Members of the Tribunal was
announced on 23 December 1976, The departmental submission stated it was
not possible im the short time available for staffing and other requirements
of the Tribunal to be dstermined prior to its coming into existence. In
addition, it wes stated, in view of a Ministerial announcement to tha effect
that one of the firset inquiries of the Tribunal would concern the matter of
"gelf-regulation” of broadeasting, thors wee a great deel of uncertainty
regarding the permanent staffing needs of the Tribunal.

2,5, ALl positions comprising the establishment of the disbanded Control
Board were transferred to the Postal and Telecommunications Department as from
1 Jenuary 1977 and. the day to day matters of the Tribunel were initlally
performed by staff in that Dspartment. The ODepartmant formally arranged for
certain officars to be seconded to provide assistance to the Chairman and
Members of the Tribunal.



2.6, This staffing podition continued until April 1977 when the Public
Service Board formally created. 118 positions es an interim organisastion for
the Tribunal. JThis comprised 68 Central Office positions in Victoria and 50
positions in State Officee of which epproximately 26 positions were filled in
the States, the remainder being f£illed by Central OFfice steff. In addition,
7 officers were located in Sydney on a temporary trenefer basis from early
1977 to provide executive assistance te the. Members of the Tribunal.. The
departmental submission indicated that it hsd been nacessary to augment the

7 officers from time to time.

2.7 1In Decembar 1977, the Public Service Board spproved the creation of a
Public Inquiry Branch coneisting of 19 positions &nd also the creation of 7
positions in the Secretariat and' Public Relatione Section of the Management
Services Branch., Previcusly the creation of 4 other positions by way of
vardation to the interim organisation had been approved. All the newly
created positions were located ip Sydnoy. = Considsration of other permanent
staffing proposals and the future permenent location of Central Office
positions, currently in Victoria, hes been deferred pending decisions by the
Government on the functions of the Tribunal following the self-regulation
report.

Finencisl Provisions.
2.8+ The following provisions regarding ths application of Tribunal monies,
the keeping of accounts and records, and the provision of estimatss are

contained in the Broadcasting and Television Act 1942:
278(1) The monsys of the Tribunel shall be epplisd anly =

' (a) in payment of discharge of oxpsnses,
obligations end liabilities of the Tribunal
arieing under this Act; eand

(b) in payment of remunsration or allowances
payable to membera and: persons acting as
members.

(2) The Tribupal shall not expend any moneys otherwies
than in accordence with sstimatea of expenditurs
epproved. by the Treasurer,!

278 The Tribunal shall cause to bes kept proper accounts
and rocords of the transactions and affaire of the
* Tribunal and shall do all things necessary ta .ensure

1. The 'Administrative thangse (Conssguantial Provisions) Act

19768% which was omsented to on 12 June 1978 changed. the
reference in the Broedeesting and Telsvision Act 1942
from Treasurer to Minister for Finance. As ths
events. referred to in this Chepter occurred prier to
June 1978, references ere to the Treasurer uho was
responsible for approving estimates at the time.



that all payments out of its moneys are correctly
made and properly authorised and that adsquate
control is maintained over the assets of, or in the
custody of, the Tribunal and. over the incurring of
liabilities by the Tribunal,

27¢ The Tribunal shall, not later than 30 April in each
year, submit to the Minister particulars of proposed
expenditure of the Tribunal for the fipancial year
commencing. on tha following 1 July,

2.9. Ths Tribunal eubmits dstails of' estimates initially to the Minister for
Past end Telecommunications and then to the Minister for Finance to be epproved
for those finite amounts, plus or minus 5 per cent, with a total amount which
is the line item in the Appropriation 8ills. The Audit observer informed
the Committee that some misunderstanding. had occurred in the past when some
authorities had thought the submiseion of their estimates for the Appropriation
Acts met the requirements of their oun Acts, which contained a provision
similar to that in Section 27A(2) of the Broadcasting snd Television Act 1942.

2,10, Expenditure relating to the operations of the Tribunal, other than
monies payable to members of the Tribunal by way of salary end. payments in
the nature of salary, was met by the Postal and Telscommunications Dspartment
from 1 January 1977 until 20 April 1977. The departmental submission
explained that in the absence of any aepproved estimates of expenditure for
the Tribunal and ogiven that Parliament was in recess, it was agreed that the
following arrangemente should be adopted:

(a2) on emount of $100 DOD from Treasursr's Advance bs made
aveilable to the Tribunal on the understanding that it
would be used only for the salaries of members of the
Teibunals

(b) ‘the genaral expenses of the Tribunal, including salaries for
the staff employed on Tribunal activities but organisatienally
with the P & T Oepartment as from 1 January, be financed from
P & T Department esppropriations and recovered later;

(c) positions Por transfer to, or for creation in, the Tribunal
should be identified and a proposal furnished to the Public
Service Board to enable a decision to be reached by early
March 1977 at the latest; and

(d} broadly bassd Tribunal estimates covering the pericd
1 January 1977 to 30 Juns 1977 be submitied for the approval
of the Treasurer as soon as possible.

2.11. Estimates of expenditure, which inecluded an emount of $40 000 Por Public
Inquiries, were furnished to the Department of Finance on 9 March 1977. &s
the funds to meet the expenditure of the Tribunal for the 6 months to 30 Jume
1977 were treated as Additional Estimates, the Tribupnal sought $250 000. by way
of a further Treasurpr's Advance for temporary finance and this smount was
paid into the Tribunalts benk account on 20 April 1977. Subsequent to the



submission of' the Tribunal's estimates for the 6 months to 20 June 1977,
the Dspartment of Finance decided that the Postel and Telecommunications
Department shquld. treat the payment mads by the Tribunel as income for
services rendered rather than as a reimbursement of item expenditures. in
view of this decision the Tribunal was required to edjust its earlier
estimates. of expenditurs to show a bulk amount against a new item
“sexvices performed by the P & T Oepartment” which reduced smounts for the
balance of the expenditurs as contained in the eariier sstimates. 1In
adjusting its estimates the Tribunal reduced ths 'Public Inquiries! estimate
from $40 000 to $12 000, based on the estimated expenditure which wae
expacted to be met by the Postsl and Telecommunications Department.

2.12.The Tribunal received its full approprietion, less the $350 000
obtained from the Treasurer?s Advence on 10 Juns 1977, The Tribunal paid s
totel of $546 481 to ths Postal and Telecammunications Department for
sorvices performed by the Department for the Tribunal. The expenditure by
the Tribunal on 'Public Inquiries' was $47 395 plus $23 471 included in the
paymant of $546 481 paeid in relation to services performed by the Postal and
Telecommunications Department for the Tribunal,. The emount of $47 395
was met by the Tribunal after 20 April 1977 end comprissd 845 449 for the
self-ragulation inquiry, $1539 for a Townsville inguiry into propossd
shareholding transactions involving the licensee of Stations 4AY and 4GC,
$341 for an inquiry into the grent. of a licence for a commsrcisl broadecasting
station in the Wollongong area snd $66 for an inquiry into sgresmente under

section 88 of the Broadecasting and Televialon Act 1942.

2.13.The. departmental submission stated that the ressons for the expenditure
of ‘$47 395 exceeding the estimate of $12 00D were:

(a) the inguiry into eelf-regulation proved to bs & much
' greater and more time consuming task than was
originally anticipated;

(b) the expenditure on the Townsville inguiry end on the
Anquiries which had been conducted by the former
Australian Broadcasting Control Board were not
included in the original expenditure estimates
furnished by the Tribunal,

2,14+A departmentel witness told the Committee the Tribunal failsd to obtalnm
tho Treasurer's approval for a revised estimate dus to an oversight brought
ebout by staffing difficultiss. In a broader statement, ths departmental
aubmission attributed the failurs to the heavier involvement of the Tribunal
in the conduct of the inquiry into self=-rsgulation, difficultiss associated
with the interim status of the Tribunalfe staffing organisation which ware
seriously impaired by staff absences between 6 April 1977 and 24 June 1977,
and the processss involved in determining the payments dus to the Postal and
Telecompunications Department for servicas it performed on bshalf of the
Tribunal..

2.15.The. departmentak witness was asked by tha Committes to provide details
of the dates on which estimates were forwarded, supply was allacated and
Treasurer's approval given under.Section 27A of the Brosdeastina and



Television Act 1942 for the year 1977-78.

2.16.In responge to the request, the Tribunsl provided copies of the
following documente: .

.

a memorandum to the Minister for Post and Teleccmmunications,
dated 28 April 1978, providing psrticulars of estimated
expenditure of $2 508 000 for 1977-78,

a letter to the Department of Findnce, undated,. sstting out
the following information:

(a) Tribunal's estimates of expenditure for 1977=78 which
also indicated the expected expenditure for 1976-77;

(b). Estimates of Receipts from Broadcasting and Televieion
Stations' Licencs Fess for 1977~78 and revised estimates
of receipts for 1976~77.

a letter from tho Department of Finance, dated 31 August 1977,
approving estimates of expenditure by the Tribunel in 1977-78
totalling $2 317 785 aend approving expenditure by the Tribunal
in 1976-77 totelling $1 082 215 of which $47 395 was expenditure
for 'Public Inquiriscs!.

2.17.The Committes sought information from the Department of Fimance concern-
ing the basis and extent of -

(a)

(®)

retrospective approval of expenditure by ths Minister for
Finance; and

approval of sstimates of expenditure of statutory authoritioes.
where the relevant. legislation indicates that monies will not
be spent otherwiss than in accordance with estimates of
oxponditure approved by the Minister Por Finance.

The Departmsnt of Finence stated, inter alias

5. 1t has beep the generel prectice to submit estimetes
of expenditure for the approval of the Minister for
Finence (formerly the Treasurer) after the
Appropriation Bills have been introduced into
Parliament, In eo doing the intention has been. to
minimise, so far as possible, the need to seek the
approval of the Minister for Finance to amend
estimates of expsnditure resulting, for example,
from last minute chanpss to an authority's overall
level of funds decided upon in Budget Cabinst.
{usually held in July of each year). The visw could
ba taken that the Minister for Financel!s approval
for the lump sum Supply Bill provision for an
authority, would cover the authority's expenditure
during the Supply period prior to estimates of
expenditure beaing approved ip detail.



6 However, in view of the Auditor-Gsneral's recently
sxpressed concern at the expenditure of moneys by
“certein authoritiss prior to obtaining the spproval
of ths Minister for Finance, it is proposed in
future to seek an epproprists intsrim approval
prior to the commencement of each financisl year
baged on a detalled breakdewn of the Supply
provision for the three remeining asuthorities
concerneds epproval of estimates on e full-ysar
basis will be sought following introduction of the
Appropriation Bille.

7. The onus. for seeking the apprnvél .of the Minister for
Finance to revised estimates of expepditure in
advance of expenditure being incurred hae rested,
in the first instance, with the individual
authority. However, as shown in the attached
tables on a number of occasions in recent years
approval for expenditure in excess of the approved
estimates has not been sought by the authorities
concernaed until after the end of the. financial ysar
~ if at all., The Depertment of Finance has on
soveral occasions stressed the importance of
complying with the "letter" of the law in this
regard and requested that the authoritiss concarned.
seek the spproval of the Minister for Finance to
any forecast verlations from their approved
ostimates of expenditure as soon as possible after

| the likely oceurrence of such variations becomes
apparent.

2,18, The full departmental reply is in Appendix 2ZA..

2419, The Auditor-Generall's Gffice was asked by the Committee to comment on.
the response given by the Department of Finance. The Acting Auditor-General
stateds

The following comments are provided in relation to the
memorandum dated®23 Dctober 1978 from Department of Finance
to the Public. Accounts Committes.

In paragraph § it is.atated -

The view could be taken that the Minister for Finenca's
approval for the'lump sum Supply Bill provision for en

. aeuthority would cover the authority's expenditure during
the Supply period prior to estimates of expenditure being
epproved in detail.

Legal advisings obtained by certain statutory authorities
as the result of Audit observations indicate the. above
visuw, is not velid. The advisings make it clear that
the prior approval by the Minister must ba given under the
specific section of the Act which refers to estimates
baing submitted to the Minister for his spproval.

10



With regard to paragraph 7 of thé Department of Finance
memorandum I support that Department's stress on the
importence of obtaining prior epproval to revised
@stimates and any veriation from epproved estimates
before any expenditure is incurred.

Conclusions

e —

2.20. Section 27A(2) of' the Broadeasting and. Television Act 1942 states:

The Tribunal shall npb‘sxpend apy mopise other than in
ascordance. with sstimates of expenditire approvsd by the
Treasurer.

2.21. Contrary to the provisions of this legislation, the Tribunal expended
monies over and above the approved estimate for the item 'Public Inguiries',
No attempt was made to obtain approval from the Treasurer for a revissd
estimate whep it was obvious proposed expenditure would exceed thes initiasl
estimate. The Committee views. this situation with. concern.  Although
staffing difficulties existed during the pericd of over-expenditurs, it is
the responsibility of the management of the Tribunal. to ensure suitable
measurps are taken to resolve matters of this kind.. It sppears insufficient
notice was taken of the staffing position and the consequences of allowing the
staff situation to deterioratbe.

2.22, The Committes endorses the comments. made by the Acting Auditor-
Gsneral in paragraph 2.19 sbove.

1



HAPTER 3
AUSTRALIAN WHEAT SOASD

3.1. Paragraph 15.8 of thas Auditor-Gensralfs Supplementary Report for 1976-77
deals with the functions of the Australian Wheat Board under ths Wheat Industr,
Stabilization Act 1974, 1t was reported that payments to State Bulk Handling
Authorities had beep mads since 1973 on the -besis of agreements which expired
ip September and October 1973 and subsequsntly on the basis of an exchange of
letters,

Background

3.2, The background to the item in the Auditur-sensral's Report is set out
balow. .

3.3, Saction 40. of the Wheat Industry Stablizabinn Act 1974 deals with the
remuneration and allowances of licensed recsivers, i.e. persons licensed by the
Whoat Board to receive wheat on behslf of the Board. The section provides:

40.(1) Thers is payable by the Board to a iicensed receiver,
as remuneration for hie services end for any facilities mads.
available by him.....and for any expenses properly incurred
by him, such smounts ag the Minister, on the recommendation
of the Board, from time to time determinas.

(2). UWhere an authority constituted by or under a State
Act is a licensed receiver, the remuneration payable to that
authority ms euch a receiver shall be es agreed between the
Minister and the appropriate Minister of the State concerned,

3.4, The Wheat Board negotiated the basis for remuneration up to 1968 with tho
8ulk Handling Authorities and an agreesment was signed betwsen the. Board and
each Authority. The lsgislation under which the Board then functioned
conteined a provision the seme as 8.40,(2) of the 1974 legislation.

3.5. By 1968 it was realised that the Wheat Board did not have the power to
negotiate and sign an agreement under the then equivalent of 8.40.(2) of the
1974 leglslation.. The legislation places the onus of negotiating and agresing
on a basis of remuneration on the Federal Minister end hia State counterparts.
Since then the Board has negotiated the baeis of remunsration to be agreed to
by Ministers.

3,6. It has become a general. practice that Ministers ratify the basis of
agreemsnt between the Wheat Board and the Bulk Handling Authoritiss.

Agresments ,

3.7, Tha situstion reported by the Auditor-General needs to ba considersd in
the context of the events ocutlined below.

3.8. In August 1968 the Attornsy-General'!s Department advised the Department
of Primary Industry that the Wheat Industry Stabilization Act required that the



remuneration. paysble to a State Authority as a receiver of wheat "should be
as agreed betwsen the Minister and the eppropriate Minister of the State
concerned and. that this necessarily involved & formal agreement betwsan the
two Ministers".

3.9. Agresments were reached for the 1969-70 ~ 1972-73 period by the Uheat
Board and the various State Authorities. In October 1971 the Minister for
Primary Industry urots to his State countarparts asbout the need to have

the agresments redrafted by the Crown: Solicitor to make them acceptable. legel
documents. Each State fMinister was asked to agree to the relevant Board/
Authority egreement as a basis for drafting the formal agreements betwaen
Ministers,

3.10.1In February 1972 the Department of Primary Industry ssked ths Attorneys-
General's Department to produce e model agresment. Ths substance had been
agreed betwsen Ministers.

3.11.0raft model ts were p i by September 1973. Thess drafts
were forusrded to the Whsat Bcard and the State Authoritiss for spproval.
Each State Authority proposed emendments to the. drafts. Final agreemsnts
with Stetes other than Weatern Australia wers signed by Ministsrs by October
1974,  The agreement with Western Australia was signed by Mey 1975.

3.12.1In June 1975 the Whaat Board asked the Department of Primary Industry to
prepare a draft agreemsnt for the psriod 1973-74 ~ 1975-76 (later extended to
1976~77), Rates of remuneration had been agreed with the State Authorities.
The Board propoged the amendment of the first geries of formel agreements
(1969-70 ~ 1972~73) to cover the 197374 - 1976-77 period.

3,13, Astion on the egresmente for the 1973-74 - 197677 pariod was not gtarted
befors the agreements for the 1969=70 -« 1972~73 period hed been formalised
(0ctobar 1974 end May 1975), Cumuletive delays in finalising agresments.
resulted.

3.14.8ecause of the delays involved in the agresment-making process the
1973-74 ~ 1976~77 agreements included a carry~on clause to provide e legal
basis for payments beyond 1976-77. Such: payments were to bs adjusted
restrospectively if a new basis of remunsration were agreed to in the next
agreemant. UWhere it was.agreed that rates of remuneration should be changed,
payments wera not to reflect the revised retes until the formal agreements
were made by Ministers. On this basis the Uheat Board has bsen involved
in negotiations on the rate of remuneration for 1978~79 and later years.

3+15, When the 1969-70 -~ 1972~73 agresment expired the Board hed to decide
tha basis on which it should meke payments befors an agreement for 1973«74 =
1976~77 came into effect. The following optional coursas of action were
identifiod: .

(1) continue payments on the basis. of tha 1969-70 ~ 1972-73
agreamants;

(i1) meke no payments until an agreement for 1973-74 - 1975-77
had' been signed by Ministers; or

13 ) . .



(i11) make paymente on the basis negotiated by the Board with
the Bulk Hendling Authorities for 1973-74 ~ 1976-77,

The third of these options was taken.

3.16,The effect of the egreements negotiated for 1973-74 - 1976~77 was to
reduce the total remunsration which would have besn payable if payments had
been. made on the basis of the 1969~70 - 1972~73 agreemsnts. Payment on the
basis of the 1969~70 ~ 1972~73 agreemsnts would have involved the Wheat Bpard
in paying amounts to excess of that agreed upon for 1973-74 ~ 1976=-77 and
would have required retrospective adjustments in payments at a later date.
This would have prevented the Board from finalising the 1973-74, 1974-75 and
1975-76 pools until after Ministerial sgreement was reached. For these
reasons option (i) was rejected as impracticable. Option (ii) was also
considered to be impracticebls.

' Summary

3.17.1t was made clear to the Committes that the problem Paced by the Uheat
Board stemmed from the lepislative requirement for Ministerizl agreement and
the delay involved in achieving such agreement. Delay resulted from the
practical requirement that the basis of agresment be agreed between the
Board' and the Bulk Handling Authorities and that that basis of agresment

be recorded in a formal legal document before Ministers could reach formal
agreement. This delay meant that formel agreement on the basis of
remuneration was not reached before the commencement of the period to which
the. formal agresment was to apply. Ths Board therefore was faced with a
situation in which it had to meke paymsnts from the beginning of the period
until the tims formal agreement was reached. Payments mads during that part
of the period were not authorised by the legislation,

3.18.The delays which occurred in the negotiabion/agreement process are
documented, clearly in the submission of the Department of Primary Industry
to the Committee. That submission is appended to this Report as Appendix 3A.

3.,19.0uring the inquiry the Committee raised the issue of the validity of the
paymenta made by the Australian Wheat Board without statutory authority

after those payments had been approved rstrospectively in the agreemsnts
eigned by Ministers. Thé Department of Primary Industry has sought a

legal opinion from ths Attorney-General's Department on the legal standing

of those payments. That opinion was not available when this report was
propared. The Committee intends to keep this matter under notice.

Lonclusions

3.20.1t is clear that the Whoat Board doss not have authority to make payments
under. 8.40.(2,) of the Wheat Industry Stablization Act 1974 unless such
payments are made pursuant %o an agresment. batwgen the Faderal Minister and
the various Stats Ministers on the basis of remuneration. While the
Committee recognises the difficultiss in the Board!s position and understands
the Boardfs visw that it had no. alternative but to. make unauthorised payments
the Committes considers that the Board must accept responsibility for not
taking more prompt and more effective sctionm to corrsct the situation. This
view is based on the evidence that the Board suspected from 1966 that its
authority to maks paymenta was. conditional on a prior Ministeral agreement.

14



Advice provided by the Attornsy-General's Department in 1968 confirmed the
ﬂaard's auapicinn.

3.21.The Committee is aware of the reasons for delay in negotisting sgreements
between Federal and State instrumentalities and Ministers. The delays faced
by ths Wheat Board are not sxceptional. Thay do not necessarily indicate
poor administration on the part of the Board or of the Bulk Handling
Authorities, However, the Committee is satisfied that such delays, and as

a consequencs the extent of unauthorissd paymanta by the. Board, could havs
been. reduced eignificently or svoided altogether. Further, ths Committee
believes the legislation should have bean eltered during the preceding ten
ysars to reflect the actual situation faced by the Boerd. A provision
authorising the Board to make payments, where it was necessary to do so,
other than pursuant to a formal Ministerial asgreement, on. a basis dstermined
by the Board in consultation with the verious instrumentalities involved,

or a similar provision, may have been adequate.

3.22.Focuasing on the delays caused by the preparation of formsl legal
agreements, the Committee is not convinced by tha argument advenced in ths
final paragraph of the submission by ths Department of Primary Industry.
The Committee knows that this process has bsen expedited for many
instrumentalities whers legal officers have been involved in negotiations
and axé thersfore in & better position to incorporate the outcome of
negotiations in a formsl agresment. This possibility should have been
explored. fully by the Wheat Board end the Dspartmant of Primary Industry,

3,23.The Committes emphasises its concern about a statutory authority
making payments other than in accordance with the statute which authorises
the maeking of payments. It is the responsibility of any statutory suthority
to function uithin its charter. If this proves to. bs administratively
impracticable, positive steps must be teken to amend the statute, or
develop new procedures consistent with it, as soon as possible. The
Committests conclusion that it understands the Board's visw that it hed no
alternative but to make unauthorised payments should not be construed to
mean that the Committes condonss its actions. In the circumatances the
Committee considers that the Board's action may have been Justified in the
short~tarm. Howsver, the Committes takes the view that ther willingness
of the Board and: the Department of Primary Industry to tolerate the
procedures which involved the Board in making unauthorised payments for a
period of over ten yeare cannot be Justified. The Committee considers
this to be an exampls of poor administration.

15.



o CHAPTER 4

DARWIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE

41. The Auditor-General in paragraph 20.2 of his Supplementary Report for
1976-77 statad:

The principal functions of the Darwin Community College,
which wes established by the Darwin Community {ollege
Ordinance 1973 ars to conduct ap institution in Darwin and
other parts of the Northern Territory to provide education
and' training in approved fislds of knowledge or ths
application of knowledge and to assess the kinds, fields
and levels of education and training to meet the
educationsl nesds of the Northern Territory.

The accounts and records of financisl transactions of the
College and asssts relsting to assets of, or in the custody
of, the College for the period ended 31 Decembsr 1973 and
the ysars ended 31 December 1974 and 31 December 1975 have
been audited and my reports on the audit have. been
submitted to the Minister in accordance with the Ordinance.
At the date of preparation of this Report financial
statements for the period onded 31 December 1973 and the
years ended 31 December 1974, 31 December 1975 and

31 December 1976 had not been received in final form for
audit,

4.2, The events leading to the creation of the Darwin Community Collsge can
be summarised as followss

. the Director of Technical Education in South Australia
undertook an education survey of the Northern Territory
in 1968 and reported that a community college would meet
the community'!s varied educationsl requirements;

. a Planning Committee was formed in 1969 and recommendad
$4.5nm be spent on a comprehensive post~school institution
to provide for education needs in a wide range of fields
at varying levels;

. the Planning Committes became the Interim Council in 19723

. in 1972 construction of the College bsgan and the first
College Principel and Registrar were appointed;

. the Darwin Community College was established by Northern
Territory of Australia Ordinance No. 42 of 1973 which was
asgented to on 12 July 1973 and gazetted on 19 July 1973.

4.3, Under the Ordinance. the responsibility for the overall functioning of the

Collage rests with its Council. The Eouncil consists of the following
memberss:

16



. the frincipal;' ‘

. a full-time member. of the teaching staff of ths College
elected by the teaching staffs

. a student of the College elected by the studgnta;

. not more then 8 peraons appointed by, the Administrator in
Councily .

. not more than 4. psrsons sppointed by, other mambsrs of
the Councils

. if' a person, othar than one who is slready a, member of
the Council, is sppointed Chairman, that person so
appointed.

4.4, Ab the time the College was established, the thres Federal Commissions
involvad in the funding of post-schoool sducation in Australia were the
Universities. Commission, the Commission on Advanced Education and the

Technical and Further Education (TAFE) Commisseion. The Collegs was primarily
a TAFE institution but as the TAFE Commission did not deliberate on territorial
institutlons, the Department of Education, under the direction of the Minister,
has undertaken the role of advising the Minister on Collsege funding. This
includes advice to the Minister in matters of policy, a role the Department
undertekes across the portfolio generally.

4,5. From June 1978 the College began to supply information to the Tertiary
Education Commiesion with a visw to the Commission taking responsibility for
the College from 1980. On. behalf of the Minister, the Secrstary of the
Department of Educetion has asked the Commission to provide advies on College
projects until some later date. A future method of funding will not be.
formalisad until aprangemsnta uith the Northern Tarritury Govarnment are,
daterminsd. . :

e e e e

The Educational Role of tho Collens

4.6, The educational role of the College is outlined in section & of the
Darwin Community Collsge Ordinance: 1973 which states:

The functione of the College ere-

(a) to conduct an institution for the provision for Darwin and

B such- other parts of the Nerthern Territary es. the College
conelders necessary or desirable of educatiop and training
of such kinds, in such fields of science, tachnology, the
arta, administration, commerce and: other fields of
knowledge or the application of knouwledge, as the Council,
with the spproval of the Ninistsr, determines, or as the
Mminister requires;

(b) to make assessments from tima» to time of the kinds, fields,
and levels of education and training that, in its opinion,

17



should be provided by the Collegs to meet the
aducetional needs of the Northern Territory, and

(c)} to use the facilities and rescurces of the Collage to
advance knowletige and skills in the fields in which the
College is concerned.

4.7. 1In order to achieve its purpose, the College has developed as a multi-
level, multi~purpose institution operating throughout the Northern Territory,
The College is currently organised into six Schools. These ares

School of Australian Linguistics
School of Business and Management
School of Genersl Studies

School of Technology and Scisnce
School. of Trades

Schoo) of Creative and Applied Arta

4.8. The School. are supported by tha services of Central Administration and a
Learning Resource Centre, The College also opsrates a Collegs at Alice
Springs (the Alice Springe Community College), and annexss at Katherine,
Nhulumbuy end Tennant Creek (through Alice Springs).

4.9. Courses operate in edvanced education and TAFE aress and the levels of
award include Post Graduate Diploma, Degree, Diploma, Associate Diploma,
Certificate and Trade Apprenticeships. A wide ranging non-sward program
covering recreational. and general intersst courses is also operated.

4.0, A speciel 3 ysar program. supporting the training of Aboriginal teachers
has besn developed in the Northern Territory. The first 2 years are
offered by the Department of Education and involve periods at settlements, as
well as teacher training; the final yesar of the course is offered by the
Darwin Community College in order to enable graduates to be granted permancy
as Band 1 'teachers in the Commonwealth Teaching Service{CTS). Course
graduates are officially classified as 'tuo-ysar trained' bescause of lower
than normal qualifications on entry, and only those CTS teachers classified

as 'thres-ysar traiped' are eligible for promotion beyond Band 1 promotions.
The Principal of the College sxpressed the opinion that the Collegs should
assume complete responsibility for the total course in order to anable
graduates to obtain formal gualificationsy it was also stated that within the
terms of ths Ordinance, the College should offer all pest-compulsory education,
notwithatanding that it has besn traditional for the Department of Education
to offer adult education to Aborigines in settlements. In a recent proposal
to the: Minister for Education, ths College Council has indicated its desire to
convert existing courses inte 3 and 4 year teacher training courses

whith could be accradited. nationally as either an associate

diploma or diploma in teeching, depending om: the level reached. The Minister
has referred the proposal to the neuly formed NT Aboriginal Educatian
Consultative Group and the NT Further Education Council for adviee and is also
baving the matter reised with the NT Minister for Education.

4+11. The Department of Education's concerns are, first, that the entry

requirements for the sscond and third years of the aeccredited courses
envisaged by the Collegs would be such. that many Aborigines, at present

18



eligible for traiping, would be precluded at ths second year and later stages
because of the need to meet more stringent entry standards than those required
under the present Aboriginal teacher education courses. Secendly, the
Ospartment feels that in soeking national accreditation in this way, the
dirasction of the courses might be diverted from the provieion of knowledge
and skills tailored precisely toc the needs of Aboriginal Communities.

Staffing '

4.12. fFor the yser ended 20 Jure 1978 the College operated with a steff
ceiling: of 247 full-time positions and 240 part-time staff as follouss

Full-time Part-time

Acedemic. Departmant 137 162
Central Administration : 52 4
Learning Resource Centre 38 6.
Alice Springs 20 _68

TOTALs 247 240

4.13. In responss to a request by the Committes, the College provided. the
following dissection of student enrolmentss

Non

Augrd Award; Jotal

EA et Ext xOr
Darwin (16/8/78) 273 3,034 104 3,411 2,382 5,793
Alice Springs (31/7/78) 14 594 - 608. 1,257 1,865
Nhulunbuy (17/7/78) - 183 - 183 418 661
Katherine (31/7/78) - - - - 111 11
287 3,811 104 4,202 4,228 . 8,430

4.14. The staff-student ratio for courses leading to an award such ag a trads
or technicians certificate br a degree is 1 : 11 compared to the ratio in none-
credit coursss of 1 ¢ 21. « The criteria used in determining academic
staffing reguirements at the College were based on the type of work being dons
and the space available. The Committes was informed by the College

Principal that staff-student ratiocs were meaningless for comparing. institutions;
the most realistic comparison to make involved ascertaining the equivalent
number of Ffull-time students attending sach institution and then reviswing
staff numbsrs. .

4,15, The ratio of teaching etaff to non-teaching staff is approximately 10 ¢ 7.
The ssven non-academic staff in the ratio comprise technical support staff,
leboratory and worksheop technicians, departmental support steff, central
administration staff, and library and learning resource centre staff.

4.16. Bide for additional staff are examined within the Collage, by the:

19



. Collegs Council, the Department of Educetion and the Minister. The
Ospartment of Education in Cenberra, on behalf of the Minister, examines the
bid to ensure equelity inp terms of staff asilocation. The Committee was
informed there is currently a shortage of staff at. the. College although there
1 a potentisl to accept more studsnis in some areas dus to spare capscity,

4417, The standard maximum weekly contact holrs for all lecturers and. senior
lecturers are identified st 3 levels: .

Diploma and Degree courses 12. hours
Associate Diploma, Certificate !

and' Matriculation level courses 16 hours
All othsr courses 20 hours

Staff teaching advanced education work ars paid on the basis of determinations
of the Academic Selaries Tribunal, a stendardised scale throughout Australia;
other lecturers are being peid in accordance with Commonwealth Teaching Service
scales.

4,18, The multi-level nature of the College and ths application of different
salary scaleg for academic staff, cause problems. In ordsr to resclve this
problem the Council made & submission to the finister, epproximately 18 monthsa.
ago, to uss the Acadesmic Selaries Scale as the only salary scale for the
ecademic staff of the College; it wes copsidersd trade end certificate staff
could bs paid at ths tutor and assistant lecturer rates without increasing
the salary levels of the staff concernad. The Council has not received a
reply to this request.. Tha Department of Educetion witness informed the
Committes that the Minister requested the views of the Tertiary Education
Commisaion and the Departmant of Employment and Industrial Relations; ths
Tertiary Education Commission was not very willing to comment on the proposal
due to limited experlence in desaling with multi-lavel institutions and the
Dspartment of Employment end Industrisl Relations found it complex and worrying.
As a result no decislion has been made and it was hoped the proposal would be
passed aver to tha Northern Territory Government.

Financiel Responsibilitiss

419. The Darwin Community College Ordinance providas the Council is.
responsible for snsuring: |

. propaer accounts and records of the transactions and
affaire of the College are meintained {Section 28(1))

. as goon as practicable after sach 31 December the
following are prepared and furhished to the Minlster:

(a) a report of the operations of the College during
the year; .

(b) & report of the kinds, Pields and levels of
education that it has, from assessments made by
the. Council during the year, detsrmined should bs
provided by the Collsge; and

(c) .audited financial statémants in respect of the
yoar in a form epproved by the Tressurer (Section 30(1)).

20



. a copy of each report furnished under Section 30(1) is
laid before the Legislative Council for the Northern
Territory within ten eitting days.of the Legislative Council
after it has been so furnished (Section 30(3))

4.20. The Collage is responsible, under the Ordinance, fors

. preparing annual estimates in a form directed by the
Minister (Sectipn 26(1))

. expending moneys in accordance with the estimates, except
as otherwise spproved by the Minister (Sectfion 26(2))

. apening and maintaining an account or accounts with an
approved bank or epproved banks: (Section 27(1))

. paying all monsys of the College into an account referred
to in Section 27(1). (Section 27(2))

4.21, The Minister for éducation, being tha responsible Minister under the
Ordinsnce, has the following role in rslation to ths financial administration
of the Collegss

. approving contracts involuing the payment by the College
of an amount exceeding $100 000 (Section 6(3))

. setting fees for courses of study (Section 24(1))

. directing the form in which estimates shall be prepared
and the dates of submiseion (Section 26{1))

. approving expenditure of moneys within the estimates and'
variations to such estimates (Section 26(2))

. receiving reports from an auditor appointed by the
Treasurer (Sections 29(1), 29(2))

. receiving reports from the Council (Section 36(1))

4.22, The Department of Education, in ths role of providing advice to the
Minister, psrforms the following functionss

. arrangesy after analysing, submigsiona fram the Collega,
the Ministerial epprovals required under Sections 6(3),
24(1), 26(1), 26(2) of the Drdinance

. acts as a lialson point between the College and the
Departmant of #inance on the estimates of expenditure and
arrvanging the approval of the Treasurer %o the form of the
Finenclal Statements

. axamines reports referred to the Minister under Sections 29
and 30 of the Ordinence and recommends eppropriate action

21



on matters arising out of. these reports.,

System of Accounts

4.23, fFunds aveileble for the recurrent and. cepital expenditure of the

College for the years 1971-72 to 1978-79-ere.in Appendix 4A. Because the Collegs
had no staff in the initiel stages, the Dspartment of Education assumed
rosponsibility for purchasing, payment of salaries apd accounts; accounts
were funded through the local Sub-Treasury and computer printout reports of
accounts were provided to the College. The College appointed a Business
Manager on 7 November 1973 to assume responsibility for the developmant of

the College finance system.

4,24, Early in 1974 the Auditor~Generel's Office expressed the view that
existing arrangements, whereby the Department of Education was performing
the accounting function on behalf of the College, may not eneble the Council

+ to snsure, as required by Section 28 of the Ordinance that all payments
from moneys of the Collegs were correctly made and properly authorised and
adequate. control was meintsined over the asssts of, or in the custody of, the
College. As 8 result the College established its oun accounting system and
financial rules from 1 June 1974, The unexpended balances of' funds appropria~
ted to the Department of Education were paid to the College in. June 1974.

4,25, The Committee was informed a decision on ths choice of an accounting
system to implement involved a choice betwssn an accrual or cash based system.
At the time a cash based accounting system was considered the best choice for
the following reasona:

. College funding is bassd on & July~Juns yeer and the
financiel statements. are prepared on a January-December year;

. expenditure was bsing incurred on behalf of ths College.
by the Departmsnt of Huusing and Construction, the
Commonuwsalth Department of Education and the South
Australia Department of Further Education and the College
had virtually no control over the funds involveds

. accrual accounting involved more dstailed accounting

Financial Reporting

4,26, Negotiations cancerning the format and presentation of the financial
statements of thse College began in April 1974. A summary of trensactions
leading to the approval of pro forma financiel statements for the College is
. in Appendix: AB.

4,27, On 6 December 1974 the first sst of pro forma financial statements,
modslled on those used by the Canberra College of Advanced Education, was
submitted to the Department of Education with a raquaest that approval be
obtained from the Department of the Traasury on the format. Ffollowing
protracted negotiations agreemsnt to a format based on accrual accounting uas
reached in August 1976, Tha Collegs prepared the financial statemsnts for
1973, 1974 and 1975 and submitted them to the Auditor-Bereralls 0ffice for
audit on 25 January 1977.

22



. 4,28, During tha course of the audit it became epparent that the College could
not produce. financial stetements based on accrual accounting for the follouing

Teasons:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(@)

(e)

As the. College did not assume responsiblity for its own
financial affairs until June 1974 it was not able to
establish the valus of creditors outstanding as at 37
December 1973;

In December 1974 the financial records of the College
were thrown into chaos through the cyclone and, due to
lack of' steff, 1974 creditors were paid throughout 1975
making it & difficult task to establish in retrospect
those outstanding as at 31 December 1974;

When College transactions were proceesad through the
Department of Education on the Treasury accounting
system, the dissections of expenditure were broad and
did not produce the detail raquired for the spproved
format of the finenciel stdtements;

Supporting documents for expenditure ware not readily
available from the Department of Education;

Asset values wsre' not known. The Dspartment of Construction
was not able to provids a dissection of project costs for

the College and the College was not able to reconcile the
Department?s figuress the College did not raceive copies

of purchase orders or invoices from the Department.

Currently assets are being valued in ordar to bring them

to account.

4,29, The College had tus options available - sither revise the records on the
basis of accruel sccounting or obtain approvel for financial statements based
on cagh accounting. On 26 August 1977 the Department of finance was
approached for approval for & modified format of financial’ statement based on
cash accounting as appoesd to accrual accounting.. On 15 December 1977 the
College Council received advice that. the Treasurer hed agreed to the modified
format for the years 1973, 1974 and 1975,

4,30, Folluwing further discussions with representatives of the Auditor-
Generalts Office, it was agreed that the Collesge was not in a position to
produce the 1976 and 1977 statemsnte based on sccrual accounting and approval
for the use of the modifisd format for these statements was received conditional
upon the College giving en undertaking. that the 1978 financial statements will
bs prapared in the format originally approved.

Conclusions

4,31 The Committes is disturbed that. the Darwin Community Collsge Council has
not presented any financial statements to the Minister or the Norzthern
Territory Legislative. Council as required under the provisions of the Ordinance.
The Auditor-General in his 1976~77 Supplementery Report commented genorally on

23



" delays in the presentation of financial statements and reports; 4in Section
21,1 the Darwin Community College was specifically mentioned as not having
submitted statements for ths following periodss

19 July 1973 to 31 December 1973

1 3anuary 1974 to 31 December 1974
1 3anuary 1975 to 31 December 1975
1 January 1976 to 31 December 1976,

4,32, One of the causss for the delay in the presentation of the reports was
the inability of the College to prepere its financial statements in the form
submitted to and spproved by the Department of the Treasury; the College
submitted a pro forms set of statements. to the Department of the Treasury
based on accrual eccounting whereas its existing accounting system was
essentially cash based. The Committee is concerned that such a situation
can arise, especially considering the time ovsr which the format of the
‘ptatements was discussed. The Committes is anxious to ensure a similar
situation does not recur and wishes to bs informed by the Department of
Finance what controls currently exist or will be implemented to prevent a
like situation occurring.

4,33, The Committee is concerned that the College did not adopt a mors
esgertive rols in the processss leading to the acceptance of the format of
its financiel stetements. The epproach. taken has besn too casusl with ths
result that finencial statements for 4 financiel periods are currently
outstanding. In the light of the information presented in the !Summary of
Traneactions Leading to the Approval of Pro Forma Financial Statements for
the Darwin Community College (D.C.C.)! in Appendix 48, the Committee reaquests
the partise involved to critically analyse thelr role in this process in
order to streamline their own procedures.

4,34, Approximately 18 months ago the Collsge Council submitted a proposal

for a unifoem salary scale for its teaching staff to the Minister for
Education. The Minister requested the visws of the Tertiary Education
Commission and the Department of Employment and Industrial Relations on the
proposal. At the time of the Committes's hearing the Council had not
received a reply. While apprecisting the factors and considerations involved
in reviswing this proposal, the Committes bglieves thers is no justification
for the lack of communication with the Council.

4,35. The Committee is in no position to draw a conelusion on the merits
of a combined Department of Education and Daruin Community College courss
for Aboriginal teachers compared to a course offersd complstely by the
College. ’

24



CHAPTER S

DEPARTMENT OF ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

5,7, The Auditor-~Gsnsral made the following comments in paragraph 3.14 of
his 1376~77 Report.

Housing rental

In July 1973 the Government decided public servents. in the
Northern Territory who occupy Commonwsalth-owned houses
should be cherged rental {not excesding the full sconomic
rental) sguivelent to 10 per cent of their minimum actual
salary or $25 per week, whichever is the lesser. Audit
examination has revealed the’Department of Aboriginal
Affeirs. has not implemsnted this policy variation and
continuss to chargs, on the same economic rental basis,
the previous rate of 10 per cent of the minimum actual
salary or $15 per wssk, whichever is the lesser.

According to departmental records, 237 staff houses are
involved and on the basis of Audit teste of available
records substantial revenus has not been collscted during

* the period in which the veriation in rental policy has not
besen implsmented.

6.2. The Auditor~General reported in similar terms that the Department of
Education hed not increased rents for departmental residences. The
Committee's report on ite inquiry into that Department is in Chapter 9. As
there wes a considersble overlap in the matters covered in these two
inquiries, this Chapter should be read in conjunction with Chapter 9.

5.3, The Committes investigated why the Government decision had not been
implemented by the Department of Aboriginel Affaira. The Committes inferred
from the evidence that the Department belisved that the decision to increase
rents should not be implemented. The feilure to carry out Govaernmant
policy is visued by the Committee with serious concapn. This demonstrates
how inadequate co-ordinatidn of Government administration, poor management by
the department, its ipeptitude and inexperisnce can combine to frustrate

the implementation of a Cabinst decision.

Background

5.4, The 1973 Coombe* Task Force Review of the Continuing Expenditure
Policies of the Previous Goverpment, Item 17 of Part 3, Items for
Consideration, at pps 95«6, dascribad the existing rent policy in the
following termss

A 'disguised" expenditure in the form of a subsidy to
public servants in the Nnrthern Tarritory ococupying
Government housea.

25



Concessional rentals were introduced as an incentive for
recruitment of civil servants to the Territory.

The Concession, in effect, provides public servante in
the Territory with a non~texable allowance, the cost of
which is not disclosed to the Parliament and thereby

evades reguler scrutiny.

5,5, Following its consideration of the Coombs* Task Force report the
Government decided in July 1973 to increase rents on. the basis stated in the
Auditor~General's 197G6~77 Report, The decision was. announced in the Budget
Speech 1973~74 under the item "Hsusing in the Territories”. The significance
of thie item escaped the attention. of the Department of Aboriginal Affairs!
officers. The Committes found this surprising since the Department had
besn responsible Por collscting rent for its staff houses in remote
communities from December 1972. This oversight was attributed by the
-Department’s witnesses to the inexperience of both staff within the
Dspartment and the Department's procedures.

5.6, The Department of the Prims Minister and Cabinst is rssponsible for the
distribution of Cabinet decisions to Ministers and to relevant departments.
In the case of the rent increase decision the Department of the Northern.
Territory wes designated as the taction' department by the Ospartment of the
Prime Minister and Cabinat. The Dspartment of the Northern Territory
received a copy of the decision and proceeded to implement the rent increase
for houses located in urban areas ip the Northern Territory occupled by its
staff, There was no requirement for that department. to co-ordinate or
inform other departments of the dscision.

5.7. Although the Minister for Aboriginal Affairs would have been either a
party to the decision or would have received a copy of it, or both, officers
of the Dapartment were unaware of the decision, end made no attempt to
obtain a copy from the Minister's office after they hecame aware of it,

5.8, The Department of Aboriginal Affeirs was first informed of the rent
increase decision in a memorandum dated 6 March 1974 from tha Department of
the Northern Territory to the Acting Director of the Northszn Territery
Division of the Department of Aboriginal Affairs. There is no evidsnce
that tha Minister for Aboriginel Affairs was told, by officers of his
Department, before Octaber 1877 that the decision had not besn implemsnted.

6.9, Upon recelving advics of the rent increase decision from the
Department of the Northern Territory, the Acting Director of ths Northern
Territory Division of the Department of Aboripinal Affaire informed his
Coentral Office in April 1974. No action was taken to implement the decision
before Cyclone Tracy struck Darwin on 24 December 1974, The disruption

and confusion caused by the cyclone are uell recognised. In coping with
the problems assoclated with the cyclone, the Department lost sight of the
rent increass decision.

5.10. In September 19:77 the Auditor-General drew attention to this matter
.in his Report. . Later in the same year the Northsrn Territory Division of

26



the Department of Aboriginal APfairs prepersd a determination on rent which
was not approved by the Minister, In January 1978 officers of the
Departments of E£ducation, Aboriginal Affairs and Health agresd that a general
review should be undertaken of the question of a common rent policy for
staff houses, ownsd by departments, located in remote areas of the Northern
Territory. in March 1978 the Minister for Aboriginal Affeirs raissd the
matter with the Prime Minister. The Acting Prime Minister responded in
June 1978 suggesting that the Ministers for Health, Educatian end’ Absriginal
Affairs discuss the question with the Ministsr fsr Administrative Services.
This suggestion took aceount of a recent report ‘from an Inter-departmantal
Committes on Commonwsalth Staff Housing and the Minister for Administrative
Services was to raige the issue in Cabinet. The Acting Prime Minister
suggested that Ministers should discuss the matter -

with a visw to determining an ‘appropriate policy for
staff housing on Aboriginal settlements in the Northern
Territory which is consistent with, although not
nacessarily identicel to, the dsterminations applying to
Commonwgalth steff housing elsswhere in Australia.

Co~ordination

5.11. 1In considering this matter from the viewpoint of the co~ordination of
Government administration, the Committes was surprissd by two issues which
were pursued et some length during the public inguiry. The first was

the Department of Aboriginal Affairs' claim that the Department of the Prime
Minister and Cabinet refused a request for a copy of the Cabinet decision

on the rent incresss. The second was the laeck of any central machinsry

to monitor implementation of Cabinet decisions.

5,12, As to the Department of Aboriginal Affairs' request for a copy of the
Cabinat decision, the witness from the Department of the Prime Minister ang
Cebinet told the Committes thset his Department had no record of such a
request., ° The Committes recsived evidence of a request having been. made on
a Department of Aboriginal Affairs' file deadling with the rent increase issua.
On that basis the Committes is satisfied that at least a request was made by
telsphone and refused. The Committee considers, however, that the onus
lay with the Department of Aboriginal Affalrs to pursue the matter with e
formal written request. * While the Committee recoonises that smooth
administration depends in somd measure on informal contact and co-operation
amongst officers in different departments, thess svents show tha need for a
formal procedure where informelity daess not produce a desired result,

5.13. 0On the second issus,'the Dspartment of the Prime Minister and Cabinet
placed the responsibility for implementing Cabinst decisions with individual
fMinisters. The Cabinet Office in. the Department of the Prime Minister and
Cabinet performs a follow-up rols only in relation to those matters. which
need to be re-submitted to Cabinat. The other co-ordinating authorities,
the Department of Finance and. the Public Service Board, rsact to proposals,
based on Cabinst decisions, put to them by departments but do not havs a
general responsibility to monitor implemsntation.

5.14, The Northern Territory Division. of the Department performed the

Oepartment's landlord function in respsct of staff houses in the Northecn
TJerritory. However, the Acting Director of the Northern Territory Division

27



. did not have authority to increase rents. . This is done by Ministerial
Pstermination pursuant to 8.89 of the Public Service Act. Upon: being
advised of the rent increass décieion the Acting Dirsctor of that Division
outlined the difficulties for implementation which included a concern. to
avoid rental inequitfes in remote localities, which could heve resulted if
the Departments of Education, Health and Aboriginel. Affairs had not acted:
together to Lncreess rents on a uniform basis, as well as the major problem
of recruitment end reténtion of staff,

5.15. The Acting Director slsc drew attention to the tefms of the Cabinet
decision, vis. rent for each houss was not to be in excess of a full economic
rent. Strict compliance with the decision would have required the
determination of the econemic rant for each of the Dapartmentt!s. houses. One
of the basic inputs, the value of the houses, did not axist.

5.16.. Evidance submitted to the Committes showed clearly that the
‘Departrisnt’s Centrel Office. in Canberra never considered the issua fully,
Whilst an attempt. was made to obtain a copy of the Cabinet decision, that
effort can fairly be described as casual. It appears that the
Department had no clear view of how the issue should be handled. The
documentary svidence showed a degres of ambivalence in the visws of officers
on the question of the Departmsnt’s cbligation to implement the rent increase
decision, In an internal minute the Secretary of the Department asked:

If we heve no actual obligation to increase rentals, do
wa nevertheless have some moral obligation on theo basis
of laest year's Cabinst dacision?

In a comment. on. that question, a relatively Junior officer saids

«+s We probably have an cobligation to increase rsnts but
the timing and extent should be ours to dscide.

Conclusions o
S.17. The Committse visws the indirect charge to Consolidated Revenus
resulting from the failure of the Department to increass rents for its houses
as serious enough, but the broader issues of inadequate co-ordination and
management raise even more. importent implications for the Cabinet system of
Government.

5,18, Clearly those matters explored in the Committéa's Report of its
YInquiry into the Financial Administration of the Department of Aboriginal
Affairs", dated 14. January 1977, ave relevant in explaining the Despertment's
poor parformance on the rent increases. The Committes accepts that an:
initiative, for the resolution of the difficulties involved in. implementing
the rent. increase decision, or in seeking the. reconsideration, or revarsal of
the decision, should have been taken by the Central 0ffice of the Department
of Aboriginal Affairs and is satisfied that. the rent increase issue was
hendled' adequately by tha Northern Territory ‘Diyision of ths Depertment of

. Aboriginal Affairsy but ‘the mannex in which the: patter was handled"by the .
Departmentts Central 0ffice showed a major ‘defect in its managerial capacity.

28



5.19. 7The Committee's attention was directed largsly to the Department's
managerial performance. The inexperience and ineptitude both of individua)
officers and of the operation of the Department as a unit was evidenced by the
fact that the significance of "Housing in the Territoriss" in the 1972~74
Budget Speech was not appreciated by senior officers of the Department, Thage
officers could have been expected to be sware of the relevance of the Budgst
Speech to the policy of their Department . 1t is the Committee's view
that such an oversight seriously reflects on the Departmsnt's perfsrmance ang
attitudes towards its responsibilitiss to carry out Cabinet decisions.

5.20. The Committee accepts that it is essantial for a department and
individual officers within a department to identify arsas where implementati:n
of a Cabinet decision could affect the department's operations. failurs to d:
e0 is even more serious when the department has not been involved in prepara-
tion of a Cabinet submission. Howsver, objections to implementetion

of a Cabinet decision which are not voiced autsids the objecting department
cannot justify delays in implementing the decision. Objections should be
raisad expeditiously with the Minister responsible, the Department of the
Prime Minister and Cabinst, the Department of Finance and the Public Service
Board, Meanwhile, the department must be prsparsd to ensure speedy
implementation of the Cabinet decision.

5.21. The Commitiee considers that thers is limited velue in repeating the
criticism of the general managerial performance of the Department each time
it conducts an inquiry into @ report by the Auditor-General on some aspect
of the Department of Aboriginal Affalrs. The Committee recognises that the
mis-managamant of the rent increase occurred some ysars ago and hopes that
the necessacy internal rastructuring of the Department may hsve been under—
taken.

5.22, The Committee is disturbed that the overall co~ordination arrangements
for the promulgation and implementation of Cabinet decisions made no all:ii-:.
for ths weak management record of the Department. Nevertheless, the
Department was not consulted on a matter of some significance to its

Northarn Territory opsrations when it should have besn. The then Department
of the Treasury had no follow-~up procedurs whereby it drew the attention

of departments to Government poliey initiatives announced in the Budget
Speech and the Department of the Northern Territory apparently did not
realise that it alone amengst dspartments with interests in the Northsrn
Territory was engaged in implementing the rent inoresse decision. The
Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet, specifically the Cabinet Office,
refusad an oral request from the Department for a copy of the Cabinet decisimn
and apparently did not appreciate the difficulties confronting the Department
of Aboriginal Affeirs. Finally, bescause the relative effect of the rent
increase on revenus would have been small, the Department of Finance, through
its monitoring of the Departmentt!s finencial position, was unaware that rents
had not bsen increased.

5.23, This affair suggests a lack of responsivensss in government
administration to the demonstrated inadsquacies of the Department of Aboriginal
Affairs.

.. DTN N . . . .

29



5,24, 'On the basis of the evidence submitted during the inquiry the
committes has some reservations about the adequacy of processss by which
departments are consulted in the preparation of Cabiriet submission and the
manner in which Cebipet decisions ars distributed tu departments. The
Committes considers thet the difficulties faced by thie. Department and others
may have been mirimieed or eliminated if they hed besn involved in preparing
advice for Cebinet on the rent increase matter.

5.25, The Committee also has reservations about the adeguacy of the current
procedures for ensuring the implemsntaticn of Cabinet decieions., Each:
Minister is reponsible for implementing those which have an impact in the
arsa of his portfolio. The Committes doss not question. this arrangement.
However, in. visw of the amount of work generated and' the difficulties
sometines involved in ths implementation of Cabinst decisions, such as the
rent increase decision, the Committee, can, see a strong case for a simple,
central monitoring system to kesp track, of progress in the implementation of
,decisions. This system would provide the information on. uhich either Cabinet
"or the central co~ordinating agancies, or hath, could aesess the nead for
remedial action where difficulties are experienced in implementing a decision.

.



CHAPTER 6

DEPARTMENT OF CONSTRUCTION

piS AT AL SR LR A UL AR Y

Backaround

6.1, In paragraph 3.6.1 of the Auditor-Geperal's Report for 1976~77 the
Auditor-Goeneral referred to construction defects in buildings designed by the
Department of Construction, The Auditor~General commented thats

The extent of these repsirs suggests that they could not
be considered as normal maintenance, but as deficiencies
in the construction of the buildings.

Amounts of $1 600 000 and $18 00D to rectify the deficiencies at Lavarack
Barracks, Townsville and et RAAF Baee, Townsville, respectively, were
referred to.

6.2, The Auditor~-General also reported design deficiencies in storage
facilities at the RAAF Bases at Tounsville and Amberlsy., Modificationz to
drum storage compounds are needed to enable drume to be removed in accordance
with stendard practice on a first in/first out basis. The Department
provided estimates of $18 000 and $13 000 for Townsville and Amberley
respectively.

6.3, In the case of ths flammeble goods stores, modifications are nesded to
the ramps which are included in their design. The gradient of the remps
precludes forklifts from negotiating them without load spillages., An estimate
of $15 000 was quoted by the Departmont to perform modification work at
Ambarley. This estimate was not aecespted by the RAAF and a revised.
estimate limiting ths scope of the remedial work, amounting to $2000, was
obtained from the Department. At the time of the tabling of tha Auditor-
General's Report, no estimate had bsen obtained in. respsct of modifications
roequired at the RAAF Base, Townsville. :

6.4, Tho Committee requested a& submission from the Department of Construction
on 23 September 1977. The submission was received in serly 1978 as the
Department had sought the Attorney-General's advice on "the extent. to which
the Audit Act authorises the Auditor-General to report on matters which ars
not related to financial procedures or the actual expenditure of funds.!" The
Minister for Construction had sought and received the Committee's spproval
for the delay.

6.5, The Departmant, in its submiesion expressed concern that it "had been
criticised by the Auditor-General in a public document based on conclusions
and asssumptions made without the benefit of professional technical advice".

In relation to the estimate of $1 6060 000 necessary for gensral repairg and
maintenance at Lavarack Barracks the Dgpartment stated that its estimate for
tha repaire was $300 000 and suggested that the Auditor-Generalls estimate

had been made by arbitrarily extending the highest quote on a single building
to all other buildings. The Department also sought to justify the congtruction
techniques adopted and claimed that these had not contributed significantly

N



. towards the maintenance.

6,6, Follouing discussion with the Auditor~Gensral and receipt of a request
from the Minister for Construction that the Committee proceed to public
inquiry, the Committee decided to hold an "in~camera" hearing into matters
raissd ip paragreph 3.6.71 of the Auditor-General's Report for 1976~77. At the
hearing the Committee received svidence relating to the estimate for repairs
at Levarack Barracks, the role of ths Auditor-Genmeral in areas where
"professional Judgment® could be Linvolved and construction techniques used
at Lavarack Barracks and RAAF Bases at Townsville and Amberley. The
following matters discussed at the heering are reported on in accordance -
with the discretfon allowsd to the Committes in section 11(5) of ths Public
Accounts Committee Act 1951.

Lavarack Barracks

6.7, 1e was explained to the Committes that the preliminary estimate of

$1 600 00D to rectify deficiencies wes obtained orslly from the area planning
officer of the Department of Construction during an audit inspection of the
ares on 1 April 1977. The sstimate was confirmed by telephons from
Brisbane on 22 April 1977 end was mentioned during discussions between the
gudit inspector and the Director of Construction, Brisbans, on 2 May 1977.
The Audit Gbeerver stated that in confirming the estimate on 22 April the
audit inspector drew the Department's attention to the substantial size of
the estimate for repairs.

6.8. On 5 May 1977 the Chief Auditor, Gueensland wrote te the Oirsctor of
Construction, Brisbane, in relation to Lavarack Barracks in thg following
terms:

17, Verbel advice received indicetes that the 1977/78
Repairs and Maintenance Programme provides for rectification
works at an average estimated cost of $22 000 per block in
respect of eleven Officera! and Sergeants! living quarters
buildings and $32 000 per block in respect of forty-five
Rank and File living quarters buildings. The overall
estimatsd cost would thersfore bg in the vicinity of

$M1.68. .

and sought the Department of Construction!s Ycomments and advice" in relation
‘ tor

! (a) Tho Design Section responsible for the dseign of
' these buildings.

(b} Uhether responsible vetting:was made before
acceptance. of the design prior to the celling of
tenders and the design cell responsible - the
apparant‘daficiencias seem to bo basic.

.o (c)‘ Gonfirmation of the estimate obtalned by this

0ffice to rectify-the’ present state of the -
buildings..

32



6,9, The departmental witnesses re~affirmed that the dspartmental estimatg
was. $300 000 as advised to the Committee in its submissiop. The figure
comprised spproximately $247 000 for the 11 Officers' and Sergeants' living
quarters and $61 500 for repeirs to 45 Rank and File living quarters. The
reason given for ths major difference in cost estimates was that the panels
in the showsrs of' the rank and file quarters, made of hardboard spaced with
polyurethane foam, had ot dsteriorated from the effscts of water penstratisn
to the extent that panels in the Dfficers!- end Sergeants’ quarters had;
panels in the Officers! and Sergeants' quarters uere made of hardboard
spaced with cellular cardboard. The witnesses stated on a number of
occasions that, as far as the Department was concerned there had never been
an getimats of $32 000 per building for repairs to the 45 Rank and File
living quarters.. At the inquiry it was stated that thare had been no
estimate for repairs to these bulldings prepared until Februery 1978.

6,10, On receipt of the audit gueries of 5 May 1978, the Director of .
Construction, Brisbens made a numbsr of unsuccessful atiempte to establish
the basls of ths Auditor-General's estimates of $1 600 D00 for repairs..

The Copmittes waes informed that the officer who was alleged to have provided
the estimate of $32 000 per building for the Rank and File living quarters
maintained that he had never provided such an estimate end belisved that his
diecuseion with the audit inspsctor may have been misinterpreted.

6.11. The Department expressed surprise that the Auditor-General's Office,
having recelved a verbal report on the cost of repeirs, had highlighted the
sstimate without having inspected the buildings in question. The Audit
Observer, however, emphasised that the audit inspector had inepected a
solection of both the officers' and sergeants! querters and the rank and fils
quartere in the company of officers of the Department of Construction and uas
assured that. bulldings not inspeoted were in a similar condition.

6,12, Section 42(1)(a) of the Audit Act 1901 requires that Pepartments should
roply to querles by the Auditor~General within 14 days. The Audit. queries
raised in-the Audit memorandum of 5 May 1977 were formally replied to by the
Department of Constructlon on. 16 April 1978 and further clarification was
provided on 23 May 1978. The reasons for the delay in particular the
Department!s failure to reply to tha audit querles before the Auditor-General's
Report was tabled an 13 September 1977 were canvassed during the inquiry.

6,13, The Committse was advised on 9 May 1977 that the Dspartment of
Construction was investligating the matters raised in the memorandum of 5 May
1977 end detailed commente would be forwarded in the near futurs., The matters
raiged in the 5 May memorandum plus & number of additicnal matters were raised
in a memorandum from the Assistant Auditor-Gensral to the Secretary,
Department of Construction on 30 May 1977. This memorandum was acknowledged
by the Central Dffice of Department of Construction on 5 August 1977. In the
intervening period verbal contact betwsen the Audit Dffice and the Department
of Construction in Quesnsland had been maintained.

6.14. On 16 August 1977 the Dapartment of Construction requested the Chief
Auditor, Brisbane to advise the authority of' the Audit Office to raise queries

. other than. those based on compliance type audits, -The Chief Auditor, agvised*

33



. the Department on 16 Septomber 1977 thet the matters raised had bsen referred
for comment or further information and that the audits were Pinancial audits
which would incorporate under the Audit Act 1907 the normal provisions for
reporting on westeful, ext 1t or ur y expenditure or failure to
obtain valus for monsy. .

6,15, The Department defended its delay in responding to the asudit gueries by
pointing out the size of the task involved in ‘replying to matters raised in
the 5 May memorandum and also asserted that the Auditor~General's Office was
raising matters beyond its competonce end authority. The latter aspect is
discussed in the following section,

6.16., The Department explained that. during May 1977 the Chisf Auditor,
Guesnsland, raised a number of lengthy queries on the Quesnsland region,
each query reguiringconsiderable investigation, UWhere the queries include
items of a technicel nature, which had not previously bsen queried, the
‘subject matter did not permit speedy response.

6.17. In relation to tho Department!s failure to point out the grossly over-
stated sstimate for repalirs to Lavarack Berracks, the witnosses stated that

the query sbout the cost of repeire was only one of 34 soparate questions
raiged in the memorandum of 5 May 1977. Although the Director of Constructiom
made attempts to verify the accuracy of the estimate the significence of the
error did not become apperent to the Department until the Auditor-Genersl's
Report was tabled and, accordingly, the Despartment did not advise the
Auditor-General that the estimats was inaccurate.

. 6,18, The Audit Dbserver pointed out that slthough it was common for replies
not to be raceived within 14 days, departments normelly pravide an interim
reply or advise the Audit Office of the reasons for the delay. The
Committese's attention was also drawn to the proceedings of the Ssnate
Estimates Committes £ where the Department wes asked to prepare an estimate
for the cost of repairs to Levarsck Barracks on 13 September 1977 and
provided en estimate of $300 000 on 20 September 1977.

Authority of Auditor<General to. Report

64,19+ As mentioned in paragraph 13 above, the Department of Construction
requested the Chisf Auditos, Brisbans on 16 August 1977 to adviss the
authority of tha Audit Office to raise queriss other than those based on
campliance Audits. The Department. belisved thet the nature of the Audit
queries and tha content of the comment at paragreph 3,6.1 departed from the
authority of the Auditor-Gesneral. .

6.20. The witness expressad the balisf that the Auditor-General was conducting
an efficiency audit at a time when legislation to allow efficiency auditing
had not been introduced. The Department. felt that this waes the firet
occasion on which the Auditor-Gensral had made specific comments on
professional decisions.. following the tebling of the Auditor-Generalts
comments on 13 September 1977, the Departmsnt commenced formal action to
question the Auditor~General's euthority to query professional departmental
decieions. . o .

34



6.21. The Deparément wrote to the Attorney~Gensralfs Department on 20 September
1977 and sought an opinion as to whether the Auditor-General was acting

within ths provisions of the Audit Act 1901, However, as responsibility fop
administration of ths. Audit Act is vested in the Minister for Finance, it vas
necessary for the formal request for a lsgel opinion to be. made. through tho
Department of Finance. This was done on 7 October 1977.

6.22, In the letter of 7 Dctober 1977, the Department of Construction
stressed that the Auditor~Gesneral hed made his comments in the Auditor~
General's Report without having received sny comments from the Department.
The Bepartment sought advice as to how far the provisions of the Audit Acts

authorise in matters of professional judgement (such as
the cause of corrosion or timbsr rot in a building) the
publication of conclusions arrived at unileterally by
the Auditor-General.

" and anbght the Attorney-Genersl's Dspartmentts view ons

the extent to which the Audit Act esuthorises the Auditor~
General to report on matters which are not related to
financial procedures or ths actual expenditure of funds
but incorporate conclusions arrived at by the Auditore
General that a perticuler building or structure exhibits
defects in design or copstruction, f.e. & judgement which
in ths view of thie Department is as much a. profossional
Judgement by Public Service architects or engincers ae
are judgemente made by Government medical officers or
Government legel officers in the course of the practice
of their professions.

6,23, The Attorney~Ganeral's Department advised on 13 February 1978 that:

when the comments are considered in the context of the
repairs and modifications, hie comments can fairly be
regarded as being within his province es Auditor~Genaral.

In elaborating on the reasons for the opinion, the Attorney-Generaltls
Department saids R
If the Auditor-General, having sought professional advice
from the relevant Departments for the purposes of providing
. information under section $1A, receives no reply in
accordance with section 42(1A) in time for his Report,
it ie difficult to see what alternative he has but to
express his ouwn view of the matter in tentative or
provisional terms such as those ussd by him in the
pressnt. matter.

6.24. The Committee took evidence from witneases and obgsarvers. relating to
the basis of the Auditor-Genaral's ability to make comments on technical
matters, such as uere reported on in paragraph 3.6.1.  The. Audit Observer
* stated that in the context. of both the privata and public sector) an auditor
was not in a position to make decisions about whaet shall or shall not be
reported.  The Auditor's discretion lay in the method of reporting. The

35



Audit Office, had systematically ingquired of the Department in relation to
the matters raised in the Audit memdrandum of 5 May 1977 and, 48 no
satisfactory explanation was Porthcoming by the time the Auditor-General's
Report was due for publication, the Auditor-Gensral had no altsrnative but
to report on what had been raised with the Department, and state that the
Department had not replied to those gueries.

6.25., On the other hand, the departmental witnese ab the inguiry meintainrgd
the Ospartment’s reservations regarding the Auditor-General’s competence to
comment in the way he had done and maintained that the thrust of the
Auvditor-Generel's gueries effectively resulted in ap efficiency audit. He
pointed out that with introduction of efficiency suditing, departments would
be given the opportunity to comment on draft .comments by the Auditor-General
and those comments would be reported. The witness suggested that ths
Department was not given en adequats opportunity to comment on the

context of the Auditor~Gensral'e Report, in particular the reference to the
estimate of $1 600 000,

Conclusions

6.26. From the evidence presented et the Committee's inguiry it is clear that
the Audit Office obtained, sither corrsctly or through misinterpretation, an
ostimate of $1 600 000 for repeirs to Lavarack Barracks Pollowing an audit
inspection of the Barracks on 1 April 1977, It is aleo clesr that the
Audit Office made attempte both before, on and after the memorandum of

S May 1977 to obtain departmental verification of the estimate. It is also
clear that from 2 May 1977, when the Department claims to have first became
awarg of the sstimate, the Department made internal attempts to verify the
estimate.

6,27, Howaver, no evidence was presented to indicato that the Department had
informed the Audit O0ffice of its doubts rogarding the estimate; nor did it
satisfactorily explain its failure to provide at least an interim reply to
the Audit Office in addition to the acknowledgement provided on 9 May. In
view of the fact that the Department waes able to provide an apparently
accurate estimste of the cost' of repsirs to the 45 Rank and File living
quartere within seven days of & request by the Senate Estimates Committae,
the Committes finds it difficult to accept that the Department could not
have advieed the Audit Office between § May 1977 end 13 September 1977, that
the estimate of $1 600 000 was not accurate.

6428, From the svidence prasented to the Committes it is clear that ths

.Auditor~Gensral was not exceeding his authority in reporting as he did in

paragraph 3.6.1. The legal opinion obbtained from the Attorney-Gensral's
Department affirme. the Auditor~Gensral's right to report as he did.

6.29, The Committee cannot. accept the Department's complaint that it was not
given an opportunity to comment on the contents of the Auditor-General's
Report to the Parligment. The Committes. believes that there was adequate
time betwesn § May 1977 and the tabling of ths report on 13 September for the
Department. to provids a reply, aven if oply an intafim reply to the

36



‘: spacific queries of the 5 May memorandum.

6,30, The Committse supporte the Auditor-General's view that, in the ebissnce
of any departmental sdvice, he had no slternative but ‘to repért on the
situation as he saw it at the time. The Audit Office hsd sought the
professional advice of the Dspartment but had not. recsived it.

a7’



-~

CHAPTER 7
DEPARTMENT OF BEFENCE
Procurement of tiquid Oxygen Tank/Vaporiser Units
7.1.1In paragraph 3.7.19 of his 1976=77 Report the Auditor~Gsneral reported

on a project to equip the RAAF Bases at Pearts, Western Australia and
Williemtown, New South Wales with liquid oxygen tank/vaporieer‘ systems,

7.2.Background informetion supplied to the Committee by the Department of
Defence shows that the eguipment was intended to perform two functionss

(1) store aviation standard liquid oxygen; end

(i1} convert liquid oxygen, as required, to high pressure gaseous
. breathing oxygen.

The procurement of this equipment was initiated in 1969 when the introduction
of C130E and F111C eifcraft. was planned. These aircraft were to be equipped
with liquid oxygen systems.. Accordingly, the RAAF decided to instesil
facilities which could store liquid oxygen, to supply C130E and F411C eircraft
when they were at Pearce and Williamtouwn, and also convert liquid oxygen

into guseous oxygen for use in other aircraft.

7.3.The decision by the RAAF to purchase the necessary eguipment was based on
the following considerations.

(1) The need for supplies of both liguid and gessous oxygen.

(i1) sSupply difficultiss ~ The RAAF required gaseous oxygen for
airoraft with low pressure oxygen systems. Oxygen supplied
in 1800 p.s.i, cylindsrs met this need. There was also a
nesd for gaseous oxygen for aircraft with extra-high pressure
oxygen systems. This requirement was best met by oxygen
supplisd in 3600 p.s.i. cylinders. In addition, there was
a foresseable nesd for liquid oxygen for aircraft with.
1liquid oxygen systems. While the. normal contractor for
oxygen supply, CIG, could mest the nesd for 1800 p.s.i.
cylinders, CIG was unable to assure a supply of 3600 p.s.i.
cylinders in Western Australia end, to a lesser degrss, in
New South Wales.

{1i1) Efficiency end sconomy — When it was necessary ko use 1800
pes.is cylinders in lleu of 3600 p.s.i. cylindars a dual
problem. emerged. First, a larger number of cylinders was
necessary. This high. turnover of cylinders wested Service
manpowsr, transport and storage. Sscond, it was not possible
to. get enough oxygen into aeircraft equipped with a 3600 p.s.i.
system to ellow those aircraft to cperate at maximum capacity.

(iv) Self-sufficiency - The RAAF was concernsd to avoid depending on
. cantractors for immediate delivery of essential suppliss. To

38



mest this aim it wae nscessary Por the. RAAF to have the knowhou
and equipment required to ensure that its eircraft could fly when
needed, Acquisition of the equipment was espected to give an
assurad source of supply to meet ths RAAF!s fluctuating

demands.

(v)  The RAAF's concern to acquire the new technology involved in
the conversion of liquid oxygen to high pressure gaseous. oxygen.
This technology appearsd to offer economies and it promised to
meet both: an immediate and a foreseeable need for oxygen
supplies. In addition, acquisition of the equipment would
provide the opportunity for the RAAF to gain knowledge and
experience in the use and manegemsnt of an essential supply.

(vi) safety ~ Initislly the RAAF thought that as liquid oxygen
could be storad at much lowsr pressure than- the higher
pressurs gas the capacity to store liquid oxygen and convert
it to gas only ae required would make a significant contribution
to safety. Experience showad that this consideration was of
minor significance because of the quality control measures
taken in handling high pressure cylinders.

7+4.The Committes was told that these considerations were persussive when
the project was initiated in 1969, At that time a RAAF Air Staff requirement
was prepared and referred to an Air Staff's Requiroment Committee which
examined and assessed. the case for acquiring the equipment.

7.5. Approval to procesd with the project was given by March 1970. At that
time the RAAF's Engineering Division prepared an engineering staff project
paper uhich deteiled the RAAF's equipment and associated reguiremsnts. It
was not considersd necessary to prepare detailed equipment specifications
because the equipment was the type that could be bought "off the shelf".

7.6.In April 1970 the Dspartment of Air iesusd a Procursmsnt Demand calling
for tenders. These tenders were to be svaluated by 30 June 1970. Four
firms responded. .

7.7. It was explained to the Committes that at that time. the Dspartment of
Supply, Munitions Supply Branch, performed two functions in the defence
tender process. First, the Department evaluated tenders and mede a. formal
recommendation on the acceptance of tenders. Second, the Department
investigated the financiel stability of tendering firms to determine whethsr
thoy were capable, financielly, of fulfilling their contractural obligations
if ewarded a contract.

7.8. In accordance with these arrangements. the Department of Supply evaluated
tha tenders submitted by the four firms that responded to ths Procurement
Demand and investigated the financial position of' those firms., While the
Department of Supply formally evaluated the tenders, the Committee was told
that the evaluation process was an interactive ons, involving the Department
of Supply, the Department of Air and the RAAF.  Subsequent to that informal,
interactive tender evaluation process, the Department of Supply formally
recommended to the Department of Air that the Toledo tendsr be accepted.
That recommendation was accepted.

39



7.9, In February 1971 a contract was let to Toledo by the Department of Supply,
The contract was for the delivery and installation of all equipment to the
design drawings and specifications included by Toledo in its tendsr. Those
drawings and specifications had been approved by an RAAF engineering command
locsted in fielbourns. Site preparation was to be undertaken by the Department
of Construction. The squipment was to be’accepted on behalf of the RAAF

by the RAAF's Director of Quelity Assurance. The contracted delivary dats
was September- 1971. .

7.10. The delivery date was revised from September 1971 to May 1972 when
Toledo ran into component supply problems and financial difficulties.

7.11, Within 12 months from the date of contract (February 1971) it became clear
that Toledo was not sound fipancially. The Dspartment of Supply's assessment
‘of Toledo's financial cepacity proved to be wrong. As it was the function of
the Department of Supply to monitor contract performance and the relsted matter
of Toledo's financial position the RAAF was not aware of the firm's financial
difficultiss before 1972.

7.12. The Committee received conflicting evidence on the question of whether
the original contract made provision for progress payments to Toledo. Howsver,
it is clear that the contract was amended by the Department of Supply on
several occasions and the Committes accepts the svidence that on ons occasion
an amendment wes made to the contrect to permit progress payments to Toledo for
work done. At the time that the amendment was made it was clear that. the
firm was facing trading difficulties. A receiver had been appointed. Therse
was, howsver, some evidence, uhich was accepted by the Depertment of Supply,
that' Toledo would be able to trade out of its difficulties, This svidence
was unfounded and the Department of Supply!s expsctation that Tolgsdo would be
able to trade out of its difficulties proved to be wrong, The company was
wound up.,

7.13. It was the RAAF's function to monitor Tolede's sngineering performance
to ensure that the squipment met the RAAF's quality assurance and engineering
standards requirements. Daspite the firm's financial position therse was no
evidence of any deterioration in its enginsering performance, A RAAF staff
visit to the Toledo factory in April 1972 showed that the work was procesding:
reasonably wall.

7.14. The Pirst pisce of equipment supplied’ was installed at Williamtown by
late 1972. The senior enginser at that base was asked to asssss it against
operational requirements. It was found that very heavy cylinders had to be
moved manually to the point where they wers to be filled. This factor had
been overlooked in the original design. A numbsr of other shortcomings, nons
of great significance, and uhich could have been rectifisd feirly readily,
were also found.

7.15. In pursuing the question of how such design defects had been overlooksd
the Committee was told that while the RAAF had a considerable amount of
information on the operation of the equipment. which it purchased, Force
personnal had no actual experience in the opsration of such equipment. In
addition, the likelihood of such defects occurring was high bscause the
project involved design staff in Melbourne, @ contractor in Adeleide, sites st
Pearce, Western Australia end Williamtown, New. South Wales and a number of
sub-contractors.

40



. 7.16.The RAAF relied on Toledo!s design expertise snd did not expect to find
design defects of the type identified when the equipment was installed at
Williamtown. The matter of cylinder movement wae overlooked by the RAAF,
spparently because when CIG dalivered cylinders to bases, standard docking
arrangements had always been edequats. It was mentionsd to the Committee that
the RAAF would have expected a recognised contractor in the field to
have foreseen problems of this nature and to have incorporated a solution to
the design.

7.17.The Committes was surprised that the RAAF had not sought sssistance and
advice an equipment and sits design from organisations which had some ‘
experience in the operation of liquid oxygen tank/vaporiser: systems. As
Force personnel had no experience in either the design or the operation of
such squipment there would appear to have bsen a nead for the RAAF to seek
assistance eithsr from other alr forces using this type of equipment or from
the supplisr of liquid gas, CIG., The assistance of other air forces was
not sought end CIG was only involved in low level discussiops with the RAAF
early in the design stage of the project, The nsed for much closer and
fuller consultation with CIG on design and safety standards was demonstrated
by the refusal. of CIG to supply liquid oxygen to the Williamtown installation
because of defects in the design of the installation, Some modification of
the instellation was necessary to meet the standards set by CIG for installa-
tions which it would supply..

7.18.The components of the equipment installed at Williamtown were given an
interim RAAF Quality fAssurance release when they were shipped from the
factory. There was to bs another Quality Assurance releass after the

. equipment was installed and svaluated. It was during the evaluation that tho.
design defects were discoversd. As a result of the discovery of these defects
and the other problems which enguifed the project the second Guality
Assurance relsase was never given,

7.19.Problems in thse project were not confined to the Williamtoun installati-~.
The second pisce of equipment, intended for Pearce, was never completed..

7.20, It was with thase facts in mind that the Committes explored the: gusstion
of payment to Toledo. Progress payments. were made by the Department of Supply
under the amended contract:for up to 70 per cent of the contract price. While
these paymsnts were made largsly during the period that. Toledo was in Pinancial
difficulty the bulk of the progress payments. was mede befors ths design
defects in the Willismtown installation. were discovered.

7.21.The questions of payment, acceptance of equipment and insufficisnt
Quality Assurance releases are closely interwoven. It appears that the
agent for the Recelver made repsated cleims on the Department of Supply for
paymant. of all goods and services supplied by Toledo, To allow the
sgttlement of these claims the RAAF in November 1973 followsd & direction
from the Department of Air to accept the equipment which had besn installed
at Williamtown and the components for the equipment at fPearce. This dirsction
was givan despite the need for modification of the equipment installed at
Uilliemboun and the fact that components of the aquipment for the Pearce
installation had not been assembled and soma of thosa companents had been'
damaged 'in transit from Sydney.

41



7.22.In December 1974 the Department of Supply paid the difference between
the 70 per cent of the contract price which had been paid in the Porm of
prégress paymente end the total emount to be paid for the goods and serviceg
supplied.,  The contract price was $66 104. Total payments to Tolado and tre
Receiver amounted to $65 274. The difference of $2830 represented the
estimated valus of work not performeéd by Toledo.

7.23.8% tho end of 1973 the project had reached the following stage:

(1) the RAAF hed accepted one set of equipment (Williambtown) and
one set of componente (Pearce);

(11) eoms of the components for Pesrce wers damaged and needed
repairs; and

(111) neither the squipment instalfed at Williemtoun nor the
unassenbled equipment delivered to Pearce could bs used unless
equipment modifications end site improuvements were mads.

Faced with additional costs and Tolsdo's collepse the RAAF suspended further
work at Williamtown and installation of the equipment at Pearce. A project
revisw was undertaken at that stage.

7+24.The project review resulted in a decision by the Department of Defence
in August 1874 not to procesd with the project. The following Pectors were
teken into consideration in making that decision..

(1)  The period fram the time the project was initiated until it
was abandoned was close to five years.

(11) During that period there were significant changes in
technology and by 1975 ths equipment ordered in 1971 had been
superceded. In addition the RAAF had had to find alternative
solutions to the problem of ligquid oxygen vaporisation during
that pericd, That consideration, togethaer with the cost of
completing the projact, contributed largely to ths. conclusion
that the projset should be ebandoned.

(iii) The cost involved in completing the project was estimated at
$60 000.  This involved some $30 000 for each installation to
rectify oversighte in the original design.

(iv) The eltsrnative solutions resulted from the acquisition by the

RAAF of air transportable liquid oxygen vaporisation plante
and the installation of plants by CIG in Western Australia and

. New South Walss. In the esrly 1970's CIG had not intended to
‘incresse the number of plants. Howgver, as industry in
Australia bggan to usa higher pressure oxygen systems thera
was an increase in demand for oxygsn in the form required by
the RAAFs  The increasé in the number of CIG plants eased the
RAAF's supply problems.

7.25. Subsequent to the decision o abandon. the project the equipment was
moved to Dubba, Nsw South Wales to be stored. It remaeined in storage from

42



‘* May 1975 until July 1976. As no use could be found for the squipment it was

decided to dispose of it by sale.

7.26,1t was explained to the Committee that when the RAAF has squipment for
gale 1t is Pirst offered to the other Services. As the other Services had no
need for the equipment it wae handed cver to the Department of Administrative
Services for disposal. From that time the RAAF had no further dealing. with the
equipment other than to receive a cheque when it was gold.

7.27.The equipment was sold by the Department of Administrative Services for
$1470 at public suction. The Williemtown equipment was sold for $170. The
Pearce components, which had been further demaged during the transfer from
Pearce to Dubbo, were. sold for $1300. Spere parts worth a little more than
$7000 were supplied to the RAAF. Those spars parts are still held in the
RARF*s stores. .

+7,28.The cost of the project is summarissd beslow:

§

Total payments to Toledo 65 274
Site preparation costs:

Williamtown 37 290

Pearce 36 630

Spare Parts _7.004

' 146 198

Recovery from sale 1. 470

144 728

Spare Parts _7 004

Amount written off 137 724

Conclusions

7.29.Having considered the evidance submitted by the Dspartmant of Defence the
Committes reached the following. conclusions.

(i) At the tims the decision was teken by ths. RAAF to acquire the
equipment there were edequate grounds upon which to. base that
deeision.

(iL) Ths design defects discovered when the first piecs of squipment
was installed at Williamtown evidence inadsquete planning by
the RAAF. Some expenditure on reetifying oversights is
unexceptional. Howsver, extra costs of $60 000 when the
total project cost was §146 000 point to a quite seriocus
defect in project planning.

* (4ii) The source of the defect in plenning appears to have been a
roadiness on the part of the RAAF to leave both system design
and equipment design to Toledo. While equipment design was
satisfactory, site and system design for handling heavy gas
oylinders were totally inadequate. Clearly thess defects
resulted from insufficient or inadequate engineering design
effort. They may have been avoided if 'the RAAF had sought the
agsistance and advica sither of other air forces experienced in
the operation of liquid oxygen tank/vaporiser equipment or of

43



(iv)

(v}

(i)’

(uii)

the RAAF's liquid oxygsn supplier, CIG., Close consultation
with CIG in the design: of the installations could have avoided
the design defects which had to be remedied before CIG would
supply 1liquid oxygen to the uilliamtouwn installation.

Letting the contract to Toledo appears to have been justified in
terms of the firm’s engineering performance. Howsver, the
collapse and winding up of Toledo raisss doubts about the adegquacy
of the assessment of the firm's financial stability performed by
the Dapartment of Supply. Although the abandonment of the project
cannol be attributed directly to the collapse of Toledo, the firals
financial difficulties and winding-up do appear to have contributes
to the delays experienced during the project. For this reason the
importancs of the financial stability of a firm awarded a contract
by the Commonwealth requires emphasis.

There is nothing unorthodox in a contract which provides for
payment of up to 70 per cent of the contract price by progress
payments prior to completion of the contract. The decision of
tha Department of Supply to make progrese payments totalling 70
per cent of the contract price when Tolsdo was facing financial
difficulties appears to have besn justified. The Department of
Supply alsc made a final payment, equal to 26 per cent of the
contract price, after it became clear that Toledo could not
complete the contract., The Committee considers that in the
circumstances the decision to make this paymant, which fulfilled.
the Commonwealth's contractual obligations to Toledo, was also
Justified. These visus are besed on the fact that the RAAF
was supplisd, substentislly, with what it contracted for. The
full contract priee was not paeid. The lower emount paid took
account of work contracted for but which was. not parformed by
Tolsdo.

The. Department of Air/RAAF decision to accept the equipment with
only an interim Quality Assurence releass, sspecially when some of
the components for the Pearce equipment had bsen damaged, would
have been unjustifiable but for the collapss of Toledo, In a
situation whare the contractor waes being wound up there is little
doubt that it was reasonable for the RAAF to accept substantially
complets equipment. This view takes into account tha
considerations that the RAAF could itself have repaired, completed
and installed the equipment supplisd by Toledo and that. the amount
paid to Toledo was reduced by a sum sstimated to represent the
valus of the ‘'work not performed..

The decision by the RAAF toc disposs of the equipment may have been-
sound' in texma of operaticnal ‘reguirements. However, it comes
close to involving a gross. waste of public moneys when the small
return realised by sale is considersd. Equipment which cost

$65. 000 was sold for $1500 by the Department of Administrative
Services. It is difficult to accept, despite assertions. to the
contrary, that a higher return could not have been realised.

Given this situation. it would appear thet tha disposal function
is ons to which close attenticn should be given by senior

44



departmental managers in all departments involved in the disposal
of squipment. '

There eppears to be little justification for the retontion by the
RAAF of spare parts, for the equipment produced by Toledo, worth
$7000. This copclusion takes account of the evidence thet there
was little likelihood that the spare parts could be used by the
RAAF because of the specialised nature of the equipment for which
the spare perts were produced: The Committes wishes to be
informed of eny decisions taken on either the retention or the
disposal of these spare perts.

iy



CHAPTER 6
. DEPARTHMENT 6F DEFENCE

Asphalt Mixing Plant

8.1.
stateds

The Auditor-General in paragreph 3.7,13 of his Report for 1976-77

3.7.13. Transfer of Asphalt Mixing Plant from Western
Australia to New South Wales.

Approval was given in November 1974 for the transfer to
Army, for storage in the Sydney.arsa, of an sssgmbled
asphalt mixing plant then located in Learmonth, Western
Australias, where it had besn used by No., 5 Airfield
Construction Squadron, RAAF. According to departmental
records, the cost of the plant when originally procured
in 1968 was $352 378.

The plant which, whep aessembled, was spproximately 30
metres sguare by 17 metres high was intended for future
use by the Army in training and on major projects. Costs
of the sea and rail freight on the plant to New South
Wales have bsen estimated to exceed $50 000.

During en Audit review: in 197677, it was noted the plant,
which apparently had been in working order prior to its
tranafer in 1974-75, was located unassembled in an open
space storage area at Penrith, New South Wales. In
February 1877 a recommendation had been made for its
disposal, the opinion bsing expressed. by an Army’ Uorkshop
Battalion that it now had only scrap metal valus.

In the light of the Audit review, the Department was asked
on 24 June 1977 to provide details of prior consideration
given to the justificetion for the transfer of the plant
having regard to 'the costs involved, and to comment on the
extent of the detarioration of the plant as it eppeared
from the Audit revisw there were doubts on the original
assessment of its condition, the care taken in its dis-
mantlement and the adequacy of existing storage facilities.

In interim replies the Department recently stated an
investigation, which. is procesding into the transfer of
the asphalt mixing plant, has produced information at
varlance with that indicated in the Audit memorandum snd
contrary to opinion sxpressed by the Workshop Battelion;
and the investigation to date has included a datailad
inspsction and report that indicates the mixing plant is
in quite good mechanical condition dmspita its asppearance
which shows the effects of 7 years exposure at Learmonth
and- Penxith.  The Department also states that the.
appearance should in. no way affect. the functioning of the
plant.

46



. 8.2. The Committee was informed that the normal procedurs for disposal of
esssts by the Department of Defence involved ascertaining whether any other
Government departments required the assets, initislly within ths Defence group
and then outside tha Dsfence group. If the equipment is not required,
disposal takes place through the Departmént of Administrative Services by
placing it on the market for normal tender. When the RAAF No. 5 Airfield
Construction Squedron was. disbanded in 1974 following the completion of ths
airetrip at Learmonth, Western Australia, it offsred the Army, at no cost,

a wide range of vehicles end construction equipment in accordancs with the
normal procedure for disposal. The Army decided it required several items,
including ths asphalt mixipg plant being offered, and the plant was accepted
on 4 Hovember 1974 bssed on ~

(a) the desirability of retaining the asset (with a capacity
larger than squipment held on unit establishments) as an item
of theatre and projsct stores for,use on possible future large
scale projects by Army engineers,

(b

~

the condition of the plant. It was assessed to be complstely
serviceable by an inspection. team consisting of a Staff
0fficer (C Vehicles and Plant) from the staff of the Chief of
Materiel in Army Office and an engineer from tha Engineering
Design Establishment.

8.3, In elaborating on the decision, a witness representing the Department,
stated that Army engineers had since World War II a shared rols with the RAAF
in road building and eirfield consutruction. The. Army was being offered tasks
suitable to ite capacity in various waye so it could train its enginsers in
peacs-time for a war-time role of copstruction. Such tasks included airfields
at Lord Howe Island and Holsworthy. The Committee was told, that at the time
the equipment was accepted it was, and still is, expscted that other eirfield ~
construction tasks would be offered or required from time to time. The
facility to lay bitumen was required not only to assist aircraft taks-off but
for parking, stores, armament preparation and other uses which are enormous
congumers of space. Road construction, it was stated, was a continuing task
for the Army.

8.4, The asphalt mixing plant was not. used on sither Lord Howe Island or
Holsworthy airfields and hes not been used since it was brought ecress from
Learmonth,  The Committee was informed that it would only be worthwhile to
ship and assembls. the plent to another site for a job the size of a 2,000 metre
pealed airfiegld or 100 kilomstres. of road, Following completion of the
specified task it would probably cost ip the vieinity of $3D 000 to diamantle
and roassembls the equipmant.

B8.5. Although it has not bsen assembled siﬁca 1974 and there were no projects
in mind for its use, the departmental witness indicated the importance of this
plant to the Army was. for training in operations end peacetims construction.

8.6, An evaluation, by the sguipment manufacturers of ths. replacement cost of
the asphalt mixing plant in 1977 was $725 000 and its estimated life was 28
years, It was the view of the defence Sarvices that it was a retrograds step

1. Theatre and project stores is a class of equipment held in
a cantral, pool to meet intermittent tasks ususlly requiring
higher capacitiss as oppossd to individual unit establishment
equipments used on regular day to day training and tasks.

47



for either or all Services to lose the capacity to construct airfields. 1in
a threat situation airfields of various cepacities may be nesded. The
asphalt mixing plant could be deployed to one of the high cepacity sites
such as would be required by fighters and bombers where high quality good
pavement was required. Uhen the task wes completed, it could be moved
elseuhere if the threat continued, the Committee was told.

8,7, The Committee was informed that high quality sites could be dealt

with in other wayss eithar by eivil construction, if available to ths Defence
Force, or by airfisld matting which is aveilable in limited supply and not
always suitable. The trend for ths modern military aireraft was towards a
smooth, firm piece of ground to opsrate from.

8.8. The asphalt plent was reloceted from Learmonth to the 21 Supply
Battalion Penrith by ship from Learmonth to Perth and by rail from Perth to
Penrith. The cost involved was $55,502, Approximately twelve 20~ton, semi~
trailers are required to move the plant by rosd. Although a departmental
witness admitted there was a possibility of using the equipment in Yestern
Australis, the Department gave the following rsasons in its submigsion for
the relocations~ s

(a) the principel engineer stores depot for the Army is

located. at Penrithj

(b) the School of Military Engineering was loceted in
the Sydney areaj

(c) most Army enginsering units were locatsd in the
Eastern States together with the bulk of the Army;

. (d) the only immediate tasks foressen at that time
as requiring largs quantitlies of bituminous.
matorial were plannsd on the east coast of Australiss
viz. Lord Howe Island and Holsworthy Army Air Strip.
In the esvent the machine wae not. availeble in time
for Holsworthy and the quantity of bitumincus material
eventually required at Lord Howe Island mada its
use an unsconomic proposition;

() The necessity to store the equipment in an Army Depot,
as there was no such facility at Learmonth. As ths
siza of the plant when dirsmantled leeds to the noed
for it to be stored in the open, the storage site
should be remote from the deleterious effect of
proximity of the sea. The asphalt plant site at
Learmeonth. was within 500 metress of Exmouth Gulf.

8.9, In Februdry 1977 the Army 4 Workshop. Battalion dealing with. general
weapons, engineering plant, vehicles, aircraft. end elestronic eguipment,
recommended the plant's disposal. In explaining the decision to. retain the
equipment, the witnesses informed the Committee that the Warkshop Battalion
would not normally have been conversant with equipment. of this type. The
Battalion called on eivilian contractors to provide estimates to refurbish

48



the aquipment to mint condition, when normally civil engineering equipment of
this nature was kept going on a day to day basis., UWhen it was re~examined
there was no proposal to refurbish it as would be dons with other military
squipment that 4 WorKshop Battalion was copversant with.

8.10. The departmental submission stated that ths plant hed recently been
inspected by a senior technical officer from the steff of the Chief of
fMlateriel at Army 0ffice to determines

(a) its present sorviceability state and the epproximate
coat and effort necessary to restore it to full
serviceability, if and when required;

(b) preservation costs involved to prevent deterioration
in storags. . .

© 8.11, The estimate of costs to refurbish the equipment to an cperational
condition, given by the Department in its submission, wes approximatoly
$25 000.  When this was completed, the Committes was informed, thsre would
be virtually no further cost during the stgrage life of the aquipment. The
Oepartment acknowledged that presesrvation measures, which account for a
proportion of thess costs, should havs started soconer.

8.12. In following up matters raised in his 1976~77 Report, ths Auditor-
General stated in his 1977-78 Report:

During 1977~78, in response to Audit representations, tha
Department advised the decision to acquire and hold the
plent was based on an assessed. future use on large scale
projects; the plant wae considered serviceable if
reassembled; present storage methods wers adequate but
preservation action was necessary for cartain components
and had commenced. Departmental advice estimated the

' cost of refurbishment to operational cenditions at
$25 000.

Audit reviews during the year disclosod pressrvation

action had not commenced nor had funds been provided for

refurbishing or repair of the plant. Cost sstimates for

the full restoration of ths plant vary from $100 000 by

departmental technical etaff to $115 000, as quoted by a

private contractor, uhich excluded erection of the plant

in en operational state. Departmental papers indicate

transport and reassembly of thes plant at a work site

could teke up to § months.
Coneclusions
8.13. The Committee ondorses the practice of offering equipment which is. no
longer of use to one tepartment to other departments within the Commonwealth
before arranging dispesel through the Department of Administrative Services,
providing it can be demonstratad it is in the Commonwealth's intersst to
following this course of action. In this cass, from the evidence presented,

49 "



‘ it was not adequately demonstrated to the Committes that proper procedures
had besn follouwsd to ssteblish the noed to. retain the mephalt mixing piant,
The ‘benefite of-a proposal to trensfer materiel from ons department to
ancther must be expressed in moré precise tecms. than we have seen in this
instance, otherwise it is conceiveble that equipment could bé amassed by
departments on the off-chsnce that it ray be used, The asphalt mixing plant.
fies not been used eince it uas obtained by the Army in 1974 end, at the time
of this hearing, there were no specific tesks in mind for its uge.

8.14, The assessmant and decision to move the plant to Penrith was made on
the beais. that personnel. fof meintenance and storage wers availableé ag well
as & suitable locstion in which to store the plant. Although there was no
immediate need, it was thought that on the east’coast thers would be more
likelihood of projects bscoming available than in any other area of the
Commonwealth;  however a departmental witness agreed there was a possibility
that the asphalt plant may be required in Westers pustralfa., This indicated
-to the Lommittee that all aspecte of this squipment transPer were not taken
into consideration.

8,15, The Committes is concerned ebout the decision to have the 4 Works
Battalion eppraiee the potsntial to the Army of the equipment when it appears
more appropriate expertise is available to -perform this task. This would
seem to be a wasts of the Army's time and the texpeyers! money.

8.16 The Committee would like to be mssured: that adequate procedures exist
for the evaluation of transfers of euipament within. Commonuweelth departments.

§0.



@ . CHAPTER 9

DEPARTMENT OF EQUCATION

9.1, ' The Auditar—Genersl‘made the following comments in paragraph 3.8 of his
1976=77 Annual Report. :

Housing rental end records

An Audit review of records meintained for government-ouned
houses administersd by the Northern Territory Division of
the Department disclosed rentaels charged were not in
accordancs with a Government direction. This direction,
issued in 1973, required each officer occupying a
government house in the Nerthain Territory to be chargsd

a soncessional rental (not exceeding the full sconomic
rental) equivalent to 10 per cent of minimum actuel salary
or $25 per week whichever is the lese. The Departmont,
however, has continued to chaerge the rentel levels in
operation prior to that direction of 10 per cent of an
officer's minimum actual salery or $15 per week whichever
is the less.

In addition it wes not possible from the register of houses
kept by the Department to ascertain readily exactly which
houses wers under the conhtrol of the Dspartment. Although
departmental records indicete the Department controls 268
government-owned houses' in the Northern Territory, the
racords do not include information. relating to the sconomic
rental of those houses. Therefore my Office was unable
to estimate the extent, if any, of the loss of revenue
resulting from failure to implement the revised rental

. charges.

In responsse to Audit observation on theee guestions the
Department advissd:

+ most of the houses were knoun to be sub~standard and
there were problems associated with. determining
actual rentals;

« these problems were accentuatad by & lack of detailed
informetion in departmental recordsj .

.« the collection of data to create a building assets
register and enable calculation of' full economic
rentals has been hempersd end delayed by staff
shoxtages and the magnitude of the task;

« it is expacted the task will be completed by ths end

of 1977 and rentals will then be determined on an
economic basisy and

51



» with the knowledge that accommodation was sub-
standard it considered moving immediately to the
maximum rental of $25 would have been inequitable.

9.2, The Auditor-General reported in similar terms on the Department of
Aboriginal Affairs. The Committee!s report on its inquiry into that
Department is in Chapter 5 of this Report and should be read in conjunction
with that Chepter.

Background

9.3, As reported in Chapter $ the Government's decision to increase rents
of public servants who occupied Commonwsalth-owned houses in the Northern
Territory was made in July 1973. That decision took into account tha 1973

Coombe! Task Force Review of the Continuing Expenditure Policies of the

Previous Government comments on the then existing rent policy. (See

extract in Chapter 5).

" 8.4. Thers are both similarities and differsnces in the significancs of

the rent increass decision and its non~implementation for ths Dspartments of
Aboriginal Affairs and Education and the rssponse of those Departmsnts to
that decision. Neither Department was advised of' the decision by the
Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinst slthough a copy of the formal
decision would have been forwarded to each Departmentts Minister. Similarly,
neither department realised the significance of the announcement of the rent
increase decision in the Budget Spesch 1973-74 under the item "Housing in the
Territories'. The Department of Aboriginal Affairs assumed landlord
responsibility for houses in December 1972. However, the Department of 1
Education assumed similar responsibllities only in late 1973 and early 1974
when houses wers transferred to it from the Department of Aboriginal Affairs.

9.5, Each Department wes dilatory in informing its Minister of the action
it had teken in relation to the rent incresses. There is no evidence that
the Minister for Educstion was told before July 1975 that e Cabinet decision
had not been implemented.

9.6. The Acting Diractor of the Department of Education's Northern Territory
Division in July 1975 drew the Department's attention to the difficulty
involved in implementing the rent increass decision bscause of the proviso

to the decision that rent for sach house should not be greater than the full
goonomic rent for that house. The difficulty was the same as that faced

by the Department of Aboriginal Affairs. Strict compliance with the decision
would have required the dstermination of an economic rent for sach departmental
house. However, the information on which to base an assessment of economic
rent wae not available for the departmental houses which wers located in
remots locelities.

1. The timing of this transfer explains why the Department
of the Prime Minister and Cabinet did not forward a copy
of the Cabinst decision to the Department of Education
in July 1973. Howsver, that explanation raises as a
seperate issus the gquestiocn of the adequacy of the
Department of the Prime Minister and Cabimet's procedures
to ensure that Cabinet decisions are implemented by
depertments following a transfer of responsibilitises.

52



. 9.7, The Acting Director also drew the Department's attention to the low
standard of the houses provided. for teachers in remote localities. He
suggested to the Central 0ffice of the Depaitment. that a different economic
rent formula was neceesary to assess economic rent ipn remote arcas end that in
the interim the Minister for Education ahnuld determine undsr s.89 of the
Public Service Act that as

reduced rentsl of 5 per cent of &n nfficar's‘aelary be
applied to accommodation in: remote areas which had bsen
certifisd as substendard by ths Director of the Department's
Northern Territory Division.

9.8, The Central Office of the Dspartment of Education acknowledged thesse
difficulties. It doubted, howsver, that there would be sufficient uniformity
in the stendard of houses to justify the § per cent of salary approach and
preferred an spproech which would ailow ‘the determination of reduced rents on
'a case-by-cese basis. The Bepartment explored that alternative and in
December 1977 the Northern Territory Division submitted to Central 0ffice a
proposal for a Ministerial Determinstion which had as its basis rents
caloulated on 8 thres-point scale depending.on the type and standard of
accommodation involved, While this approach was. accepted generally in
Central Dffice, the Secretary of the Department decided that the. Departments
of Health and Aboriginal Affaira should be consulted to snsure that a uniform
approach was taken to the rent issus by all interested departments. from
that time tha Departments of Education and Aboriginal Affaire acted in concert.
As reported in. Chepter 5, the Minister for Aboriginal Affsirs raised the
matter with the Prime Minister in March 1978, In June 1878 the Acting
Prime Minister responded suggesting that Ministers discuss the mettar with

the Minister for Administrative Services:

with a visw to determining an appropriata policy for staff
heusing on Aboriginal settlements in the Northern Territory
Jwhich is consistent with, although not necessarily
identical to, the determinations applying to Commonwealth
staff housing selsswhers in Australia.

Co-ordination
9.9, The Committee commsrited on the need for s better co-ordination in
government administration: in Chepter 5.

Housing

9.10. In responding $6 Audit queries on the rent increase issue the Department
of Education drew attention to the poor quality of houses, cuned by the
Department, located in remote localities in the Northern Territory. The
standard of thoss.houses and ths strength of the opposition by teachars to

an increass in their rent added to difficulties facsd by the Dspartment in
implemanting the rent increass dscision.

9.11. In these circumstances the Committee decided thab it should visit a
numbar of Aboriginal cummunities to assess tha: claim. that the houses provided
by the Ospartment. for teachers in these communities were sub-standard.

53 : .



9,12, On the basis of its inspections the Committee formed tho view that a
policy for Government~owned houses in remote locelities would noed to take
actount of the great differences batween living in small isolated communities
and larger, urban centres in the Northern Territory. The Committes
considered that it would be inappropriate to adopt a rent pelicy for houses
in remote locslities which was based on concepts such as the economic rent
or market rent for those houses uhen, in fact, a real market does not exist.
The edoption of such a policy could not be expected to result either in rent
equity within or between remote communities or to establish rent loyels
which would be considered by teachers to represent e feir and ressonable
cost for the houses providsd for them by the Department. It was for this
reason that the Committee considered the effort involved in preparing the
information necessary for the caelculation of economic rent for houses in
remote locslities would largely be wasted.

9,13, In setting an economic rent provipion the Government recognised the
variation in the standerd of houses, and the assumption eppsgars to have beon
made that low etandard housee would attract an econemic rent lowsr than the
rent coiling based on salary or $25 per week. Howsver, on the assumptiocn
that the economic rent would eluays exceed the rént celling based on salary or
$25 per week that ceiling aleo represents the tent floor. Thie means that
rent would eluays be determined on the basis of the occupant's selary or

$25 per week regerdless of the stendard of the houss occupied. The Committee
considers that the determination of rent on that. basis would give

inequitable results if officars with identicel salaries could pey the same
rant for houses of a significantly different standard.

9,14, Evidence submitted to the Committee suggested that economic rent for
 houses in remote locelitise would elmost inevitably exceed either 10 per cent
of minimum actual selary or $25 per week. If, on the basis of a representa~
tive semple of houses, this could be shown to be. the case the Committes would
consider thet further work on the calculatlion of sconomic rent would be an
unnecessary waste of public moniss. The results of that sample would
provide adsquate justification for the assumption that the economic rant for
houses in. remots locslities would in all cases excesd the rent level
ostablished by the Cabinet decieion.

Lonelusions

9.15, The Committes has an identical view to that expressed in paragraph 17
of Chapter 5. The Committee views thae indirect charge to Consolidated Revenus
resulting from the faellure of the Department to. increase rents for its houses
a8 serious enough, but. the broader issues of inadequate co-prdination and
management raise even more important implications for the Cabinet system of
Government. ,
9,16, 0On the lssue of co~ordination the Committee considars that the evidence
polnts to. a deficiency im the procedures for following-up the implementation

of Cabinet decisions.’ As a result of the change in functional
responsibility which led to the transfer of houses in remote localities in the
Northern Territory to ths Department thers was also & transfer to tha Depart-ent
of ths responsibility to increase rents. This was so despits the fact that tna
Department had never been consulted on this matter, hed raceived only indirect.
advice of the Cabinet decision and faced some difficulty in complying with the

54



. decision. To ths Committes these circumstances point both towarde inadequate
consultation in the preparation of the Cabinet submission on rents for
Government—ouned' houses in the Northern Territory and towards an inadequacy

© in the function traensfar process.

9.47. 1t s the Committes's view that the Department sf Education should
have sssessed quickly the difficulties involved in implementing the Cabinet
dacision and reported promptly to it's Minister with a recommendation that
the matter be referred to Cabinet. The difficulties should also have been
draun to the attention of ths Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet,
the Department of Finance end the Public Service B:iard., 1t is the Committes's
view that a role of thess central co~-ordinating authorities is to assist
departments in the resolution of such difficulties.

8.18. The Committee alse points to the advice offered in June 1978 by the
Deputy Prime Minister to the Minister for Aboriginal Affairs on the action
he could take to resolve the rent increase issue, The procsdure followed
in that exchange of correspendence is endorsed fully by the Committes, It
isy however, regretted by the Committee that that action wes nat taken in
1974 rather than in 1978,

9.19, 0On the question of central follow~up on the implemsntation of Cabinet
decisions the Committee wishes. to repeat the conclusion stated in Chapter 5.
In view of the amount of work generated and the difficulties sometimes
involved in the implementation of' Cabinet decisions, such as the rent
increass decision, the Committes can see a strong case for a simple, central
monitoring system. This would provids infarmation on which either Cabinat
or the central co~ordinasting agencies or both, could assess a need for
remedial action where difficultiss are experisnced in implementing & decision,

9.20. The Committee is of the opinion that the effort involved in. the
preparation of the records necessary to calculate aconomic rent for houses
in remote localities would cost more than the bsnefits to be gained.

9.21. Turning to the issue of charging: for Government-ownsed houses in

remote localities in the Northern Territory, the Committes basss the vieuws
expressed. on its inspection »f a number of these houses. While the Committee
normally does not comment Upon Government policy it considers that, based upon
the svidence received during the inquiry, sufficlent information may not have
been provided far a proper decision to have been made. I% would appear that
the Cabinet decisian does not recognise sufficiently the need for spacial
cansideration to be given to the question of accommodation charges for
Government employses stationed in remote localitises. The. Committee would
recommend a review of the policy on charging for Government-auned houses in
remote localities.

9.22, The Committes has no firm visw on what would be the optimal besis on
which to lsvy an accommodation chargs on officers ogeupying Gavernment~ownad
houses in remote localities in the Northern Territory. The Committee
suggests that the ppssibility of tha rent concept for these houses be
abandonsd so that, the provisisn of accommodation in remote localities in

the Northern Territory would be part of a package af conditions of employment.

55



. 9,23, Uhen. the basis for and lsvel of an accommodation chargs is being
considersed, the Committes suggests that account be teken of the basis on
which district allowance is calculsted end that staff accommodation in
remote localities must be supplied if depariments want officers to serve
there.

5,24, The Committee coneiders that the guestisns of basis for and lsvel

of an accommodation charge should be determined by the finisters of
departments with otaff located in remote ereas in the Northern Territory, in
consultation with the Minister for Administrative Services (in view of his
responsibilitiss in relation to the report of the Inter-departmental
Committes on Commonwealth Staff Housing -~ sse Chapter 5) and in consultation
with the interested staff organisations.

9,25, Another matter which the Committee coneidsrs should receive. close
attention is the responsibility of officers occupying staff accommsdatiosn to
take reasonsbls care of that sccommodation and incur soms financial liability
(eg lose of band) for failurs to take reasonsbls cere. The Committes's
coneern over this matter results from its inspection of a number of houses
in sseveral remote localities in the Northern Territory. Whilst thoss houses
were of a Pairly louw standard as a result of age, little maintenance and the
. poor quality of materisls used in construction, their poor coendition in
some ceses appeared to have resulted, in part, from the failure of their
occupants to exsrcise reasonable care to aveid other than normal wear and
tear,

9,26, The Committee realises that its comments on cherging for staff
accomfiodation 1n remote localities run counter to the view expressed in the
Coomba' Task force report. However, the Committes considers on the basis of
its observations, that in view of ths conditions under which Commonweelth
employees live in small isolated communities in the Northsrn Territory further
consideration should be given to the basis on which such employses ars
provided with, and charged for, staff accommodation.

56



CHAPTEB a0
- DEPARTMENY OF ENVIRDMMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

10.1. The Capitel Assistance for Leisure Fecilities (CALF) schems began in
1973 to establish single end multi-purposs sporting and recrestion facilities,
The objactive of the scheme wes to stimulate community interest and
participation in the development and use of leisure and recreation facilities,
This was. to be achieved through a program of grents for the development of
community sporting, recrestion, arts end culfursl facilities, Project costs
were to be shared by Fedsral, State end local governments and community
bodies. Responsibility for the scheme was placed initially with the
Dspartment of Tourism and Recreation and then, in December 1975, with the
newly esteblished Department of Environmsnt, Housing and Community
Development.

'10.2. The Auditor-~Genersl in paragreph 3.10.5 of his Repurt for 1976=77

stated, inter alia:

Audit review of the scheme during 1976-~77 disclosed
serious shortcomings in the Departmentts financial
administration of the program, dus mainly to failure to
comply with besiec control procedures prescribed in

finance Regulations end Dirsctions and specific conditions
imposed by ths Department of Finance in raspect of advance
payments.

As. a result of the non-compllence, substantisl payments
were mede to State departments significantly in edvence of
a demonstrated need for Punds. and copsequently the level
of funds held by the States at 30 Jupe 1975, 1976 and

1977 was not kept to a minimum. In aeddition, coms
advances held by the Department of the Northern Territory
at 30 June 1976 and 1977 were not repaid before the close
of the finsnclal year es required by Finance Directions.

With respect to direct assistance to local government
authorities and other bodies, the review revealed that,

in many cases, the Department failed to introduce, or to
follow up the implementation of, proceduras to snsure
recipient organisations complied with specified conditions
and requirementss in aeddition, it did not obtein: the
documentation required by Finance Directions to. finalise
action on advences or granta.

Program_Selection

10.3. The arrangements for the development. of the program wers sst out in
letters to State Premisrs in August 1973. The States were invited to
provide information on priorities for financial assistance, against the
following guidelinaes:

§7



(1) priority should be given to areas where the need
is greatest, e.g. disadvantaged areas, the western
suburbs of Sydney and flelbourns, and country aereas;

(14) only projects whers adequate continuing managemsnt
can he assursd would be copsidered; and

(441) the Australisn Government would sesk some local
and State financiel commitment to the projsct.

10.4. Following the States! response, the Minister approved individual grants
for orgenisations. 1In the yeare 1973, 1974 end 1975, a totel of 550 projects
were epproved for joint Stete/Commonwsalth funding, based upon priorities
exprossed by respsctive Stats and Territory administrations, or by local
authorities where mors than one project was proposed for thet area. In
addition to the jointly funded projaects thers were a further 25 projects
funded dirsctly by the Australien Government.

Joint Program Funding

10.5, Arrangsmente concerning the sharing of costs between governments varisd:

. for New South Wales, there was no fixed rate of subsidy.
On Education Department projecte there was a 20 per
cent Australian Government end 80 per cent State ratio.
Thers wes one project in 197374 fully funded by the
Australian Government, but in general the -Australian
Government subsidy was less than 50 per cent

+ for Victorim, there was a well formulated and long
established procedure involving 25 per cent Australian
Sovernment, 25 per eent State Government and &0 per
cent local funding

.' for Queensiand, the ratic wes 25 per cent Australian
Government, up to 33% per cent State Government
funding and the balance from local sources

.Por South. Australia, there was no oot percentege.
formula, but the Australian Government!s share was
not greater than 50 per cent

. for Tasmania, there was no fixed ratio subseidy but it
generally worked on a formula of 33% per cant Stats
Government funding, approximetely ths eame proportion
from the Australien Government and the balance from
local sources

« for Western Austrelia, the arrangement was generally SO
per cent local funding with tha balance from State and
Australian Governments:
Funding Provision "
10.6, The Dspartment of Tourism and Recreation used the Accounts Branch of the
former Depertment of Overseas Trade from its formation in December: 1972 until
it had established its own positions to underteke accounts functions in April
1978, Betwsen 29 January and 26 March 1974 discussions. took placs with th

58 '



. then Department of the Treasury and the Auditor~Genersl!s 0ffice in order to
establish administrative and financial procedures with a view to making
advances to the-States, to ensble the States to arrange payment to grant
recipisnts, Interim spproval. wae given for a system of advances to be used
under Finance Regulation 74(1)(J) subject to esvarel conditions., Finance
Regulation 74(1){Jj) states:

74~(1.) Subject to Regulation 67 of these Regulations, an
Authorizing Officer shall not authorise the payment of an
account for an advence except an advance of one of the
following funds:-

(J) on edvanse of any other kind approved by the Secretery
The conditions imposed werses

a. individual advances shall be approved by ths departmental
officer with the necessary authority to approve
expenditure.

b, requests for additional advances shall be supported
by certification by State Treasuries that prsvious
advances have been expendsd on projects approved by
the Minister for Tourism and Recreation,

c. The State Auditors-General should provide certification,
in a form satisfactory to the Australiesn Auditor~
General, at the end of each financial year, that the
advances. have been used in accordance with the agreed
arrangements and to meet the Australian Govaernment's
proportional share of the costs of projects approved
by the Minister of Tourism end Recrsation; and

d. the States agree to repay advances if the canditions
in (c) above are not fulfilled.

10.7. The Committes was informed that moniss were being eppropriated under
section: 81 of the Constitution for tho Department of Tourism and Recreation
to opsrate the schems rather than undsr section 96. Section 81 covers the
unusual funding arrangsment whereby Commonuwealth funds ere deeignated to
particular authorities or individuals by using a Stats mechanism to deliver
the support; this epproach, the departmentel witness stated, does not
provide the leval of protecticn and accountability given by the transfer

of funds under section 96 and is one of thse reasons for the difficulties the
Dopartment. faced in advancing monies to the States. Programs established
under section 96 normelly operate in a manner whers funds are transferred to
and dishursed by the State Trsasuries; ths Stete Auditors-Genersl issus a
general certificete that monies have been delivered in ascordance with
established rulss end regulations: and this is relied upon by the Commonueslth.

10.8. Under the CALF scheme, the State rscreation. departments were to

virtually act as sgents of the Commonwpalth in assisting the allacation of
prioritiss to the various funding propusals. A total of $30 million was

§9



sppropriated for CALF from 1973~74. to. 1977-78. A summary showing advances
made &0 each State and Territory, and expenditure from thoze advances is in
Appendix 10A.This attachment also showas paymbnts made to the 25 direct grant
recipients who are reimbursed on expenditure.

18.9. The total cutstanding balences at 30 June for the yeare 1974, 1975,

1976 and 1977 were $743 681, $2 106 572, $1 069 509 and §1 808 882 respectively,
The $1 808 882 outstanding at 30 June 1977 included an amount af $750 000

which was requssted for the Angle Park project in South Australia in March
1977, but not transferred until 10 Jupe 1977, due to delays in clearing a-
Commonwealth-State financial agreement; the funds were received by South
Australia too late Por disbursement by 30 June 1978.

18.10. The Committes was informed that the arrangement with the States was
for working balances to ba maintained at 8 minimum level, but no followeup
-action-on this condition was pursusd resulting in significant emounts being
outstanding at the end of the financisl year. A dissection of the amounts.
cutstanding, by State, is in Appendix 10A. The departmental witness explained
there was considerable confusion about the conditions imposed in relstion to.
the operation of ths CALF scheme. Ospartmental staff were not awars of the
control procedures ralating to the scheme.

10.11. The States were advised in April 1974 that they would receive funds
later in the financial year to tide them over to the next yesr. The
departmental witness informed the Committee that the officer giving the
advice to the States was not suitebly familiar with ths Commonwsalth

. financisl procadurss that applied: the advice was clearly erronsous and
not in complisnce with the Audit Act, as every sppropriation made out of the
Consolidated Revenue Fund for the service of any financial year lepsss at the
end of that year.

10.12, In a supplementary submission to the Committes, the Department of
Environment, Housing and Community Development informed ths Committes thats

« the accounting and finence staff who commenced
operation in March 1975 for the Department of Tourism
and Recreation did not appear to have been brisfaed
on the finapcial. aspects of the CALF program and
appearsd campletely unaware of the exlstence of the
conditions imposed by the Department of the Treasury

« the misconception existed that the CALF project was
a program under section 96 of the Constitution and
that peyments made. to. the Statss wsre not. to be
regarded as advances '

« there is no evidence in the records of the Department
of Tourism and Recreation, now held by the Department
of Environment, Housing and Community Development, that
ths ‘Department of Overseas Trads transferred the
Finance Regulation 74(1){}) advances, peid to the
States prior to March 1975 in respect of CALF, to the
Authorizing Officer, Department of Tourism and:
Recreatinn

&0



i

. » the Dspartment of Tourism and Recrestion accounts
staff started operations under a falss premise and
subsequent payments to the States wvere made on the
recommendation of the Policy Branch and were not
recorded specifically in the Department!s Advances
Register. On amalgamation with the Department of
Environment, Housing and Community Development
payments continued to be made- in the same manner
until May 1977.

10.13. The Department of the Northern Territory was provided with sdvances for
CALF projecte undertaken in the Northern Territory. Details of the advances
were maintained in their Trust Fund ~ Other Trust Monies ledger rather than in
the aeppropriate Treasursr's Advence area of the Department!s gensral accounts,
This resulted in unspsnt balances being held over in the trust ledger instead
of ‘Lapsing at 30 June each financial year.

10.14. In & response to a request by the Committes regarding the procadures to
_be followsd uwhere one department is requested to incur expenditurs on behalf
of another, the Department of Finance informed the Committes:

Finance Diracbion‘16/51‘provides an option under which a
department (the client department) requiring espenditure
to be undertaken on its behalf of another department (the
servicing dopartment) may either advance cash to the
servicing department or provide warrant advice to permit
the servicing departmeit to directly dsbit the eppropria-
tion of the client department as end when payments sre
made.

Where cash iz advanced the client department necessarily
charges the advance to the appropriatien for the final
sxpenditurs. Finance Direction 16/31 then requires the
‘servicing department to credit such edvances to. the
appropristion heading "Advance to the Minister for Finance"
and to debit the relsvant expenditure to that sppropriation
heading. Finance Direction 16/32 further provides that

any unspent balance of advdnces from annual eppropriations
be. repaid to the client department before 30 June for
credit to tha rslesvant appropriation.

It follows that the action of the Department of the
Northern Territory, as commented on at paragraph 3.10.5
of the Auditor-Gensral's Report for 1976~77, was not in
accordance. with Finance Direction 16/31 and 16/32.

The alternative procedurs under which a client department
provides warrant sdvice to a servicing department is
wvidely used, nore particularly whsre expsnditure is of a
recurring nature. It has the advantage of obviating the
nesd for cash settlements between the departments; also,
unepent balances lapse automatically at 30 June {Under

61



‘ this arrangament the expenditure is authorised and
certified within the servicing department as a charge to
the efpropriation for the final expenditure end. the basic
documentation is retained by that department).

10.15., The departmental witnees informed the Committse that the Department of
Environment, Housing and Community Opvelopment hadi adopted. the procedure of
providing warrant advice to the Department of the Northarn Territory.

Remadical Action taken by the Department

10.46. A departmental review of the procedurss for making advances under the
CALF gcheme was undertaken in 1976-77. Following’'this investigation the
Department. has teken the following steps to remedy the situation and provide
adequate control of all projectss

advances will normelly be made to the States in July,
October, January and April of sach year subject to a
demonstrated need, adequate documsntation and
acquittance of the previous advance

all edvances and payments will bs recorded in an
Advences Register

instructions have been issued to ensure compliance
with the relsvant Finance Regulations and Directions

a file for each project has besn established, where
this has previously not existed

a computerised financial control system has been
implemented,

10.17, 0f the 25 projects funded directly from the Departmsnt, 21 have been

complaeted.
reimbursed.
documents to

No advances were made to direct grant recipients; expenditure wes
The. grant recipients were requested to provide ths following
facilitate compliance with Commonuealth financial regulationss

certificate From an independent auditor verifying that
the grant was received in full and properly expended;

statement showing the total project expenditure to
uhich the grant was epplied; eand

statement certified jointly by an independent auditor
. and a representative of the organisation to whom. the
grant was paid certifying that the purposes and
conditions of the grant as approved and imposed by ths
Minister have been observed, R

10,18, Documentation for 18. projects has been received to date. In some
cases the Department requested documentation before the project was completed

62



.and in other ceses after project complstion. In all cases, the Committee was
informed the recipisnts were told of the requirements of Finance Direction °
23/8 in relstion’to supporting documentation,

10.19. The Auditor~General, in his 1977-78 Report, stated the CALF scheme had
been reviewed by his Office with generally satisfactory results.

Conclusions

10.,20. The administration of the CALF scheme by the Department of Tourism and
Recreation in the first instance and then by the’Department of Environment,
Housing and Community Development has been eppalling. The lack of awareness
oft the financial provisions pertaining to. this scheme is of considerable
concern to this Committes; not only were ths provisions of' the Audit Act and
finence Regulations and Dirsctions not followed, but specific conditions
relating to the scheme, imposed by the then Department of the Treasury, have
not been adhered to.

10.21. The Committee appraciates that ths Depertment of Tourism and Recreaticn
operated under some difficulty in the initial stages of the schems when it was
required to draw on the menagement resources area of the Department of Overoceas
Trade; difficulties cen arise in determining priorities totslly satisfactory
to 2 permanent heads. In a recent inquiry into the Department of Aboriginal
Affairs, the Committee has seen how a similar arrangement did not function
satisfactorily and is of the opinion. that such arrangements should be avoided
wheneyer possible.

10,22, The Committes wishes to stress the importence of establishing,
documenting and communiceting ths financisl aspacts of a project as an integral
part of project planning. The Department of Environment, Housing and
Community Development produced a 'Capital Assistance for Leisurs Facilitiss
(C.A.L.F.) Briefing and Procedures Manual® in October 1977, If such a

manual had bsen implemented in 1973, it would have provided the necessary
guidance for persgonnel involved in the administration of tha scheme. ’

10.23. The Department of the Northern Territory maintained funds for CALF
projects in the trust fund area of its ledger. Thess funds wers not trust
monies. Departments sholld be awere of the accounting procedurss to be
followed where one department is requested to incur expenditure on behalf of
anather. The procedure for the provision and control of funds for the
purpose mentioned is set out in section 16 of Finance Directions. If there
is doubt about the practice to adopt in a given situation, departments should
obtain the advics of the Departmsnt of Finance.

63



CHAPTER 119

SUPERANNUATION FUND

11.%.At paragraph 21.7 of his Supplementary Report for 1976~77 the Auditor~
General reported that financial statements relating to the Superennuation Fung
for the years 1974~75 and 1975-76 had not beep submitted for audit examinatizn.

Responsibility for Prepasration of Financial Statements

11.2.The Superannuation Board eppointed under s.120 of the Superapnuation
Act 1922 was responsible for preparing and submitting annual financial
statemente relating to the Supsrannuation Fund establishad under g.8 of the
Act. Section 15 of the Act provided that "the eccounts relating to the fund
shall be audited by the Auditor-Geperal..

' 11.3.The Superannuation Act 1976 provided for the introduction of & new
superannuation scheme from 1 July 1976, The sections of the Superannyation
Act 1922 which ectablished the Superannuation Fund were repealed. by the
Superannuation Amendment Act 1976; howsver, 5.5.{2) of the Amendment Act.
provided that s.15 of the Supgrannuation Act 1922 'continues to apply to and
in relation to the eccounts relating to the Superannuation Fund to the
extent that those accounte had not, befors the commencement of this segtion,
been. audited by the Auditor-Generalf.

11.4.A8 the Superennuation Board cessed to exist from 1 July 1976, the
responsibility for preparing and submitting the outstanding financial
statements was assumad by the Commissioner for Superannuation who, undsr 5,17
of the Superannuation Act 1976, was responsible for administering the

remnante of the Supsrannuation Act 1922,

11.5.Responsibility for preparing and submitting. for audit financial
statements for 1976-~77 end later yeers is imposed by 8,61 of the Superannuati: =
Act 1976 on the Supsrannuetion Fund Investment Trust esteblished by g.28 of
the Act. Section 161.(3) of the Act requires the Commissioner for
Supernnuation to furnish the Trust with Ysuch information as is in his

P ion and is ¢ ry for the purpose of snabling the Trust to prepare
the financisl staetements",

Delay in Submission of Superannuation Fund Financial Statements forp 1974-75
and 1975-76.

11.6.Financiel atatements for the superanmuation scheme established by the
Superannuation Act 1922 includsd a Revenus Account, a Reserve Units of
Pension Account, and a Provident Account for the years to which the statements
rglated, Before the latter two accounts could ba completed it was nscessary
to update to 30 3Juns, for the years to which the statements related, a
contributor file for both pension scheme contributions and for Provident
Account contributors, .

11,7.The amount. of work involved in updating contributor files could be
measured by the number of variations to be mads to the information held on
file as a result of changes in the liability or entitlemsnt of contributors
to the fund. At 30 June 1975 the Superannuation Board had received 790,000

64



. variations to be mads to tha eomputer file, By 30 Juns 1975 the number of
variations to bse p d had ir i to about 1,100,000,

11.8. 1t was explained to the Committes that variations oripinated in
departments by the completion of a Superannuation Board form. Thers were
about 500 centres from which variation rstusns were received sach pay day.
Upon receipt, variation returns from each centre were subjacted to a computer
check to ensure that the eum of variations equalled the change in the level
of contributions ,forwarded from each centra. The task for the Board was to
update individual contributor records which were held on. camputer tape. This
required that the content of veriation returns be coded in a form suitseble
for processing through. a computer system. This work was psrformed by
Clerical Assistant, Grade 4 staff in the Board's office because there were
many different types of variations, each with a unique transaction code, and
it was considersd that the coding work involved was too complex to be
performed in departments at the sams time that variation returns were
prepared. Once codad, veriations were punched and a computser tape halding
updated individual contributor records was produced.

11.9.Tha Committes gathered the following information on establishment,
staffing and workload from several Annual Réports of the Superannuation Board,
It should be noted that the staffing figures include only those staff
involved in superannuetion work and a proportion of the staff involved in
gensral servicing work. The establishment figures were prepared on the same

bagis.
Year ended Establishment staff * Workload
(Variation
. advices)
30 June 1972 264 247 385,000
30 Juns. 1973 278 234 560,000
30 June 1974 274 255 690,000
30 Juns 1975 354 341 790,000
30 June 1976 361 324 1,100,000

11.10.The Committes was interested in the relationship betwesn the Superannua~-
tion Board's staffing figures, workload increases and delays in Bubmitting
Pinancial statements. For the period 1972 to 1976 thers was an increase in
variation advices of a little less than 190 per cent. Ouring the same period,
staff to process those advices increased by only 50 per cent. This less than
proportiopal growth in staff numbers was the result of the imposition by
Government of staff ceilinga on ths Commonwealth Public Service during the
period. It was submitted to the Committes that this was the major reason
for the delay in the updating of records which was a prersquisite to the
preparation of financial statements. A secondary reason was the diversion
in 1974 of staff from updating the records -of contributors to work on a
surplus distribution from the superannuation fund, as at 30 June 1972, to
some' 34,000 pensionsrs and 152,000 contributors,

11.11.1t was explained to the Committee that during the period in question

the Supsrannuation Board was opsrating in & climate of considerable uncertainbty
regarding the future of the supsrannuation fund. A bill to establish a new
superannuation scheme from 1 July 4975 was introduced into Parliament in

65



May 1975. That scheme was to have provided for updating of contributor
records once a year. To tidy up the old schems before the introduction of
the new schems, the Supsrannustion Board was. given approval to recruit
additional staff in excess of staff ceiling. Despite accommodation
problems the Board had recrulted an edditional 78 staff by May 1975 in an
effort to update contributor records by the end of 1975. In the event the
bill was not passed by Parliament in 1975 and the new schems was not
introduced until 1976, This mgant that the Board, which had evpected to
benefit from & change to once-a~year variations in 1975, continued to receivs
vapiation advices, and had to process more varistion advices than in previous
years.

11.12.The Board faced staffing difficulties. There was a backlog of
variation returns to be processsd. Additional staff were required if the
backlog was to be reduced. However, it appesred that the backlog would be a
short~term problem because in 1974 changes had been recommended to the
supsrannuation scheme which would have resulted in a substantial reduction in
the number of variations to be processed., In this situation the Board
racognised the difficulties involvad in recruiting permanent staff to meet a
temporary noed, Yet the recruitment of temporary steff was limited by the
Board's training capacity.

11.13.The Committes was also told that. the Board!s staff wsre used in
preparatory work for the scheme which was planned to be introdused in 1978
end subsequently for the scheme introduced in 1976. With the benefit of
hindsight it is clsar that effort expsnded on the 1975 scheme was to some
extent wasted effort. This involvement in planning for the future necessarily
involved some reduction in the Boardts capacity to process variations undex
the old schema.

11.140n 4 February 1976 a freezs was imposed on. contribution variations
pending the introduction of the new suparannuation scheme on 1 July 1976
Thie fresezs gave the Board an opportunity to roduce the backlog in variation
returns to be procsssed. As shown in the table in paragraph 11.9 above.
backlog of over 1,000,000 variation advices existed at. 30 June 1976. In en
attempt to eliminate this backlog and facilitate the introducticn of the now
schems, the Government, in October 1976, approved the formation of a task
force of 113 people, involving the provision of en edditional 57 temporary
positions, to concentraet® on gebting the old scheme contributor records up-
to-cdlate and corract at 30 June 1976 and in balance with the opening entries
in the new scheme records on {1 July 1976. The work involved is outlined in
paragreph 14.8 aboveThe task force commenced its work inm Decembsr 1976, The
updating of contributor records to 30 June 1975 was completed by August 1977
and the processing of contributor variations during the final year of the old
schems was completed in December 1977. The financlal statements relating to
the Superannuation Fund for 197576 were submitted to the Auditor-General's
Office on 31 May 1978.

11.15.The Committes wes interested in the reason for the apparent delay in
astablishing the-task force given the workload faced by tha Superannuation
Board, It was explained to the Committee that two officers were seconded
from the Australian Government Retirement Benefits Office in Janusry 1976 to
sstimate ataff needed, develop procsdurss and: prepare Forms for the new schess

&6



. to be introduced on 1 3July 1976. Staffing proposales developed by June 1976
were examined by officers from the Public Service Board, the Uspartment of
Treasury end AGRBO. It wae decided following that examination that a
proposal fop a task force should be put to the Public Service Bosrd., &
propesal in those terms was submitted in August 1976. Public Service
Board approval was given in October 1976. The task force started work in
Dgcember 1976.

Conclusions

11.16.The Committes emphasises the importance which it considers is attached t»o
the presentation of financial statements of statutory organisations, handlirg
public funds, for audit in accordance with statutory requirements. These
requirements for amnual audit of the financial statements of such organisatisas
ars intended to provide the Parliamsnt and the public with independent,

expart advice on. both the adequacy of those statements as a report on

financial standing and as an indicator of the efficiency of public ssctor
management. The preparation of financial stetements should, therefore, bs
given e level of priority for purposes of resource allocation commensurate

with their roie in public administration.

11,171t is within thie Pramework that the Committee considered the delay in
submitting financial statements relating to the Supsrannuation Fund for the
years 1974-76 and 197%-76 for audit examination.

11.18The' Committee is prepared to eccept the propesition that part of the
delay resulted from the uncertainty gensrated by the decision to establish a
new superannuation scheme. In a period of staffing restraint the
Superannuation Board was forced to divert staff from the maintenance of the
then existing scheme to planning for the new scheme. This planning effort.
was wasted largely vhen the introduction of the new scheme was postponed.
At the same time there was a significant increase in the number of variatiz-
advices to be processed to maintain the then existing scheme. The
Superannuation Board did not have enough staff to process variation advices
without incurring cumulative delays. As the processing of variation
advices for a finencial year had to be complsted before the financial
statemants for that financiel ysar could be prepared the processing delay
caused a delay in the preparation of fimancial statements.

11.19.If thie axplenation is appraised critically, attention is focussed
on the management performance of the Superannuation Board. The proposition
that staff shortages generated delays in labour intensive work is sound.
However, the solution lay in eithsr a reduction in work or an increase in
gtaff. It is clear that it was not within the power of the Superannuation
Board to raduce the quantity of work. It would. appesar, howsvar, that the
Board could have increased the number of staff engaged in variation advice
processing much earlier than October 1976. ‘No. satisfactory explanation was
given to the Committes of the reasons for the deley in taking remsdial action.
The argument that staff ceiling restraints would have precluded an increase
in the number of temporary staff does not stand up when it is recalled that
the Board recruited an additional 78 staff in the first half of 1975 and
that an additionel 57 temporary positions were provided in October 1976
despite staff ceilings. It is difficult te ses why such en effective

~

67



' solution could not have besn adoptsd earlier. The Board's concsrn to avoid:
racrulting permepent staff to mmet & temporary neasd and the problems gencrated
by a’limited training cepacity are -understandable. Houever, for the Board's
variation advice processing backlog to have béen .allowed to grow to such an
extent. that it should cause a 2 year dslay in the submission of financial
statements for eudit must be considered an example of poor managsment and
plapning on the part of the Supsrapnuation Board.-and indirectly of tha then
Department of Treasury and the Public Serv{qe Board,

11,20, For and on behalf of the Committee,

David M. Connolly
" Chairman

M.3J,.. Talberg,
Secretary,
Joint Committes of Public Accounts,
Parliament Housd,

CANBERRA

15 November 1976

&6



APPENDIX 24,
DEPARTMIENT OF FidAGCs

NEWLANDS STREET, PARKES, A.C.T, 2600
Telophone: CANBERRA 63 9111

[T 77/48

"5,
. Rz

The Seeretary 23 067 1973
Joint Committee of Public Accounts
Parliament House

CANBERRA  ACT 2600

AUDITOR-GENERAL'S: SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 1976-77

I vefer to your memorandum 1977/7 of 10 Oot 1978 in which you
sought information relating to the approval of estimates of
expenditure of certain statutory authorities where the relevant
legislation indicates that monies will not be spent otherwise
than in accordance with estimates of expenditure approved by the
Minister for Pinance.

2, Prior to the commencement of the financial year 1977-78,
the following four authorities could not, by virtue of the
provisions in their respective legislation, spend. money
othervwise than in accordance with the estimates of expenditure
approved by the Treasurer (the Minister for Finance from

'+ 20 Dec 1977):

1) Australian Broadoasting Tribumal;
i1)  Australian Broadeasting Commission;
114) " Australian Institute of Criminology;

* {4v} Australian Atomic Energy Commission;
Responsibility for apprr'oving, the expenditure estimates of the
following two authorities was shared jointly by the Treasurer
(Minister for Finance from 20 Deo 1977) and the Minister for
Seience:

1) Australian Institute of Marine Seience;

i1)  CSIRO.

3. The Administrative Changes(Consequeéntial Provisions) Act
1978 deleted the requirement for the Minister for Finance to
approve the estimates of the Australian Institute of Marine
Science and the Australian Institute of Criminology as from 12
Jun 1978, Amendments proposed. to the Science and Industry
Research Aot 1949 will remove the need for' the: Minister for
Finance to conjointly approve the estimates for CSIRO.

69



This approach is consistent with the general policy that, for
the majority of non-business statutory authorities,
responsibility for the approval of estimates of expenditure
rests with Ministers other than the Minister for Finance.

y, The information sought by the Committee in relation to the
authorities mentioned in paragraph 2 above appears in
Attachments A and B - the distinction being that the procedures
followed in obtaining approvals have varied slightly as between
the two groups,

5. It has been the general practice to submit estimates of
expenditure for the approval of the Minister for Finance
(formerly the Treasurer) after the Appropriation Bills have been
introduced into Parliament. In so doing the intention has been
to minimise, so far as possible, the need to seek the approval
of the Minister for Finance to amend estimates of expenditure.
resulting, for example, from last minute changes to an
authority's overall level of funds decided upon in Budget
Cabinet (usually held in July of each year), The view could be
taken that the WMinister for Financefs approval for the lump sum
Supply Bill provision for an authority, would cover the
authority's expenditure during the Supply period prior to
estimabtes of expenditure being approved in detail,

6. However, in view of the Auditor-General's recently
expressed concern at the expenditure of moneys by certain
authorities prior to obtaining the approval of the Minister for
Finance, it is proposed in future to seek an appropriate interim
approval prior to the commencement of cach financial year based
on a detailed breakdown of the Supply provision for the three
remaining authorities concerned; approval of estimates on a
full-year basis will be sought following introduction of the
Appropriation Bills. .

' The onus for seeking the approval of the Minister for
Finance to revised estimates of expenditure in advance of
expenditure being inecurred has rested, in the first instance,
‘with the individual suthority. However, as shown. in the
attached tables on a number of wocasions in recent years
approval for expenditure in excess of the approved estimates has
not been sought by the authorities doncerned until after the end
of the financial year - if at all. The Department of Finance
hag on several occasions stressed the importance of complying
with the “letter" of the law in this regard and requested that
the authorities concerned seek the approval of the Minister for
Finance to any forecast variations from their approved estimates
of"expenditure as soon as possible after the likely occurence of
such variations becomes apparent,

0



8. The committee has. alsoé asked for the date the Australian
Broadeasting Tribunal 's estimates of expenditure for the 1977~78
financial year were recsived in the Department of Finance.

Thig cccurred on 6 Jun 1977 as part of the ‘normal Budget
process; as indicated in the table in Attachment A above, the
estimates were approved by the Treasurer on. 24 Aug 1977.

/y//pwf%/
c T: Monaghan'
Acting Firast Assistant Secretary

ka



' ATTACHMENT A
ESTIMATES. OF. EXPENDITURE APPROVED BY THE MINISTER FOR PINANCE (1)

Annual Estimates Final Revised

Estimates
Date Date Date Date
Received Approved Received Approved

Australian Broadeasting Tribunal (Established 1 Jan 1977)

1976~77 (2) 13.4.77 15.8.77 24.8.77
. 1977-78 (2) 24.8,77 (2) 15.5.78
1978-79 (2) 5.7.78

Australian Boardeasting Commission

1975-76 4.8.75 3.9.75 6.7.76 19.8.76
1976~77 (2) 19.8.76 5.7.77 13.8.77
1977-78 12.8.77 5.9.77 5.7.78 21.7.78
1978-79 ) 2.7.78 .

Australian Atomic Energy Commission

1975-76 (2) 21.10.75 (3) (3)
1976-77 ' (2) 28.9.76 (3) (3)
1977~78 (2) 28.9.77 (2) 12.10.78
1978~79 2y 12.10.78

Notes

(1)  The Treasurer prior to 20 Dec 1977.

‘{2) In these instances the authority concerned did not
formally seek the,approval of the Minister for Finance.
There was, however, an exchange of correspondence between
the authority and the Department of Finance before the
ostimates were submitted for approval,

(3) In these instances there was no requirement for a revised
' approval. .

72



ATTACHMERT B
ESTIMATES OF EXPENDITURE APPROVED BY THE MINISTER FOR FINANCE (1)

. VARIATION OR.
SUPPLY ESTIMATES ANNUAL ESTIMATES FINAL REVISED ESTIMATES

Recelved Approved Received Approved Received Approved

AUSTRALIAN INSTITUTE OF MARINE SCIENCE.

1976~77  na na 5717 a1.7.97 NIL HIL

1977-718 27.6.17 5.7.77 6.12.71 29.12.97. MNiL NIL
AUSTRALTAN INSTITUTE OF CRIMINOLOGY '

1976~77 na na 10.11.76  20.11.78  T7.6.77 20.6.77
197778 5,10.97 14,10,77 5.10.77 19.12.77  3.5.7 26,5.78
cs1Ro

1976-77 na na 8.9.76 14.9.76 (a) 20,6.77 30.6.77

(b) 20.6.77 29.6.77
1977=78  20.6.77 29.6.77 10,1077 21.11.77 (a) 26.10.77 21.11.77
: . (b) 1.3.78 15.3.78
(o) 27.6.78 7.7.78

(1) The Treasurer prior to 20 Dec 1977,

73



JOINT COMMITTEE OF PURLIC ACCOUNTS APPENDIX 28

Supplementary Repori 1876-77

. Exhibit No. 171/AGSR/A1
Submizsion by the Australian Broadeasting Teibunal
in relation to the reagons for gzpendiﬁure on
Public Inguiries in excess of the amount
approved by the Treasurer

v

Auditor-Genezal's Comments

1. In paxagraph 14.6 of his Supplementary Report for 1975-77,
the Auditor~CGeneral stated that

B

"In the Pribunal's initial estimates of expenditure
approved by the Treasvrer, an amount of $12,000
(with an allowable five por cent variation) was
approved in respect of the itenw “Public Inquiries".
Whilst actual expenditure on this item was $47,395,
priox approval by the Treasurer for a revised
acstimate was not gsought., In Bugust 1977, the
Pribunal advised the Treasurer of the details of
the actual expenditure.”

Matters Covered in Tribunal's Submission

2. As the expenditure on Public Ingquiries was incurred during
‘the initial six months of the Tribunal's existence, and the

arrangements in force during that period, by necessity, were

subject to abnormal circumstances, it is the view of the

Tribunal that this submission should address itself to the
" following matters :

+ Establishment of the Australian Broadcasting Tribunal

« Statutory responsibilities of the Tribunal in regard
to Public Inquiries

. Btaffing and Location of the Tribunal

. Provisions of the Broadcasting and Television Act
' governing the estimates and expenditure of the Tribunal

. Estimates of Expenditure - January to June 1977

74



. Financial arrangements in force January to June 1877
. Expenditure on Public Inquiries January to June 1977

. Reasons for expenditure on Public Inquiries being in
-excees of the amount approved by the Treasurer

Establishment of the Australian Broadcasting Pribunal

3. Pursuant to provisions contained in the Broadcasting and
Television Amendment Act (No. 2J 1976, the Australian )
Broadcasting Tribunal commenced ope:rations on 1 January 1977.

, It assumed responsibility for matters relating to the licensing
of commercial broadcasting and television stations, the holding
of public inquiries into the grant of licenges and broadcasting
and television issues generally, and for attention to matters
relating to the programs of such. stations.

4, The functions assigned to the Tribunal ‘were previously

iierf »yrmed by the Australian Broadcasting Control Board which

was disbanded on 31 December 1976. Those responsibilities

of the Board relating to planning the development of
broadcasting and television in Australia and concerning the
technical standards and the technical equipment of stations

were transferred to the Postal and Telecommunications Department,

5. In his second reading speech on the Broadcasting and
Pelevision Amendment Bill (No. 2) 1976, the then Minister for
Post and Telecommunications announced that he would direct the
Tribunal to hold a public inquirir into the concept of a greater
degree of "self regulation" by the broadcasting industry itself
based on m:i.‘z_li‘mum standards to be determined by the Tribunal.

6., Initially the Tribunal ccnsisted of three full~time
members including a Chairman and a Vice-Chairman. The
appointment of Members of the Tribunal was announced on
23 December 1976.

Statutorv Responsibilities of the Tyibunal
in_wegard to Public_Inguiries .

7. Under the provisions contained in. the Broddcasting and
Television Act at the date the Tribunal came into existence,
the Tribunal was empowered to hold public inquiries before

1

75



taking action pursuant to certain sections of the Act and
was required to do so in relation to applications for the
grant of licences or, if go directed by the Minister, into
any other matter.

8, It ghould ke noted that as from 1 January 1978 vhen the
Broadeasting and Television Amendment Act 1977 came into effect,
the nature of public inquiries which the Tribunal is required
to hold was broadened considerably. -

Staffing and Location of the Tribunal °

9. The Breadcasting and Television Amendment Act (Wo. 2) 1976
under which the Tribunal was constituted to commence operation
as from 1 January 1977, was assented to on 15 December 1976 ’
and the appointment of Members of the Tribunal was announced
on 23 December 1976. It was not possible in the short time
available for staffing and other requirements of the Tribunal
to be determined prior to its coming into existence.

10, In addition, in view of the Ministerial announcement
(refexred to in paragraph 5 above) to the effect that one of
the first inquiries of the Tribunal would concern the matter
of "self-regulation" of broadcasting, there was a great deal
of uncertainty regarding the permanent staffing needs of the
Tribunal, ' '

1l. All positions comprising the staffing establishment of

the disbanded Control Board reverted to the Postal and
Telecommunications Department as from ) January 1977, and the
day to day matters of the Tribunall wefe initially perforited

by staff in that Department. However, the Department formally
arranged for certain officers to be seconded to provide special
assistance to the Chairman and Members of the Tribunal. '

l2. FParly in 1977 the question of the location of the Tribunal,
;'_Lts"secretariat and staff, wes ‘considered by the Location of
Australian Covernment Employment Committee which indicated the
following agreement to the Secretary of the Postal and
Telecommunications Department.

76



-

"{a) no objection is seen to the perxmanent Xocation
-in Sydney of the Chairman and members of the
Tribunal

{b) the question of the permanent location of the

' support staff to the Tribunal will be deferred
pending consideration of a further submission
when the public inquiry into broadcasting
standards and Belf’-gegulation is completed:;

(c) the small executive secretaxiat to the Tribunal
should be staffed in Sydney on a temporary
transfer basis until () is resolved,”

13, fThe initial staffing arrangements continued until

April 1977 when the Public Service Board formally ereated

118 positions as an interim organisation for the Tribunal.
The total was made up of 68 Central Office'positiona in
Victoria and 50 positions in State Offices. However, in
accordance with the agreement referred to in sub-paragraph (c)
of the preceding paragraph, some seven officers have been
located in Sydney on a temporary transfer basis since carly
1977 to provide executive assistance to the members of the
Tribunal, It has been necessary to augment the seven officers
from time to time.

14. In Decembex 149'77, the Public Service Board approved of
the creation of a Public Inquiry Branch consisting of 19
positions and also the creation of seven positions in the
Secretariat and Public Relations Section of the Management
Services Branch. Previously the creation of four other positions
by way of variation to the interim organisation was approved.‘

15, Approval has been given for all the newly created positions
to be located in Sydney. Consideration of other permanént
staffing proposals has beeh deferred for the time being as has
the question of the future permanent location of central office
positions currently in Victeria.

”



Provisions of the Broadcasting and Television Act

governing the Estimates and

Expenditure of the Tribunal

16, The following provisions are contained in the

Broadcasting and Television

Act in relation to the estimates

and expenditure of the Tribunal :

Moneys payable %26 (1)
to Tribunal

(2)

Bank Accounts 27 (%)

(2)

Application of “27A(1)
moneys '

K{:]

There are péayable to the Tribunal
such moneys as are appropriated by
the Parliament for the purposes
of the Tribunal. .

The Treasurer may give directions

as to the amounts in which, and at
times at which, moneys referred to
in the last preceding sub~-sgection are
to be paid to the Tribunal."

The Tribunal may open and maintain
an account or accounts with an
approved bank or approved banks and
shall maintain at all times at least
one such account.

The Tribunal shall pay all moneys of
the Tribunal into an account referred
to in this section."

The moneys of the Tribunal. shall be

applied only -

(a) in payment or discharge of
expenses, obligations and
liabilities of the Tribunal
arising under this Act; and

(b) in payment of remuneration ox
allowances payable to menbers
and persons acting as membexs.

The Tribunal shall not expend any
moneys otherwise than in accordance
with estimates of expenditure approved
by the Treasurer."



Accounts and "27B The Tribunal shall cause to be kept

records to be proper accounts and records of the transaction

kept and affairs of the Tribunal and shall do all
things necessary to ensure that all payments
out of its moneys are correctly made and
properly authorised and that adequate control
is maintained over the assets of, or in the
custody of,, the Tribunal and over the
incurring of iiab;litiés by the Tribunal."

Particulars of "27C The Tribunal shall, not later than
proposed 30 April in each vyear, submit to the Minister
expenditure particulars of proposed expenditure of the

Tribunal for the financial year commencing
on the following 1 July.”

Estimates of Expenditure Januvary to June 1977

‘i7. Estimates of expenditure of the Australﬁan Broadcasting
Tribunal for the six month period from 1 January 1977 until

30 June 1977 were furnished to the Department of Finance on

9 Maxch 1977. The particulars were algo notified to the
Minister for Post and Telecommunications who approved of the
estimated expenditure as detailled, and to the Secretary of the
Postal and Telecommunications Department.

18. The estimates included an amount of $40,000 in relation

to public inquiries. The following extract from the Tribunal's
intexnal papexrs sets out the basis on which the estimate

was determined 3

"In the case of the former Control Board, it was the
practice to include all expenditure in relation to
public inquiries, except salary payments, under

this sub-item as a means by which the actual costs
of each inguiry could be readily obtained., It would
seem to be desirable 'for the Tribunal to adopt the
same procedure and these estimates have been v
prepared accordingly.

7.



On the information available, the TPribunal is
currently committed to conduct public inquiries
into the applications and objections in relation
to the grant of translator iicences in. the
following areas in addition to the major incuiry
into "self~regulation” :

Broadcasting Translator Licences
Yeppoon and Biloela, Queensland

Pelevision Pranslator Liconces
Merriwa and Murrurundi, NSW and
Nerxrogin, WA,

It is understood that the Tribunal is not likely

to be involved in other than the "self—reguiation“
inquiry before June, 1977 and, therefore, provision

has been made in the estimates for the "self-regulation'
incguiry only. An amount of $40,000 has been ‘included,
the components being as follows based on 24 sitting
days outsgide Sydney :

1

"8
Travelling Allowance (3 Tribunal 8,400
members and 7 support staff)
Fares (inc excess baggage) 10,600
Advertising (Public notices) 16,000
Motor hire 500
Accommodation (Conference rooms 800
BAdelaide and Brisbane & office
" room for Tribunal various locations)
Printing and distribution of report 2,700
Miscellaneous (signs, telephone 1,000
calls, entertainmeht) )
40,000 . .

an



19, b2s explained in paragraphs 24 to 28 hereunder, the
expenditure relating to the operations of the Tribunal, other
than moneys payable to members of the Tribunal by way of
salary and payments in the nature of salary, was met by the
Postal and Telecommunications Department from 1 January 1977
until 20 April 1977. ’

20, Subseqﬁent to the submission of the estimates of
expenditure of the Tribunal for the six months to 30 June 1277
(see paragraph 17 above), the Department of Finance decided
that the revenue of the Postal and Telecommunications Department
should receive payment for services it had pexformed foxr the
Tribunal, rather than the Postal and Telecommunications
Department having its item expenditures reimbursed by the
Tribunal, '

'31. 1In view of this decision, the Tribunal was regquired to
adjust its earlier estimates of expenditure to show a bulk
amount against a new item "Services performed by the P&T
Department" with reduced amounts for the balance of the
expenditure as contained in the earlier estimates.

22, The adjusted estimates showed an amount of $12,000 for
public inquiries. This figure was based on the estimated
expenditure which was expected to be met by the P&T Department
up to 13 April 1978, from which date it was exnpected that
payments from P&T funds would be discontinued,

Financial Arrangements in force

danuary to dune 1977

23, As mentioned in paragraph 9 of this submission, it was
not possible in the short time available (18 December 1976 to
1 January 1977) between Royal Assent being given to the
Broadcasting and Television Amendment Act (No. 2) 1976 which
constituted the Tribunal and the date the Tribunal came into
existence, for the staffing and other reguirements of the
Tribunal to be determined, As also explained, there was a
great deal of uncertainty regarding the permanent staffing

a



needs of the Tribunal, and as from 1 January 1977, the

day .to day matters of the Tribunal were performed by staff
which reverted on that date to the ‘Postal and Telecommunicationes
Department, A

24, Having regard to the foregoing, the absence of any
approved estimates of expenditure for the Tribunal and the
fact that Parliament was in recess, it was agreed that the
following afrangements should be adopted ¢ -

(a) an amount of $100,000 from Treasurer’s Advance
be made available to the Tribunal on the
understanding that it would be used only for
the salaries of members of the Tribunal;

(b) the general expenses of the Tribunal, including
salaries for the staff employed on.Tribunal
activities but organisationally with the
P&T Department as from 1 January, be financed
from the P&T Department appropriations and
recovered latex;

(c) positions for transfer to or for creation in.
the Tribunal should be identified and a proposal
furnished to the Public Service Board to enable
a decisign to be reached by early March 1977
at the latest; and

(d) broadly based Tribunal estimates covering the
period 1 January 1977 to 30 June 1977 be
submitted for the approval of the Treasurex as
soon as possible.

25. The $100,000 from Treasurer's Advance referred to in
(a) of the preceding paragraph was paid into a Bank Account
established by the Tribunal on 26 January 1877. '

26. As the funds to meet the expenditure of the Tribunal
for the period 1l January 1977 to 30 June 1977 were handled as
Additional Esta‘.ma,tega, it was necessary for the Tribunal to
seck $250,000 by way of a further Treasurer's Advance and
this amount was paid into the Tribunal's bank account on

20 April 1977,

82



27. The Tribunal received itsg full appropriation, less
the $350,000 obtained from Treasurer®s Advance on 10 June
1977. ’

28. Ignoring the fact that salaries of members of the
Tribunal were paid from the initial Treasurerfs Advance
of $100,000 from 1 January 1977, expenditure payments £rxrom
Tribunal funds did not commence, until 21 April 1977,

The Tribunal paid a total of $546,48) to the Postal and
Telecommunications Department for services performed by
the Department for the Tribunal (i.e. recovery of Tribunal
expenditurce which had been met by the Department). The
payment to gzhe Department was made on the following

Qates ¢ ’

Date: Amount

" 20 June 1977 . $544,128
30 June 1977 2,353
$546,481

Reasgong for expenditure on Public Inguiries
being in excess of the amount approved by the

Treagurer

29, As indicated J.n the audited financial statements cof

the Tribunal for thé six months 1 January to 30 June 1977,
the expenditure on Public Inquiries was $47,395 plus
823,471 included in the payment of $546,481 paid in relation
to services performed by the Postal and Telecommunications
Department. The breakdown of the total expenditure of
$70,866. was as follows, compared with the original

estimate )

83 | .



Inguiry and Expenditure

(2)

30, It will

Self~Requlation Towngville Other (2) Total
1) Inguiries
$ § $ $
Initially met from 22,920 - 551 23,471
P&P Funds
Met by ABT as 45,449 1,539 407 47,395
from 21 April . D
Total 68,369 " 1,539 958 70,866
Provision in 40,000 ~ - 40,000
original ABT
Estimates
Excess compared. 28,369 1,539 958 30,866
with original
estimate
‘Notes (1) At the direction of the Minister, the Tribunal

conducted an inquiry in Townsville on 6 July 1977
into proposed shareholding transactions involving
the licensee of stations 4AY and 4GC. 7The
expenditure of $1,539 consisted of advances on
travelling allowances.

The expenditure of $958 on Other Inquiries
related to miscellancous expenditure on
inquiries conducted by the former Control
Board.

be seén from the table in the preceding paragraph

that, compared with the original estimate furnished by the
Tribunal (the components of this earlier estimate are set out

in paragraph
inquiry came

18}, the excess expenditure on the self-regulation
to $28,369, Expendituze to the extent of $2,497

which was not included in the estimate wag incurred in relation
to a Townsville inquiry and inquiries conducted by the former
Control Board, :

3l.. The following table compares the components of the actual
expenditure on the self-regulation ingquiry with those included
in the original estimate &

84



Components Actual - Original Varization

. ‘ Expendituce Estimate
$ . 5 $
Travelling Allowance 26,899 8,400 + 18,499
Pares . 14,428 10,500 + 3,828"°
Advertising 21,332, 16,000 + 5,332
{Public Notices)
Motor Hire 1,470 ° 500~ + 970
Accommodation 1,129 800 + 329
Printing and ’ - 2,700 - 2,700
distribution of
report:
Miscellaneous 3,111 1,000 + 2,11)
(Freight, signs
telephones, court
reporting, hire of
equipment and
furniture ete.)
68,369 40,000 + 28,369

32, Briefly stated, the reasons fox the expen&iture‘exceeding
the estimate were that : '

(a) the inquiry iato self-regulation proved to be
a much greater and more time consuming task
than was originally anticipated;

(b) the expenditure on the Townsville inquiry and
on the inquiries which had been conducted by the
former Australian Broadcasting Cortrol Board were
not included in the original expenditure estimates
furnished by ‘the Tribunal,

33. In relation to the self-regulation inquixy, the Tribunal
received 539 written submissions, petitions containing over
7,000 signatures and heard 292 witnesses., The Tribunal was
originally requested to complete its Report as soon as possible,
but within a period of 120 days. As nore people than
originally estimated wished to present oxal evidende, it was
necessary to obtain an extensiaon of time frow ‘the Minister.

as



34. The various factors which caused the heavier expenditure
on the self-regulation inguiry were as follows @

- the Tribunal conducted its public hearings on
40 days (between 22 March and 8 June), compared
with the 24 days allowed in the original estimate;

. whereas the original estimate was based on a support
staff of seven, it was necessary to utilise a support
staff of 15 during most of ‘the period comncerned;

. because the Tribunal was anxious to obtain views of
a very broad cross section of the public, the inguiry
was advertised in newspapers and industry journals
mote widely than was initially estimated;

. expenditure on motor hire and on other items was
incereased because of the additional sitting days and
the greater number of support staff involved,

35, As indicated in the table in paragraph 29 (see commencement
of page 1l), expenditure of $1,539 was incurred (advances on
travelling allowances) in relation to a public inquiry held
in Townsville on 6 July 1977. The Minister's direction to the
Tribunal to conduct this inquiry was dated 10 June 1977 dnd

. the Tribunal's notice regarding the inquiry was dated 16 Jure
1977. ‘The Travelling allowance advances were paid on
27 June 1977, No p}ovision wasg included in the original
estimate for this expenditure.

36, As also shown in the table at the commencement. of page 1l
of this submission,. expenditure totalling $£958 (3551 initially
- from P&T funds and $407 by ABT after 21 April) in relation
to inguiries conducted by the Australian Broadcasting Control
Board was paid. Pursuant to the provisions of the Broadgasting
and Television Amendment‘Act (No. 2) 1976, this expenditure
(apart from $37.50 for the binding of transcripts required
by the Tribunal) should have been met from funds of the Rostal
and Telecommunications Department and not recovered from ox
paid by the Tribunal. Due to the circumstances which applied,
the whole amount was in fact met by the Tribunal.

‘86



Conclusion

37. The Tribunal regrets most sincerely that it failed to
seek approval for the excess expenditure prior to the

30 June 1977. ‘“This was due primarily to the heavier
involvement of the Tribunal in the conduct of the inquiry
into self-regulation, difficulties associated with the interim
status of the Tribunal's staffing organisation which were
seriously impaired by staff absences between 6 April 1977 and.
24 June 1977, and the processes involved in detexmining the
payments due to the Postal and Telecommunications Depaxtment
for services it perfoimed on behalf of the Tribunal.

87



’Exhibit 171/AGSR/2 APPENDIX 2A.
Joint Committes on Public Accounts
Auditor~Ceneral’s Supplementary Report, 1976/77

Inguiry intg the continuation of payments by the Australian Wheat Board

to Stete Bulk Hendling Authorities on the basis of expired asree~ent and the
roasang for the delay in the prsparation of new agreemsnts

Submigsion by the Department of Primary Industry

1.  The Australian Wheat Board (A.W,B.) has askad the Department to present
to the Committee the relevent information on the delay in the preparation of
new agresments between the Commonwealth Minister for Primary Industry and
the eppropriate Minister in each Staté for the payments by the Board to the
,State Bulk Handling Authorities (B.H.A)'in the years 1973/74 to 1976/77.

2e The basis of remuneration that is the subject of thess agreements has
been negotiated betwsen ths A.W.B. and sach of the State B.H.A's. When the
deteils have been nsgotiated, they ars referred by the A.U.B. to the
Department of Primary Industry to arrangs for their expression in an agreement
in proper legal form preparatory to thelr acceptance and ratification by ths
Minister for Primary Industry and the separate State Ministers. The drawing
up of the agreement in proper legal form is carried out by the office of the
Commonwealth Crown Solicitor.

3. A summary of the main phases af the delay follous:

(a) It wes in June, 1975 (i.e. 9 months after expiry of
previous agreements) that details of the agreament

for the period under examination wers sent by the A,U.B.
toe this Department for referral to the Commonwealth
Crown Solicitor's Office for engrossment.

(b) A period of 12 months! lapsed to July, 1976 befors
. a response was received from the Crown Solicitorts
Dffice

=~ late in the period the C,S. advised of difficulties
in incorporating a clause covering an undesrtaking by
B.H.A.'a to consult with the A.W.B. before sngaging
in major capital expenditura.

A further 11 mdnths lapsed to May, 1977 while a draft
clause on cepital expenditure consultation was being
considered by State B.H.A.'s, rejected by them and
replaced by a "recital™ provision. This clause emerged
from & meating on 2 May, 1977 of officials of the A.UW.B.,
the Croun Solicitor's Office. and this Department.

(c) About 9 months passed to March, 1978 while drafts were
being prepared, smendments incdrporated and final
clearance received from States.

88



.A. Comments in respsct of sach of these phases follow,

(a) Prosentation of Details for engrossment

5. In respect of the pericd 1969/70 to 1972/73 the Minister for Primary
Industry wrote to each State Minister on 28 Detober, 1971, referring to the
need for agreements which had. been reeched between ths Board end the 8.H.A.
of his State to bs redrafted by ths Crown Solicitor to make them acceptabls
legal documents. Each State Minister's concurrence was sought to the
relevant A.U.8./B.H.A. agreement as the basis for drafting on the Pormal
agreement between the two Ministers.

6. This action was tasken becsuse of advice from the Attorney-General's
Department dated 12 August, 1968, that the Wheat Industry Stablization Act
specifically required that the remuneration payable to a Stats euthority
,88 a receiver of whest "should be as sgresd betwssn the Minister and the
sppropriate Minister of the State concerned and that this necessarily
involved a formal agreement between the two Ministera".

1. Praviously these agresments had been between the A.W.B., and ths B.H,A.'s
and they were approved by Ministers.

8., Following concurrence by ths State Ministers in the A.M.B./E.H.A.
agreemant as the basis for the formal agreements the Attorney~General's
Department wes requested on 22 February 1972 by this Department to produce
a model sgreement. Difficulties wers oncountered in expreseing ths commercial
agreement. into. appropriate form and drafte were finally produced in respect
of each Stats and forwarded to the Department on 11 September, 1973, These
vere forwarded te the States and the A.W.B. for clearance. Each State
submitted proposed amendments to the Drafts and these were not finally
reconciled 1n respect of ell States excopt Western Australia and Final
engrossments requested until May, 1974. These agreements were signed
by Ministers during the period to October, 1974.

9. Western Australie relsed two issues which were not settled until
November, 1974 and the final engrossment for that State subsequently requested.
The agresment in respect of Western Australia was signed by both Ministers

and returned to this Department on 15 May, 1975.

10. UWith the finalisation of the first series of agreements betwsen Ministers
the A.U.B. wrote to the Department on 10 June, 1975 requesting the
preparation of a draft agresment for the. period 1973/74 to 1975/76 (later
extended to include 1976/77) on the basis of the rates of remuneration that
had been negotiated with B.H.A.'s. The request was in terms of
amendments to the Tirst series of formal agreements betwsen Ministers thet
had. just been completed in respect of the seriier period,

11« In this regard ths A.W.B. states that no action on the new agreement
vas contemplated until the sarlier, that is the first series, agreements
had been framed into acceptable legal documents eppropriate for signature
by Ministers. The delay in finalising the first eet. of agreements has
thus rolled over into the period being considered.

83



.12. In view of the experisnce in achisving an accepteble legal framework
for a first series of agreements, the. opportunity was teken to include in the
second series of agreements a carry-on clause providing the legal basis for
payment beyord 1976/77 subject to retrospective adjustment if a pew basis
of remuneration is subsequently agreed upon. The effect of this carry-on
clause will be to enable payments to the B.H.A.'s to be continued on a legal
basis, even if there are delays in negotiating revised rstes of remuneraticn
and in completing ths legal documents.

13. On the cther hand, any agreed revised. rates of remuneration should npt
be paid until the formal legal sgreements are concluded by Ministers. In
this connection it should be mentioned that the A.W.B. has besn engaged in
negotiations for a revieed besis of remuneration for 1978/79 and beyond.

(b) Consultation on Capital Expenditure -

‘14, The matter that gave rise to the second phase of the. delsy under
examination is the respective legislative powers of the Australian Wheat
Board (A.U.B.) and the State Bulk Handling Authorities (B.H.A.'s) in respect
of the storage and handling of wheat. The wheat when delivered by a grower
to a B.H.A. becomes the property of the A.W.B. which pays the authorities
for storing and handling it..

18. The rates of remuneration for thies service are determined by negotiationg
batwesn the A.W.B. aend the respective State B.H.A,'s and subsequsntly

expressed in agreements between the Ministers responsible for those authorities.
A eignificant portion of the rate of remuneration is for interest on borrowings
to finance capital works and depreciation of assets. Tha capitel expendi-
turs incurred to provide the storage and handling service is undertaken. by

the State B.H.A.'s under powers conferrad on them by State legislation. Such
expenditure is subject to the approval of the suthorities of the State
Governments.

16, Payments to the State B.H.A.'s ars recovered from growers by the A.W.B.
This recovery is achieved by appropriate deductions from the procesds of
sales of wheat that would otherwise bs peid by the A.W.B. to growsrs

from the relevant wheat pool, Under the present arrangements, ths charges
of the B.H.A.'s are pooled for each semeon on an Austrelis wide basie

and only one rate of chargs is applicable in respect of all wheat delivered
to the A.U.B.

17. Except for the approvals of capital expenditure, the procedurss are
authorised by complementary provisions of the Commonwealth and State Wheat
Industry Stabiiization Acts. These Acts specify the price to be paid to
growsrs in respect of each season's paol and authorise the payment by the
A.W.B, to a licenced receiver of' such emounts as the Minister, on the
recommendation of the A.W.B, determines. Howsver, whers thes licenced receiver
is a State authority the remuneration payable is as agreed betuween the
Minister and the appropriate Stats Minister.

18. Bscause o largg part of the remunsration to State B.H.A.'s arises from

cepital costs, the A.W.B., obbained a commitment from the State authorities
to submit proposals for large capital expenditurs to the Board for its

90,



.cunaidsration with a visw to reaching agreemsnt as to the necessity and
Justification for the expenditure, The commitment does not provide the
A.W.B. with ths means of controlling expenditure on major cepital items that
is ultimately reflscted in the rate of remuneration to the B.H.A.'s for the
service they provide. This type of expenditure is subject to the approval
of the authorities of the State Governmentss

19. The A.W.B. is presently pursuing with the State B8.H.A.'s an alternative
system.. The effect of this alternative arrangement would bs for the
growers in the separate States to be charged a rate for storsge and handling
appropriate to that State instead of the present single rate of charge for
all whsat delivered by growsrs. The differences in the charges for sach
State would become known to growers who would then be ahle to ensure that
there is direct accountability for the operation of the B.H.A. system and the
erection of storages, having due regafd to the critsria both of cost and
,efficiency. This procedurs should relieve the A.W.B. of the need to bring
within the embit of the agreements concerning remuneration to the B.H.A.'s
specific clauses relating to new capital expenditura.

20. For the 1972/73 to 1976/57‘periud it was in this area of expressing
the details negotiated into proper legal form as Memoranda of Agreement
betwsen Ministers that the dsleys occurred.

27, The most significent delay resulted fram difficulties arising in respect
of the inclusion in. the agreements of & clause relating to the commitments
on the part of the State B.H.A.'s to consult with the A.U.B. in respect of
any propoged major capitel expenditure, The Crown Solicitor's Office, the
source of legal advice for this purpose, did not consider any real purpose
would be served by including a clause relating to consultation on capital
expenditure unless a sanction wes provided. The sanction would be in terms
of payments by the A.U.B. arising from new capital expenditure, being
conditional on the Board approving the expenditure. It was not considercd
that the ipclusion of a consultation clause es proposed was eppropriete

for inclusion in the agresments.

22, A draft clause which had the effect of Imposing a sanction through the
basis of remuneration in respect of any new capital expenditurs which was not
agreed to by the Board waa.prapared for consideration.

23. The A.UW.B. referred this aspect of the agreement to the B.H.A.ts who
ultimately rejected the draft clause. Theg Crown Solicitor's Office uas

then requested to give. further consideration to an alternative formulation
which reflected the spirit of "consultation" as originally agreed bstwsan

the A.W,B. and the B,H.A.ts, After discussions between officers of the A.W.B.:
this Department and the Crown Solicitort!s 0ffice, it was agreed that the most
saticfactory way forward, in the circumstances, was the inclueion of a
recital clause which racordsd sgreement to consult. bstween the Bulk Handling
Authority and the Wheat Board prior to the embarkation on mejor capital
expenditura. This recitsl clause hag been included in the latest agreements
and no. difficulty hus been raised by the respective parties.

(c) Preparation of Final Agreements
24, The current position is that an agresment for the period 1972/73 to

91



. 1976/77 has now formally besn executed in respect of the State of Queensiand.
Agreements in respsct of New South Wales, Victoria and Tasmania covering the
semé period have been sigmed by ths Minister for Primary Industry and have
been forwarded to ths sppropriate State Ministers for signature. In respect
of South. Australia end Westsrn Australia a question was raised regarding the
legal status of the B,H.A.'s of those States.

25. The advice of the Commonwealth Crown Solicitorts Office in ths first
instance wes that it was by no means clear that these B.H.A.'s were in fact
“constituted by or under a State Act® (5. 40(2) of Wheat Industry Stabilizatian
Act), slthough it wes not considered that past payments to the South
Australian B.H.A.'s were invalid. Accordingly, draft texts were submitted

to South Australia and Western Australia that skpressed the agreement to ba a
dotermination by the Minister under Section 40(1) of the Act as well as an
agreement between Ministers.

' 26, UWestern Australia diaputsd‘tha‘Ccmmonuealth's‘legal vigw and submitted
an alternative visw which was referred to the Crown Solicitor's Office for
consideration, The Crown Selicitor®s Office in a memorandum dated 3 May,
1978, has now expreseed the opinion that, although the matter is not wholly
free from doubt, a sufficient case exists for ths Coopsrative to be regarded
as an authority for the purposs of Section 40(2) of the Act and that the
document in relation to payment by the A.W.B. to the Western Australien
B.HeA. will be drafted ss an agreement between Ministers.

27. Although South Australia accepted the draft as submitted, steps were
not taken for the execution of' the agreement pending the clarification of the
position in respect of Western Australia.

28, The Croun Solicitor's Office has been asked to proceed with the final
engroasment of the Western Australian agreement and to. reconsider ths
position of ths South Australian B.H.A. in the light of the revised position
taken in reapect of Wsstern Australia.

Croun Seclicitor's Views and Departmental Comment

29.. Following the statement of the Auditor-General in this matter last year
this Department invited comments from the Crown Solicltor!s Office as to the
problems and delays in getting the agrsements drawn up and finalised and
suggestions which the Ospartment could take into account in considering and
determining an approach. for tha future to avoid a recurrence of the problem.

30. The Crown Solicitor's Office replied (attached as Appendix B) that
(apart from the problems of coping with the work to be done with available
resourcas) thers are factors inherent in the present legislative provisions
and the procedures by which the provisions are implemented which mitigate
against the speady completion of agreements, The memorandum goes on to
state that "essentially these factors ars the. remoteness of the completion
from the negotiation of the agreements and the resultant multiplicity of
gstages by which the terms of the agreements ars finally settled. Time is
of necessity lost at each stags and the loss tends to bs compounded by
failure to achieve complete mutuality due to the absence of direct contact
betwean the various parties."

92



‘31. The Department recognises the effect of ths chein of communication
anolvad in the establishment of thess agresments: The Department does not
conaider thut the participatinn of Commonwealth and State legal and/or
Departmental officials in the negotiations betusen the A.W.B, and State
B.H.A.'s would contribute to an earlier fipalisation of the agfsements.

It would seem that the necsssary draftj.ng and cgnsultation procedures need to
be followed in a logical sequence leading to a finalieauon of agreements,
evan thcugh thie is a time~consuming opération.

12 May, 1978

93



Datg
1974

May-0ct

'1975,
May

10' June

1 Juiy

1976

April

22 July

23 July

13 August

16 Dec

APPENDIX 38

B.H.A. Remuneration Aqraements for

period commencing 1973274

Timeteble of Events

frevious Agreements covering period 1969/70 to 1972/73 signsd. by
Commonuealth Minister and respoctive Stats Ministers except for
oAy with which Bulk Hendiing Authority (8.H.A,) and Australian
Wheat. Board (A.W.B,) could not reach agreement on payment of
interest on 'Non. returnable” levies.

Signing of Agreement for W.A,, agresment having besn finally
reached between A.W.8. an: B.H.A. some months esrlier.

Letter to Department of Primary Industry (D.P.1.) from A,U.8.
advising of terms of amendments to 1968/70 - 1972/73 agresments
to form basis of remuneration for three year period 1973/74 to
1975/56. (A.W,B, had reached genersl agreement on thess terms in
1973 but understood action on 2 new Agreement was to be deferrod
ponding complation of the old Agreemsnts).

0.P.1. memorandum requesting Commopwsalth Crown Solicitor (C.S,)
to draft new agreemants incnrpntaﬁing amendmenta.

Mesting betwsen officer of D.P.I. and of Crown Solicitor's Office
at which problem was expleined of incorporating in Agresmente
undertaking on. pert of 8,H.A.'s to consult with Beard before
embarking on major capital expenditure without such proviaion being
back by a sanction.

Memorandum from' C.S. to D.P,I. conveying text of proposed consulte=
tion clause, making payment of interest conditionel on agreemsnt
being reached bstwesn B.H.A.'s and A.W.B. on capital expenditure.

Draft consultation clauge submitted by D.P,I. to AW.B, for
clearance. - .

AJ.B. advisad D,P.I. it was cirsulating the dreft clause to B.H.A.'s
for consideration.

Letter to D,P,I, from A,U.B, advising that B.H.R.'s would not
accept draft clause.

- and advising of gensral agrasment to extensicn of agresment to
cover 1576/77,

94



‘5977

24 Japuary D,P.I. memorandum to C.S. requesting Purther consideration be

given to incorporstion of-consultation provision as origipally
proposed.

~ and requesting drafting of year's extension clauses.

11 February C.5. memorandum to D.P.I. proposing that consultation provision

4 fMarch

‘2 May

17 June

22 June

12 July

22 July

2 August

2 August

19 August

31 August

refer only to submission of B.H.A.'s proposals for capital
expendﬁture, and not a requirement that proposel be agreed by
the A.W.B.

b.P.T, memorandum to A.UW.B, conveying: above and suggesting meeting
with. C.S. )

Discussion of A.W.B. and D.P.I. officers with Crown Solicitor's
officers. Agreement of latter to include a presmble. of "racital!
incorporating words on consultation.

Letter from Auditor General's raising question of Western Australls
B.H.A. being an “authority constituted under a State Act"™ - also
raising guestion of payments being made on basis of expired
agresments.

Auditor Genoral's queries referred to C,.S.
First draft of agreement forwarded to D.P.I. by €.S.

- gant immediately to A.W.B. for elearance at mesting with
B.H.A.'s on 29 July.

.Memorandum from C.5, to D.P.I., advising that. the 1969~1973 formal

agresments as such could not constitute the basis for continued
payments after 1 October 1974. Opinion also exprassed that it was
by no means clear that the B.H,A.'s of South Australia and Western
Australias could be said to be authorities constituted by or under
a State Act for the purpose of sub-section 40(2) of the Wheat
Industry Stabilization Act.

Proposed that texts of Agresments for these. two States be
oxpressad as a determination by the Minister under section 40(1)
of the Act es well as an agresment bstween Ministers.

1
A.W.B, telex advice that B.H.A.'s agreed draft agreesments should
be sent to Ministers..

0.P.I. request to C.S. to draft agreement for submission to State
Departments for olearance befors final engrossment. for signature
by Ministera.

Drafts sent to D.P.I. by C.S.

Drafts sent by D.P.I. to State Departments for clsarance.

95



.‘9 Sept~

10 Oct

CYsarance from South Australian and Quaenaland Departments but
amendments suggested by Weetern Australia, Victoria and Tasmania,

~ emendments conveyed' to A.U.B. for discussion with B.H.A.'s

4 November Reply from Western Australia advising of minor amendments and

1t on "determinatiop" aspect.

23 Novemher Clearance from N.S,.U.

S December Western Australia amendments referred to €.S.

1978

~ Ydatarmination” question referrsd back to Western. Australia
for amplification.

9 February Request to C.S5. to procsed with: Pinal sngrossments for Quesnsland

and New South Wales..

27 February Clearance from Victoria,

1 March
3 March
6 March

20 March
23 March

30 March

4 ppril

10 April
14 April

3 May

12 May

Clearance from Tesmania.
C.5. requested to angross Victorian agresment.
C.5, requested to engross Tasmanian agreement.

Quesnsland and New South Wales agresments sent to Minister for
Primary Industry.

After signature by Minister for Primary Industry agreements for
Quesnsiend and’ New South Wales sent to States for signaturs.

Legal opinion re determination received from Western Australia..

~ sent to C.S, for consideration. Western Australien agresment
cleared apart from question of dstermination.

Victorian and Tasmanian agresments sent to Minister for Primary
Industry.

Quesnsiand agreemsnt signed by State Minister.

After signature by Minister for Primary Industry agreements sent
to Tasmania and Vietoria. for signature.

CS Memorandum to DPI agreeing that. although "not wholly free of
doubt" a sufficient cagse exists for CBH to be regarded as an
“authority" under sub-section. 40(2) of the WIS Act but. that he
could not justify a similar conclusion in respsct of South.
Australia without a detailed analysis of the South Australian
bulk handling legislation.

DPI Memorandum to CS requesting W.A. agrsemant be sngrossed and e
detailed anaiysis of the: South Australian legislation be wunderteken
as a matter of urgency to datsrmine whether South Australian CBH.
could also be regerded as an authority under aub—ssction 40(2) of
WIS Act. 96



JOIYT COMMLTTER GN. PUBLIC ACCOMNTS APPENDIX 3C

‘Exhibit No. 171/AGSR/1
Muditor-Ceneral's Sunnlementary Heport 1976477

Inquizy inte the continuation of payments on the

exnired soreomenss tnd the reasons

basis of 4

for the deley in the preparvation of new agreorcnts.

Subaission by the Austrslian Whest Poard.

The Beard finds no fauit in the obstrvations of the Auditor-General

and believes Wis comments to be'an accurate statement of the current
position, “

‘The following resimé is submitted as background information for the

Comnittee,

Section 40(2) of the Wheat Industry Stabilization Act stipulates
that Ministers agree the basis of remuneration, however it has been
the practice and custop that the responsibility for negotiation and
agreement of remuneration be vested with the Board,  Por instunce,
remuneration up to 1968 was negotiated by the Board and an agreerient
was signed between the Board and the Bulk Haondling Authoritics, cven
though the legislation: contained the same provisions as the 1974 Acr,

It was not rcalised until about 1966 that the Board was acting
ultra viras in signing such an agreement and since then the Board
has negotiated the Losis of remuneration for agreement between the
appropriate ministers.

Whilst a literal interpretation of Section 40(2) places the onus
for negotiating and agreeing a basis of remuneration on Ministers,
it is our opinion, supported by the Dépurtment of Pramary Industyy,
that the only logical mcansvby‘which a satisfactory bLasis could be
formulated is for the Board to conduct the negotiations with the
Bulk Handling "Authorities.

The Doard belicves thé present proéisions‘of Section 10 of the
W.1.S. Act to be quite unsatisfactory and impracticable and it is
envisaged that the Industry will be seeking amendment of this
Section during the negotiations of a new Act. to commence in 1979,

.

97



it has been the geperal practice for the respective Minisfers to

ratify the basis of re.uneration as agreed between the Poard and
the Bulk Handling Auriiorities: opn this premise the. basis of
remuncration to apply from 1st Novermber 1873 was negotiated and

agreed petveen the Board and the Bulk . Hand)ing Aithorities in April

1973.  Tins agreemsnt way reached after protracted negotiations and
is evidenced by a joint letter dared S5th April 1973 (Co~operative
Bulk Hendl:ng Ltd, VWestern Ausiralia were not completely satisfied
with the wording of the clause to cover capital expenditure, however |
this matter wasﬁutually agreed shortly thereafter).

This agreement contained the basic prineiples agreed in 1969, subject
to the following changes:-

(a) 7The inclusion of a clausc covering capital expenditure -

"Having regard, amony other things, to an agreement that

has been made between the Board and the Authority thatv
: when the board of the Authority proposes substantial -
capltal expenditure on a major installation such as &n
Anstallation at a port or a sub-terminal and before any
final decision iIs taken by the Auclority and/or by the
responsible Minister of the State concerncd, the proposal
will be sub.:nz‘t(:ed for the consideration of the Board with
a view to 'rczwhinlg agreement botween the Board and the
Authoraty as to the necnss%ty and justification for the

expenditure.”
(b)  The dinclusion of a clausc on operating expenses -

"z:he Avthority shall pro;zid;:‘ to the Board, in respect of
any operating cost that Is included ih a roguest or ¢larm
by the avthority and is consideroed 13y the Board to be
abpormal, such inforwation as the Board may at any time

request.” .

(¢}  lhe reduction 2an the hiring charge from 4% to 1% on fazilities

associated with grain handling.

93 . .



11.

12,

13,

These chenges were advised to the Department of Primary Industry for
incoxporation in a new agreement, ‘how'evcr as the 1969-73 agreement
had rot been framed inte 2n acceptable legal document appropriate
for Ministerial signature, we understood that no action on the new
agrecirent was conterplated until after the earlier agreements were
finalised. -

In reply to the first matter raised in‘ the second paragraph 6f your
letter, we would udvise that payments have not continued in
accordance with the 1969-73 agrcénent-; but rather payments have
been made in accordance with the understanding reached between the
Board and the Bulk Handling Authorities’in April 1973.

This course of action was sclected out of the three available
alternatives, i.,¢, -

i, to continue payments based on the old agreement;

i3, to not pay at all until a new agreement was signed by -
Ministers; or

iii. to pay on the basis negotiated by the Board with the Bulk
Handling Authorities,

You. will appreciate that two of the changes detailed above, i.e,

7 (a) and (b), are of a naturc that docs not affect the amount of
vemuneration payable.  The effect of the change to the hiring charge
rate resulted in a reduction of the amount of remuneration payable.

As only wheatgrowers' funds are involved, the Board was not. prepared
to continue to pay amouits in excess of that agreed upon by the
pavtics, ecven though a retrospective adjustment.may have been made
at a later date. '

With hindsight this-decision was the only practical one that could
have been made, as to date the agreenents, by Ministers have yet to
be signed.  To have continued veimbursing the Bulk Handling
Authorivies on the 1969-73 basis would have precluded the Board from
finalising the 73/74, 74/75 and 75/76 Pools, until after Ministerial
agreement was reached, - Such an untenable situation would be

uacceptable to the Industyy, N

99



¢ ,

14, Reverting now to the second part of your question, wé would advise
that the Doard shares the concern of the Committee and views the
unsatisfactory non-completion of the agrzements as a serious.

. situation. 7The Roard over the period of time has expressed its
concern. on this watter on many oceasions. -Whilst we have
frequently contacted the Department of Primary Industry and are
avaré of the main prob!cms' encountered b;:" the Legal Draftsman
and the minor changes suggested by.the States in placing the

. :‘x;;rc{:ménts into suitable legal format, we do not have the specific
: izxfarma;ion to satisfactorily éns;ie_r your question,

v 21st Makch 1978, .

NRT T



APPENDIX 4A

- (a)zez zveies
(R AARETES

(D) eou’sves

TsE*€90°2S :
992°212'T$
001$

wexboxg SHIOM TTATD *zont TTIE uorierxdoaddy

Suypueg Tertded

+ 000°S6L$
0000Ls$
000°685"T$
000°¥66$
000°£8S$
666'6v2S
09E°SETS

8L61°9°0¢ e Se wexfolg Jo vouereq popumedoun  (2)

*UOTSSTURIOD UOT urmxeq ybnodm popund (1)
000799993 ‘6L/8L6T
000°2£0°9% 8L/LLET

. 000°T08°%$ LL/oLeT

) i . 000°785 9% ‘oL/stet

’ 000*998°2S SL/VLET
R £z60L6$ §L/EL6T
. L70°9%2$ €L/ZL6T

- . 886°2Z¢ ZL/TL6T

“1*oN TTIg uwor3eridoxddy
Surpung JURIIMIVY P-4



JOINT COMMITTRE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNDS APPENDIXAB,
INQUIRY INTO AUDTTOR~COWERAL'S SUPPLEMCNIARY. REPORT
1.976-77 t

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED BY COMMITILE AT ITS LEARING
IN DARVIN ON TUESDAY 1 AUCUST 197€., JOINT SUBMISSION BY
DEPARIMENTS OF FINANCE AND EDUCATION AND THE DARWIN
COMMUNITY COLLEGH

SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS LEADING 'f0 THE APPROVAL OF PRO~FORMA
FINAKCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE DARVIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE (D.C.C.)

26 ppril 1974 The Auditor-General‘'s Darwin Office wrote
. to the. College Principal asking the
College to obtain written legal. advice
on three points (copy of letter attached).
20 June 1974 The College sought advice from the
Crown Law Officer, Darwin.

26 Junc 1974 The Crown Law Offlicer responded to
the College's request (copy of
letter attached).

12 august 1974 The College wrote to Treasuxy concerning
the College's responsibility to submit
audited annual financizl statements and
requested information about the precise

«  wording of the 1973/74 appropriations
to the Department of Education for
expenditure on the College. This
information was sought to cnable the
Crown Law Office to provide an opinion
on the liability of the College to.
provide audited financial statements
for that period. '

2 September 1974 The Treasury provided the information
sought and sent a copy of its response
to the Department of Lducation.

102



29 Wovember 1974 The College wrote to the Department of
Education concerning the need to furnish
financial statements and advieing that the
Auditor-General's Office had been pressing
for the statement for the period ended
31 December 1873. The College sought
approval of ‘the Minister for Education to
employ a firm of Accountants to write up
aggets registers and post all ledgers in
a form accepta):;le to the Auditor-General's
Office.

6 Decembex 1974 The COIl.egc submitted to. the Departmeni of
Bducation a draft set of'pro-forma statements
and asked that approval to these ke sought
from the Treasurer. The College also sent
copies to the Auditor-General's Office,

. Darwin on 9 December 1974.

8 Janusry 1975 the Minister for Education approved. the
éollege's request, of 29 November 1974,
 to employ a firm of accountants to re-wxite
the Collegetls financial records.

9 January 1975 The Department of Education sent pro-forma
financial statements hased on accrual
accounting to Treasury and asked whethex

they would be an acceptable form for' use

by the College. The pro-formas were
circullated to Treasury Divisions with
responsibilities in the matter for

examination and comment. Detailed suggesiions
were completed by ee\rly‘Marf:h.

103



10 Maxch 1975

7 Ppril 1975

18 April 1975

22 April 1975

26 May 1975

The Treasury wrote to the Department of
Education suggeéting a number of amendments
to help ensure that the statements accorded
with cucrent f£inancial repoxting standarxds
and to eliminate some minor inconsistencies
in the draft. A copy of the Treasury
responge was forwsrded to the College by
the Departmené of Rducation.

A telephone enquiry by Treasury to the
Department of Edu. btion indicated that
changes were being made by the College
to the pro-forma statements.

College responded to the ‘Department of
Education on the Treasury memorandum of
10 March 1975. The College stated that
it was in general agreement with the fowm
suggested. Tne College suggested that
the Bursax visit Canberra for further
discussion with Treasury officials.

The Auditor~Generalts Office, Darwin

‘wrote to the College making a number of

suggestions abeut the pro-forma statements
and related schedules and reminding it of

urgency attaching to finalisation of pxo-

foxma financial‘statements.

Heeting between College and Treasury
representatives to expedite finalisation of

. pro~forma statéments. It was decided that

the College wonld submit revised statemsnts
incorporating suggestions discussed at the
meeting. .



22 pagust 1975

22 zugust 1975

27 August 1975

28 August 1975

The Treasuxy wrote to the Department of
Education asking when the revised
pro~formas discussed on 26 May would be
available from the College.

rollowing the discuszsion on 26 May 1975,
the College prepared and sent to the
Department of Education (copy to
Auditor-General's Darwin Office) a

set of complotely revised pro~forma
statements., These vwere based on accrual
sccounting. The Depariment of Education
forwarded the statements to the
Treasury secking approval to them on

28 pugust 1975.

Memorandum from the Auditor-General's
Office, Darwin to its Head Office, Canberra
suggesting various amendmsntes, It
referred to difficulties being experienced by
the College in reconstructing transactions
foxr 1973 and 1974. It also referred to
suggestions put to the College inter alia
that satisfactory working papers, asset
registers, valuations and accounting
records should be established to support
items included in the forthcoming

financial statements.

Memorandum from the Department of Education
to Treasury attaching revised pro-forma
statements, These pro~formas were referred
to Divisions in Treasuty for comment.

105



s @

11 Septembar 1975

15 Se;.;tember 1975

22 Decembar 1975

Janvary 1976

4 Pebruaxy 1976

Minute of Auditor-General'ls Office sent

to Treasury setting out further detailed
comments on the pro-forma statement:s and
suggesting that' the pro-formas should allow
for these comnents. It canvagsed such
matters as provision for doubtful debts,
the inclusion or deletion of a separate
detailed foixmat for student residences,
non~depreciation of assets, and the exclusion
of items from the statements £ill actual
transactions necessitated their ineclusion
etec; it also expanded the viaws of

both the Auditor-~General®s Office, Darwin
and the College.

Minute of Auditor~General's Office to
Treasury commenting on eariier minute of
141 September and setting out further
conaiderations to be taken into account
in the draft pro~formas.

Memorandum f£xom Tyreasury to Auditor-—
Generalts Office incoxporating all
s;.lggested amendments that it had obtained
from the parties involved, including.
Treasury, and geeking its views.

D.:'Lscussilons were held batweeﬁ Treasury and
Auditor-Generalts Office on the suggested
amendments. .
Memorandum to the Department of Education
from Treasury attaching draft pro-forma
statements ang stating that it underxstood
them to be a consensus view of Bducation,
the College, Treasury and Auditor-Genexal's

106



12 Pebruary 1976

1 March 1976
and
5 Maxch 1976

1 ppril 1976

15 April 1976

28 April 1976

Office. The memoranduwn sought final clearance
from Education and the College before *
submitting the statements to the Treasurer
fox approval. .

Memoranduwn £rom Auditor-General's Office
concerning Treasuxy's memorandum of

22 December., This memorandum contained
further propoéals for amendments. It
also raised the possibility of providing
different pro-formas to cover an earlier
period under Department of Bducation’s
accounting control (July-December 1973).

’ Meeting between Treasury and Auditor-

General's representatives to finalise
views on pro-formas, (Outcome cleared by
Treasury Divisions on 19 Maxch 1976.)

Memorandum to Auditor-General's Office from
Treasury which refexred to discussions aimed
at finalising pro~foxmas in a fommat
agreeable to all parties. This memorandum
asked formally for final clearance.

Memorandum to Depariment of Treasury £rom:
Auditor-General's Office indicating pro-
formas. genexally. acceptable and suggesting
further minor improvements. (Furthexr
Treasury Division clearances were .sought
concern'ing these amendmznts.)

Memoxandum Lxom Department of Treasury to
the Department of Bducation stating that pro-
formas were in a form acceptable to Auditor—
Genexal's Office and Treasury and seeking
final clearance.

107



1k Juna 1976

18 nugust 1878

26 august 1976

31 august 1976

17 Decenber 1976

25 Januarxy 1977

21 July 1977

Memorandum from Department of Education to
Treasury stating that statements attached

" to memorandum: of 29 April 1976 were

acceptable to that Department. This memorandum
was date-stamped as having been received by
Treasury on 29 July 1976. The reasons for
this time discrepancy are not known.

Treasurer approved pro-forma statements
on an accrual basis.

Memorandum from Department of Treasury to
Departnent of Education advising of
Preasurer's approval ~ copy to Auditor-
Genexal's Office. This was sent by
Bducation to the College on 30 August 1976,

The Chairman of the College Council wrote

to the Treasurer secking urgent approval to
the form of financial statements (this would
have crossed with Departmental advice to the
College of the 'approval given by the Treasurer
on 18 August 1976).

Yetter from the Auditor-General to the
Minister for Bducation pointing out that the
Financial statements of the College for
1973, 1974 and 1975 had not yet been
submitted in the approved form for audit.

The College submittéd draft financilal

statements for 1973, 1974 and 1975 to the
Auditor-General's Office, Darwin. During

Audit's examination of the statements it

became apparent that they did not meet
the requirements of the approved accrual
accounting format.

Memorandum from College to the Department of
Bducation indicating that-it was unable to
producé financial statements for 1973, 1974
and 1975 in accordance with the ap'proved

format (accrual accounting). EBducation

168



26 August 1977

6 September 1977

13 September 1977

. {7 October 1977

28 Octoker 1977

was asked to approach Finance to obtain
approval for a modifjed format on a cash
accounting basis for each of the three
years mentioned above.

Memorandum from the Dzpartment of Educaticn
to Pinance , requesting approyal fox the
modified format to be used for the

financial statements for 1973, 1974 and 1975.

Memorandun from the Department of Finance
to Auditor-General's Office secking their
views on the modified form of financial
statements., (Interested Divisions in
Finance were consulted on the same date.)

The Chaixman of the College Council wrote
to the Minister for Education asking him
to approach the Treasurer for an urgent
approval to the modified format.

Memorandum from Auditor~-General's Office to.
the Department of Finance raising no objection
£ the modified financial statements for the
years 1973, 1974 and 1975, but suggesting
some minor alterations. (Discussions vere
held between Bducation, Finance and
Auditor~General's Office on the modified
statements. )

Ministexr for Education responded to the
Chairman of the College Council and indicated

'_t]_lat approval wbu.:ld be forthcoming in the

neayx future.

102



28 November 1977 Minister Assisting the Treasurer approved
the preparation of finanpial statements for
the 1973, 1974 and 1975 accounting years
on the modified (cash accounting basis),
as an interim measure.

. 7 Decembexr 1977 Memorandum frdm the Department of Finance
to Auditor-General's Office, advising of
the approval of the Ministex Assisting the
Treasurer of the modified financial
statements for 1973, 1974 and 1975 as an
interim measure. ,

8 Decembexr 1977 Memorandum f£rom the Department of Finance
C to the Department of Education, advising
of the Minister's approval of the modified
statements for the 1973, 1974 and 1975
accounting years only.

The College was to be informed that the
pro~forma statements oxiginally approved
on 18 August 1976 (accrual accounting
basis) were to be used £or the 1876
accounting year onwards. This advice
was conveyed to the College Council by
the Minister for Education by lettex on
15 Decembér 1977.

26 Janvary 1978 | The College wrote to the Department of
BEducation reguesting it to obtain approval
to use of the modified format for 1976 and
1977. This was sought because the College
used cash accounting systems up to 51 December
- 1977, ’

19 C . :



/.

7 February 1878

14 Februaxy 1978

28 Maxrch 1978

5 Mpril 1978

Hemorandum f£xom the Department of BEducsiicn
seeking approval to use the modified €ormat
(approved for thé years 1973, 1974 and 1975}
for the 1976 and 1977 accounting years also.
This memorandum espected that statement:s fox
1973, 1974 and 1975 were to be availsble

by the end of February 1978 and those for
1976 and 1977 to be available shortly after
if modified foimat could be extended to

the latter years. ‘

The Ministex for Education wrcte to the
Auditor-Genexal seeking his support for
the use of the modified format for 1976
and 1977. '

Minister for Finance approved the extension
of the modified (cash accounting) form of
financial statements to the 1976 and 1977
accounting years, on condition that the

originally approved accrual~based foumat

would be used for the annual financial
statements as from 1978.

Memorandum f£rom the Department of Finance
to the Department of Kducation advising of
the Minister for Finance's approval to the
continued use for 1976 and 1977 of the

- modified statements. This memorandum
- also sought an assurance that for 1978

onwards the statements would be prepared in
the originally approved accrualaccounting
foxmat. .

"t



@6 aoriz 1978

7 April 1978

' 26 April 1978

Telex from the Department of Education to
the College advising of the Minister for
Finance approval and seeking an assurance
that 1978 statements would be based on
acerual accounting in the fommat oxiginally
approved.,

Telex from the College to the Department
of Bducation conveying the assurance gought
by the Department of Pinance.

Memorandum to. Department of Finance from

the Department of Education indicating

that the accrual<kased format would be used
by the College for 1978 and subseduent years.

112



. No. 73/405
Auditor-General's Office
CAWBERRA. A.C.T.

The Prineipal
Darwin Community College
DARVIN N.T. 5790

Darwin Community College Ordinance 1973

During a visit to the College on 8 March 1974 the Director of
Audit, Mr J., Dollahan, discussed with the Registrar, Mr P, Tedder,
and the Bursar, Mr P. Flannery, the question of the College being
requirced under the provisions of lhe abovementioned Ordinance 1o

‘maintain a bank account and to keep proper accounts and records.

2. As you are aware the Ordinance came into operation on 19 July
1973 and this Offico is concerned that the provisions of sections
25, 27, 28 and 30 may not have been complied with., It would be
appreciated, therefore, if you would obtain written legal advice
on the following matters -~

(a) Should the College have opened and maintained a
separate bank account from 19 July 19737

"(b) Should the Interim Council have caused to be keph
proper accounts and records from 19 July 1973%?
Should such accounts have been kept separate from
the Treasury system of accounting?

(c) Is it required that the report and financial
gtatements referred to in section 30 should be
prepared for the period 19 July 1973 to 31
December 1973 as soon as practicable after the
latter date even though the Minister has agreed
thet *the first report! should be provided 'as
soon as possible after 31 December 19742 If
not, will the report and statements then cover
the period 19 July 1973 to 31 December 19747

3 The Auditor Gemeral, having been duly appointed the avditor of
the College, has responsibility under the Ordinance to report
certain matters to the Minister. Consequently I would be grateful
if’ you would obtain the legal advice as soon as practicable and
advise this Office of the outcome.

R.J. PARKER
»Acting First Assistant Auditor General

113



Postal address: Erown Law Office,
Crown Law Dfficer, . Law Courts Building,
P.0. Box 1722, . Mitchell Strest,
DARWIN,  N.T. 5794 DARWIN,  N.T.

Our Ref. 74/2/551/2
Your Rof, HED/n1 74/90 .
26 Juna 1974

The Principal

Darwin Community College
P.0. Box 40146
CASUARINA, N.S.W. 5792

Dear Sir,

AUDITOR-GENERAL'S REQUEST FOR_ADVICE

I have your letter dated 20 June 1974 (Polio 35 refers) in which you
enclosed a copy of a letter from the Auditor-General requesting legal advice
on the following matterss=

(a) Should the College have cpened and maintained a
soparats bank account from 19' July 19737

(b) Should the Intsrim Council have caused to be
kept proper accounts and records from 19 July
19737  Should such. accounts have been. kept
soparate from the Treasury system of accounting?

(c) 1Is it required that the report and financial
statements. refsrred to. in Section. 30 should be
prepared for the period 19 July 1973 to 31
December 1973 as socon as practiceble after the
latter dats even though the Minister has agreed
that 'the first -report" should be provided fas
aden as possibla after 31 December 1974'? If
not, will the report and statements then cover
the perlod 19 July 1973 to 31 Dacembsr 19747

The answars to the guestions reised by the Auditor depend upon certain
information which. is not yet in my possession. The first question. asks
whether the College should have opened end maintained & separate bank account
from the the 19 July 1973.. I understand 'from Mr Dalton that. no bank
account was: in fact opensd but that the reason why a bank account was not
opened was that no money was aver handled by the Intarim Council. other than
certain monsys related to the Adult Education Centre which was taken over
by the Council. For these last mentioned monays the existing bank
accounts. were used and provided the necessary records.

The answar to the question whether there should have been a bank

accaunt depends upon the answer to the question whaether the money uhich was
paid by the Education Department should have bsen paid to the Council and

114



peid out agein by the Council for the verious matters which required payment,
I have been unable to find in the Ordinance aeny requirement placed upon the
Commonwealth or the Education Department to pay money to the Interim Council.
There are set out in the Drdinance various powers and functions of the
College and of the Council and it is clear that the Council had power to pay
money for the purposes set out in the Ordinance £f it received money for this
purpase. According to my instructions no money was ever received by the
Council and therefore, no money could have been paid. It is evident that

a bank. account with no money in it is of no value or purpose..

I have not besn instructsed on the preciss wording of the appropriation b,
which monsy was mads evailable to the Department of Education for expenditure
on the College. It is possible thet the sppropriation wes so worded as to
require the money to ba expended by the Interim Council of the College but,
in the absence of evidence to the contrary, I assume that the Department has

- ected ip accordance with the authority given to it snd has spent the money
for ths purpogses of the College with the epproval of the Intecim Council and
by ths Authopity of the Australien Government. If this is so, then thers
would have been no power in the Interim Council to require the Dspartment of
Education to pay ths monsy to the Council for expenditure and there would
have bean no duty upon the Department to meke such a payment. The money.
paid by the Ospartment would, in fact, have been dealt with
in accordance with normal Commonwsalth account procedures, subject to awdit
and there would appear to be no quastion concerning its proper use.

The Auditor-Gensral has asked whether the. Interim Council should have
.caused proper accounts and records to be kept after 19 July 1973, This is
a raquirsment of the: Ordinence and was required to be done but as the
Interim Council had no moneys under its control during the period from
19 July 1973 until. 31 Dacember 1973 the requiremsnts of the Grdinance could
be met by accounts which indicated no receipts and no disbursements.

The Tinal question of the Auditor is whether the reports and' financial
atatements referred to in Section 30 should be preparsed for the period
19 July 1973 to 31 December 1973 as soon as practicable after the latter
date although the Minister has sgreed that "the first report should be
provided as scon ae possible after 31 December 19749, This question may
not be significant as no' funds were held by the Council for that period but
the reguiramants of the Ordinance are that the Council prepare and furnish to
the Minister a report and financial statements as scon as practicable after
31 December 1973. '

The Ordinance requires a report and Pinancial statements for the
period 19 July 1973 to 31 Dscember 1973 and the Auditor is required by subw
spction (2) of Section 30 of the Darwin Community College Ordinance 1973 to
report to the Minister on the matters referred to in paragrephs (a), (b),
(c) and (d) of that sub-section, As the report required to be furnished for
the period concerped could be a brief report desling with: the initial under-
takings bogun by the Australian Government for the purposes of enabling the
Collage to commencae oparations, there doss not. appear to be any great
difficulty in supplying an adequate report for the purposes of camplying
with the section. The financial statements would show that no money

118



had been received or peid in raspect of the matters hendled directly by ths
Educetion Department and the Auditor would be able to report to the Minister
that there has not been a departure from the reguirements of the sub-section,

I mention, howsver, that it appears to me to bs desirable for the
College Lo have on record detsils of the expenditure made on Lts behalf by
the Australien Gavernment end although there s no specific requirement in
the Ordinance that thése deteils be furnished it apppars to. me that in order
to provide e complste report at 31 December 1974 at which date the Minister
may be taken to expact to receive a comprahensive staetement. of accounte and
raport the Council needs- to bs supplied with detsiled particulars of the
expenditure made on its behalf by the Governpment.

* Yours faithfully,

(sad) D.Patience for

(C.3. O'SULLIVAN):
Crown Law Office




APPENDIX 4C
"JOINT COMAITTEE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

Exhibit No. 171/AGSR/4
Inquiry into the Auditor-General's Supplcnentary Report 1976/77

Submission by the Darwin Community College'

1. Introduction
1.1  Until the formation of the Daiwin Community College, the

. Northern Territory was an educationally 'underprivileged area,
Representations made by the Darwin Community were responsible
for th'e Federal Minister for Education commissioning a study.
In 1968 the Director of Technical [Education in South Australia,
Mr. Max Bone, undertook the educational survey of the area and
reported that a community college would meet the community's .
varied educational req{xirements.

1.2 In 1969 a Planniﬁg Committee was formed and recommended that
$4.5 million be spent on a comprehensive post-school institution
to provide for education needs in a wide range of fields at
varying levéls, The Planning Committee became the Interim
Council in ]:971 and, in 1972, Mr. Joseph Flint was appointed as
the first Principal and construction: of the College began,

1.3 The College was estalglis];ed‘ by Northern Tgrrlitory of Australia
Ordinance No. 42 of 1973, which was. assented to on 12 July 1973
and gazetted on 19 July 1973,

1.4 The College Registrar (Mr. Peter Tedder) was appointed on 11
Decembor 1972 and senior academic staff took up duties progressively

. throughout 1973, 6n 7 Novenber 1973 a Bursar- (Mr. Robin Flannery)
vas the fi.rst porson with expertise in finance appointed to the
College staff and he assumed. responsuh;hty for development of

the College finance systcm.

118



1.5

The College accepted its first emrolments on 4 March 1974

and was opened officially a week later,

2, Financial Administration prior to June 1974

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5 -

.Capital funds for the construction of the College buildings

and services were included. in the Civil Works Program of

the Department of Education. The project was supervised by
the Department of Housix.lg ,ax'nd" Constxuction. Initial
requirements for hard and soft furnishings were also funded in
this manner.

Funds' for running expenses and plant and c;quipment were
appropriated to the Department of Education and the College
operated under the Department's votes in 1973/74..

From the appropriations, advances of $200,000 were made to the

Department of Further Education, South Australia, for the

purchase of teaching equipment and classroom materials.

Transactions under the above arra ts were pro d under

the Treasury account:ing system. Early in 1974 Mr, E. J.
Dollahan of j:he Auditor-General's office expressed the view that
the arrangélnents may not be considered "proper accounts and
records of transactions and 'a.ffnirs of the College" as required
by Section 28 of the Darwin Community College Ordinance,

The College took action and e§tab15.shed its own accounting
sys.tem and financial rules fr‘om 1 June 1974. The unexpended
balances of funds appropriated to the Department of Education

vere paid. to the College in June 1974,

19|



3, Pinancial Administration subsequent to June 1974

3.1  During the 1974/75 financial year funds were apgropriatcd‘
to the College for rlunning e:'cpenses‘ and the College
expended through its own accounting system with Salaries
being processed on the Treasu;:y c;mputer as used by the
Australian Public Service.

3.2 This method of funding has continued to date.

3.3 During 1974/75 financial year 'funds were appropriated to
the College for approved capital programs, inciuding major
building projects, minor new works and purchase of plant and
equipment, and the College expended through its own accounting
systom, '

3.4 In respect of minor mew works and plant and equipment the
method of funding has continyed‘ to date. The College was
funded directly for major capltal programs in 1975/76 'but in
1976/77 and 1977/78 the Darwin recﬁnstructi‘on COmmission.
administered‘ funds for Collegé major capital projects.

3.5 An additional $60,000 was advanced to Department of Further"
Education, South Australia, in 1974/75 plus $16,349 in
1976/77 and $4,196 in 1977/78 - making a total of $580,545.
Expenditure of the advances by the Department has been reconciled
against equipment: and materials received by the College.

4. Financial Statement : Approval of Foimat

4.1 In accordance with Section. 30 (1) of the Ordinance, the
College Council is required to furnish to the Minister for
Education a xeport of College operations for the provious yean
“together w:.th audited fmuncial statements in respect of that

year in such form as the Treasurer approvos."

120



4.2

4.3

On 6 December 1974 the College submitted to the Department
of Education a sct of pro-forma financial statements and
requested that the approval C’)f the Treasurer be obtained.
The statements were modelléd on those used at Canberra
Collége of Advanced Education and‘providcd‘ for accrual
a;:ccunting.

The statements were onforwarded to The Treasury on 9 January

1975 and that Department. provided comments in a letter dated

.10 March 1975, The were di d by the College

4.4

4.5

Bursar and Treasury officials in June 1975 and re-submitted
on 22 August 1975 to the Department of Education in a revised
format together with comments on changes that had been
incorporated therein. .

Early in 1976 a furthor revised pro-forma prepared by Treasury
officials was discussed in Canberra by the College Bursar with
officers of The Treasury, Department of Education and A\;d;itor-
General's office and agreement was reached as to a format that
the statemenés should take..

Advice that the Minister assisting the Treasurer had approved

_a slightly revised format was recoived by the College on 30

Audit

_August 1976 ;;nd the College proceeded to prepare the 1973 and

1974 financial statements in the format ultimately approved.

of the Financial Statemonts : 1973 to 1975

5.1

On 25 January 1977 the College submitted draft 1974 Financial

statements to the Auditor-General's office in Darwin,



8,2

5.3

5.4

During the course of the audit it became apparent that

the College could not produce financial statcments based

on accrual accounting for the following reasons :

@

(b)

(c

~

@)

As the College did not assume responsibility for its

own financial affairs until June 1974 it is unable to
gstablish‘ the 'value of crediu;rs outstanding as at 31
December 1973;

In December 1974 the entire financisl records were thrown
into chaos through the cyclone and, due to lack of staff,
1974 creditors were paid throughout 1975 making it a
difficult task to establish in retrospect those outstanding
as at 31 December 1974;

Wthen College transactions were processed through the
Department of Education on the Treasury accounting system,
the dissections of cxpenditure were rather broad and did
not produ'ce‘ the detail required for the approved format of
the financial stz;temcnts;'

Legal opa‘mion has' t‘hroxm doubt on the requirement for the
College to account for transactions made on its behalf

by. the Department during the -transition period,

To overcome tho problem.it was decided on 21 July 1977 to seek

approval for a modified format of financial statement based on

cash accounting as opposed to accrual accounting.

On 15 Décember 1977 the College received advice that the

‘Treasurer had agreed to the modified format for 1973, 1974
and 1975, )

122



5,5 On 6 April 1978 the College submitted Financial Statemepts.
to the Auditor-Generalt's office, Darwin, in respéct of the
period 19 July 1973 to 31 December 1973 and the -year ended
31 December 1974.  The statements were returned on' 21 April
1978 with several comments as to detail and negotiations
with the Chief Auditor are proceeding.

5.6 The 1'972") Financial Statement has been prépared and is the
subject of preliminary discussion between. the College and
the Auditor-General's office, ' It is anticipated that the
statement will be submitted formally to the auditor during
May 1978.

6. Audit of Financial Statements : 1976 and 1977

6.1 Following discussions with representatives of the Auditor-
‘General's office in Darwin and Canberra, it was agr.eed that
the College was not'in a po's'ition to produce the 1976 .and
1977 Financial Statements based on accrual accounting.

(This does not mean that the College records. are deficient
in any way but the system used until 31 December 1977 was on
the basis of cash accounting).

6.2 On 26 February 1978 the Colllege proposed to the Department
of Education that an approach be made to the Treasurer on
be&}alf of the College with a view to. obtaining approval to
contiuu? the use of the modified format for 1976 and 1977.

6.3 Advice was received on 6 April 1978 that the Minister for
Financo had qpprovc& the use of the modified format for the
1976 and 1977 Statements, conditional upon the College giving
an undertaking that the 1978 statements wiil be prepared in '
the format originally npprovf:&. . The: College accepted the
condition and advised accordingly. .

. ) 123,



6.4 From 1 January 1978 the Co_ileg‘e‘ has implemented a system
of accrual dccounting so that it can reveirt to the format
originally approved when px’:cparing» the 1978 Financial
Statements,

7. Witnesses: '
If a witness. is to appear before the Committee, the College
. advises that the. Business Manager‘ (Mr. Robin Flannery) is
available to attend. Should the Committec wish to be
informed about .other aspects: of College operations, other
witnesses can be made available. :
Dixr;yinr

28 April 1978

124



"JOINT COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS APPENDIX 40

Poscal=l ot T L

Inquiry into the /\uditor~Genera1"s Suppiementary Report 1976/77

Further Submission by the Darwin Community College'

Exhibit No. 171/ACSR/S5

1. The Educational Role of the Coliege

1.1

1.2

The educational role of the College as originally envisaged
is outlined in Section S5 of the Darwin Community College
Ordinance 1973 which states :

The functions of the College are -

{a) to conduct an institution for the provision for
Darwin and such other parts of the Northern
Territory as tho Collcge considers necessary
of desivable of education and training of such
kinds, in such f£ields of science, technology,
the arts, administration, commerce and other
fields of knowledge or the application of
knowledge, as the Council, with the approval of
the Minister, determines, or as the Minister requires;

(b) to make assessments from time to time of the kinds,
fields and levels of education and training that,
in its opinion, should be provided by the College
to meet the educational needs of the Northern
Territory; and

to use ,the facilities and resources of the College
to advance knowledge and skills in the fields in
vwhich the College is concerned.

~

[

In ordor to achieve its purpose, the College has developed
as & multi-level, multi-purpose institution operating
throughout the Northern Territery. The Lollege is
currently organised into six Schools. These are :-
School of Australian Linguistics

School of Business and Manag'cment

School of General Studies

School of Technology and Science

School of Trades.

School of Creative and Applied Arts

125,



1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

These Schools are supported by the services of Central
Administration and a Learning Resource Centre.

The College also operates a College at Alice Springs
(the Alice Springs Community College), and annexes at
Katherine, Nhulunbuy and Tenrant Creek (through Alice
Springs).

Courses operate in advanced cducation and TAFE areas

and the levels of offerings include Post Graduate

Diploma, Degree,Diploma, Associate Diploma, Certificate

and Trade Apprcnt1cesh1ps. A wide ranging non-award
programme covering recreational and general interest courses
also operates.

The Council of the College has recently re~considered the
role and purpose of the College and endorsed the attached
Statement of Purpose which identifies a wide range of
bread goals and spec1£1c objectives related to students,
courses, the community, research and administration,

In order to achieve the goals as outlined in this

Statement of Purpese, it is apparent that the College will
continue to operate as a multi-level institution.

It is likely, however, that the future will see a concentration
in some new areas which have to date been relatively
underdeveloped.  Of particular importance is the whole field
of post-secondary aboriginal education and training.

Other areas currently under consideration by the College are
mining, tourism and to- a lesser extent fisheries,

Although formal award programmes will continue to play an
important part in the future development of the College,
continuing and recurrent award programmes will become
inereasingly important,

.

In terms of future structure it is possible that the College
could devolop a Special School of Aboriginal Education and
Training to coordinate the whole range of course offerings
to aboriginal students. A School or Unit of Continuing
Education to provide for the 'remote' and non-award student
may also develop in future years,

126



2. Relationship between the College and’th Department of

Education on funding and preparation of estimates

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

.Sectmn 26 of the Darwin Commum.ty College Ordinance
relates to estimates and expendlture and reads as
follows @

(1) The College shall preparg estimates, in such‘
€orms as the Minister directs, of its
expenditure for each financial year and for
such other period (if any) as the Mm:.ster
directs and shall submit thosé estimates to
the Minister not later than such date as the
Minister directs,

(2) Unless as otherwise approved by the Mznister,
moneys shall not be expended by the College
except as in accordance with those estimates.

Estimates are endorsed by the College Council prior to
submission to the Minister. . The College has no formal
relationship with the Tertiary Education Commission and
the Minister relies upon the adviée of his departmental
officers who liaise with College personmel on matters '

‘of detail, Recommendations are then made to the

Minister on College submissions and the College estimates
form part of the departmental submission to Department
of Finance. .

The Department also acts as a 1ink between the College
and Department of Finance when furthexr details and
explanations are required for estimates. In June of
each year budget discussions are held between College
staff and officers of the Departments of Education and
Pinance and tentative agreement is -redched on a level
of funding for the next financial yeax.

The level of supply funding is negotiated through the
Department of Education.  Warrant authority of supply
and appropriation funds is obtained through that
Department and deposited with the Reserve Bank of
Australia in Canberra for, transfer to the College account

., at the Darwin Branch.

127



3.

Relationships between the College and the Tertiary
Education Commission on funding j

3.1 The College has no formal relationship with the
Tertiary Education Commission but the Minister
for Education has foreshadowed that the College
will be made a responsibility of the Commission
at some future date, Preliminary discussions
were held early in 1978 between the Chairman of
the Commission, Secrctary of the Department of
Education and the College Principal,

3.2  As of June this year, the College has started to

supply information to the Commission with a view
to the Commission taking responsibility for the
College from Januaty 1980,

3.3 On behalf of the Minister, the Secretary of the
Department of Education has asked the Commission
to provide advice on College capital development
programs although it will not have responsibility
for College projects until some later date.

3.4 A future method of funding will not be formalized
until arrangements with the Northern Territory
Government are determined.

Internal Audit -

4.1  An Internal Auditor was first appointed in December

1976.. The incumbent is an Associate member of the

Australian Society of Accountants and holds a
Bachelor of Business.

4,2 Whilst responsible to College management, the Internal

Auditor does work closely with the external auditor
in the design and implementation. of his program.

Staffing - Academic and Administrative .-

5.1 For the year ended 30 June, 1978 the College operated

with a staff ceiling of 247 full-time positions and
some, 240 part-time staff as follows :-

128



6.

5.1 Full-Time Part-Time

Academic Departments -137 162
Central Administration - 82 4
Learning Resources Centre . 38 6
Alice Springs 20 68

TOTAL 247 240

5.2 For the year to 30 June 1979, the ceiling for full-
time staff will increase to 269 with. only two of the
extra positions being allocated to non-academic areas.
The existing level of part-time employment should
continue at the 1978 level,

5.3 Salaries for full-time teaching staff are determined
by the Minister for Education in line with the Academic.
Salaries Tribumal (for lecturers in the advanced
education area) and Commonwealth Teaching Service (for
lecturers in the TAFE area). This has caused some
administrative problems and the College has submitted
2 proposal to the Minister recommending that a common
salary scale should apply to teaching staff throughout
the College.

5.4 Hourly rates for part-time teaching staff are determined
by the Minister and follow closely the rates paid by
institutions in the A.C,T. and depend upon the level of
the course involved.

5.5 Within Central Administration and the Learning Resources
Centre, Australian Public Service rates of pay apply
to staff with the exception of several senior officers
whose salaries are based on academic pay scales.

Student Accommodation - Funding

6. Cyclone Tracy devastated 72 units of single accommodation
on Casuarina campus. Temporary repairs were made in
1975 to accommodate staff on’an emergency basis but, due
to structural defzcienczes, no permanent rebuilding took
place and the remains were demolished in 1977,

129



6.2 Following the cyclone it was decided to locate the
School of Australian Linguistics at Batchelor, 2
town 100 km. f£rom Darwin, Three demountable
office/classroom blocks were built, together with
7 three~-bedroom houses for student accommodation,

6.3 Funding for 'the houses was provided by appropriation
and the contract was administered by the Northern
Territory Housing Commission.

6.4 The College has incorporated student accommodation
in its Casuarina master plan but no time frame has
been. determined for commencement of design and
construction.

7.  Particular problems being experienced in the Academic
development of financial administration of the College

7.1 In Darwin the College conducts its operations on the
original campus at Casuarina; in rented premises at
Winnellic and in dilapidated buildings in the city
area, Dué to cyclone damage of original buildings,
the short-term use of demountable accommodation and
the need to modify leased premises for purposes for
which they were not designed, the accommodation
available within the College is far from satisfactory
from the aspects of practicality or staff morale,

7.2 Government staff ceilings were introduced at a time
when the College was starting to develop and to date
the College .is still unable to offer all academic
programs which are considered necessary in view of
comnunity demands.

7.3 The College academic program is geared to a calendar
year whereas funding is provided on the basis of a
Government financial year. This creates difficulty
in planning of complete annual programs when funding
for the second part of the year i's not known until
nid-yeax,

7.4 Financial and student records are maintained through
manual systems and it is desirvable for these functions
to be computer-based, particularly in view of the
increasing demand for statistics from the Tert:.ary
Education Commission.  Although the College is able to
implement computerized records immediately, there is no
guarantee that the College will have a computer beyond
30 June 1979 (it currently leases an, ICL 2903) and it
would not be prudent to abandon manual systems. Any
request for ‘information by internal or extemal agencies
normally presents a tme-consummg task.

130

Darwin
™mi 197



- STATEMENT OF PURPOSE

INTRODUCTION

A Statement of Purpose is a gencral statement of the
intentions of the College with regard to the whole
ranige of activities it undertakes, Such a statement
requires that the intentions of the College be expressed
in terms of meaningful goals.and objectives which
clearly reflect the philosophy of the College: Whare
possible such goals'and objectives should be stated in
such a way that their degree of attainment can be,
assessed and measured, 1t is not a statement of
priorities; it simply presents a range of goals and
objectives towards which the College should strive,

12 is apparent that a Statement of Purpose ls nqthlng
more than of aspil

, change and thus a Statement of Purposg wlIl never be
final, It will provide guidance for decision makers who.
must match the aspirations of the institution with its
ability to do the things it sceks to do. A willingness
10 pursue a purpose and its related goals and
objectives must be balanced against the constraints
imposed by the scarcity of resources,

Together with changes in aspirations anc expectations
of the Institution, constraints will also change. The
decisions of bodies external to the College, particularly
those related to finance, have a vital impact on its

tvities., 11 is appropri herefore, that the
contents of the Statement af Purpose be subject to
review, Objectives should be monitored on an annual
basis or more frequently if necessary; goals and
purpose should bo reviewed after five, years. '

131

¥

* TERMINOLOGY

For the purpose of this document, various terms '
require clarification,

Goals are broad statements of outcomes the College
should seek to attain in order to achiove its overall’
purpose. Goals must be articulated to encompass the
following areas:

] the teaching programmes and courses of the
College,

. the community eriented activities provided by
the College,

o the activities directed towards the student
poputation of the College,

3 the rescarch and related activities of the College,
e the administrative functions of the College.

Objectives are-more spacific statements of what the
Cotlege should strive.to da in grder ta achieveits
broader goals and overall purpose.

Community js.an elusive concept and is a term with
distinctly difterent lovels of use. For the present
purpose the. \erm community describes the whole

of rel ips between individuals, groups
and institutions in the general locality. These
relationships aro not static and thus the concept of
community must be seen as fluid and forevar changing.




COURSE ORIENTED ,GOALS AND OBJECTIVES

GOALS . :

f.

3

To promote the highest possible standards of

excellence in the loarning process within its courses

and programmes.

Tao provide tertiary award: programmes which.
arg predominantly vacational in nature and in
keeping with the needs of the community served
by the College.

To provide non-award programmes directed
towards continuing education and.its- u:)ated
activities,

Ta provide award and non-award programmoes of
v_arylng duration directed towards rofresher,
ining and i

To provida programmes which enable students.
1o attain the necessary standards for entry to
highor levels of education and training.

To provide post¥ in
to the needs.of the natlonal community,

OBJECTIVES

1.
2,

3.

132

. to ather

To give due weight-to teaching skills and abilities
in the selection and promotion of staff,

To provide opportunitles for staff to further
develop their teaching and refated skilis,

‘Where the demand for places in.a particular '
courso or activity exceeds the places available,.

to revisw, selection procedures for entrance to

the Cotlege to identify those students most
capable of benefiting from that course or activity,

To provide students with the épgortunity to
develop appropriate study techniques and
isarning skills,

To facHlitate informed cholee by students of
cotirses, units.and actiyities through the
provision.of pre:entry and on-going counselling
and'career guidance services,

To y monitor the ecmploy t market
1o ensure the relevance of courses and course
content,

To appoint a community co-ordinator to
¥ monitor the and training
noeds of the community served.by the College.

To design College courses which are sufficlently

Ionlqu to enable students to move from one

course 1o anothar both within the Collugo and
itutions with mini

To estoblish a.spaclal. administrative unit,
dopartmentor school within the Cotlege to'co-
ordinate short intensive courses:and activities
and relate thom to on-going programmes within
the Cotlege,

To provide modes of study that permit a useful
integrotion between work and'study such as
parttime, sandwuch, block release or oxternal
that are approprlaw to the varying;neads of the
Callege clientele,

“To wark with other-institutions by way of
joll ture. coultses and pro 10 achiave'

R mlxlmum benefit. from avatlable expertise and

resources.,



GOALS
S.To provide courses and programmes spacificaily

to meet the [ and training:
needs of aboriginal people in Worthern Australia
and other special groups including migrants, the
aged and the upemployed,

The College will encourage an innevatory snd
daovelopmental approach to teaching in its courses
and progedures,

5. The College will provide, where appropriate,
courses and programmes that provide for

meaningful work experlence,

OBJECTIVES

1

2,

3

4.

2

133

To provide Colfege based courses for aboriginals
in thelr own communities as well as courses
within'the Coflege itself,

To provide courses 1o train aboriginals for
teaching positions in aboriginal schools and
aboriging! aduls education,

To provide courses for aboriginals directed
specifically to the scientific study of
aboriginal languages,

To provide courses in cross-cultures for non-
aboriginal people who work in constant contact
with aboriginal people,

“To co-operate with other agencies and:
Departments involved.in aboriginal edtication
and.training and with agencies providing
financiat support for aboriginal programmes,

To provide special courses for migranss in:
English language and other arcas.and for. other
minority groups as needs arise and become
identiffed,

To develop within the College a Teaching
Asslstance Unit which will-assist staff in keoping
abreast of the fatest developments in

teaching and,assessment methods,

To develop teaching and learning approachas.

which encourage students to develop as

independent loarners,

To utilize an appropriate rango of assessment.
hods within an for

recordlng, processing and vopartlng studant

results,

To appoint.a co-ordinator for. work experience
to provids an informad and awarg point of
coritact botween the Collega and.the community.

To identlfy and organize. work experiences
rolevant to Coliege courses.



Ga.s . OBJECTIVES .

8, To provide programmes and facilities for 1. Toestablish a special administrative unit,
extesnal students of both anaward and non- Department or School to provide support
award nature, particutarly those programmes services for students studying extesnally those
which are unique in the sense that they are not courses and programmes emanating from.
available through other institutions, within the College.

2. To provide counselling and advisory services
for external students seeking. to undertake
College courses and courses within other
Institutions..

3, To provide library and audio-visual support
services 10 external students studying with
other institutions as well as to external students
, of this Coll;ne;
4. To provide enrolmont facilities and general
assistonce for students within the Northern
Territory, studying with other institutions.

7. To provide for proper and efficient evaluation 1. . To provide tertiory courses that meot the
of its courses and activities to ensure that the . requirements of both public and professional
required standards of excellence are being: authoritics and for sub-tertiary courses outside
malntained and that courses and activities are the purview of national accreditation authorities
meeting tho nceds of the Northorn Territory to provide courses to meet the standards of.
and Australia.. employers and institutions.

2. Toreview existing Degree, Diploma and
. * Associate Diploma courses and prepare detailed-
. b ions for thelr r Ji

3. To establish procedures whereby course Advisory
Committees are constituted to preparo
submissions for the introduction of new courses
and the revision and updating of existing courses,

. . 4, Tointroduce a system of regular review of the
R activities of the various Departments and
. Schools of the College to ensure the relevance
of courses in terms of community needs and
. the efficient utiization of resources

134



COMMUNITY ORIENTED GOALS. AND OBJECTIVES

G.LS‘

1.

‘a

The College will develop appropriate
sssociations with national and International
2gencles and'institutions..

The Coliege will seek 1o work closely with the
~community it servos in order to identify needs

OBJECTIVES

1.

2,

3

1.

To provide opportunities for reciprocal visits
and staff ith other instituti

To estoblish
with other i
and overseas,

forms of
both within A i

pprop

Where appropriate, to enter into joint
venture schemes with other institutions,
particularly where this allows members of the
1o undertake p wihich
might not otherwise be available to thom,

Tolappolm 2 community co-ordinator to
maintain constant contact with the wider

and provide programmes and seryices in resp
10 those needs,

. Tho College will interact with other groups and

" agencles within the community to develop a.

concept of the wider educational community,

2,

3

4,

6.

135

ity in the dost possible range of
areas.
To g bers of the wider
to participate In the programmes and activities
ot the College.

To involve of the'wider
on.course advisory committees and in periodic
reviows of the College’s activities and programmes.

To provide. facilities which will enable

individuals and- groups within.the community to
be aware of and. informed about, the activities

of other groups within the community concerned
with cducation and training.

To make availabie the physlcal facilities of the
Collgge 1o Individuals and groups within the
community.

To astablish an offlce within the.College to
tialse with-appropriate agencies and institutions
in collecting Informatlon ial for planning
College activities and programmos.

To provide a point of contact within the

* College to enable the community to seck and

obtain sssistance, advice and consultancy
sorvicos not readily available elsewhero.in the
community.

To establish a sultable system within the
College to enable College resources to be made
avallable to meet the:advisory, consultancy and
testing needs of Industry, gavernment and the
wider community.

To establish a public refations office within the:
College to disseminate infarmation about College
activities and facilities ond to handle general’
community liaison and contacts with the media.
To make available the facilities of the. Learning
Rosougces Centre to individuals and groups
within the community..



GOALS

4

5.

6.

The College will provide for. the fmerchannc of
ideas and information between its members and
ths wider community,

‘The College wils reflect in its programmes and
activitios, the implications of living in a multi-
cultural society.

The College wilt provide tacilities and
programmes for the community to participate
In activities through the media.

OBJECTIVES ’

1.

2

2

136

’
o provide for the conduct of seminars,
conferences, public meetings, workshops,
discussion groups and related activitios,

To make available in a form seadily understood
by the community, the proceedings and
recommendations of all types of forums created
to facilitate the of inf ideas.
and viewpoints,

To prepare students to be effective participants
in a multi-cultural sotiety by including refevant
studics.in Coltega courses.

To encourage staff and students to porticipate
in community projects designed to increase *
of @ multi-cultural society,
To study the problems of minority groups
*within the community in order to assistin
courss dovelopment and refates activities,

To provide appropriate broadcasting facilities
10 enable members of the community to
participate.In educational activities in their own
home, *

"To produce on a regular basls, a Coliege Journal

which will feature.items of interest to the
general community,

To produce on a-regular basls, a College:
Newslotter which will feature items of interest
to the Colicge C and other edutational
institutions,




219 1}

vl FRE GLALS L

G“LS

1

2

3

4,

The College will. provide necessary services to
assist students In theis personal, socfal and
professional devolopment,

“The Callege will develop an environmert in
which fres and open discussion between staff
and students end'within the student. population
itself Is encouraged..

The College will'encourage students to become

.Involved In the-operation of the College and

contribute to its mare effective operation.

Tho College-will provide experigncos-which wilt
assist of the student ity to
respond to change.. .

-B.E.

i

OBJECTIVES

1.

4,

5,

7.

2,

3

2,

137

To provide a pre-entry counselling service to
assist intending students with carcer planning
and-the choice of an appropriate programme,
To provide 3 continuous counselling service to
assist students with personal and study
problems,

To provide counselling services to meat the
special problems of external students,

To provide assistance to students in the form
of work placement,

To provide appropriate recreational, catering,
sporting, bookselling and genoral student
facllities within the College,

To organise a health service for students and
other bers of the College i

To provide residentiat facilities for both single
and marrled students,

To provide for the co-ordination of staff/student
activities,

To provide within the butlding programme,
facllities whereby students and staff can meot
Informaily, . .

To organize staff/student seminars and forums
‘on a broad rengs of issues.

To provide opportunitles for students to
sppoint representatives on decision making

. bodies within the College. structure,

To provide opportunitics for students to submit
1o appropriote Collega bodies their views on
matters of concarn 10 the College community..

‘To pravide appropriate orientatlon programmes
which.will assist students to cope with the
transition from schoo! to College and'work to
Céllege,

To provide appropriate courses snd activities
of &n on-going nature which will assist students
10 cope with their studies,



RESEARCH ORIENTED GOALS AND OBJECTIVES ‘ .
.GOALS - OBJECTIVES

1. The College will provide research and i T assign responsibility for. the development of
favestigatory facilities within the College to ., new courses and initiatives.to appropriate

. ensure that courses and activities are in committees within the College structure.
keeping with.the. changing educational and: 2, To investigate the effectiveness of existing,
training needs of the community it serves. p and activities through the appoint.

ment of periodic Beview Panels,.

2. The College will. encourage relevant research 1. Toestablish a.Research and Liaison Unit within
programmes, particularly those of an applied the-CoHege,
nature, and particularly those directed towards 2. To provide appropriate financial and other
8 better understanding of the learning needs of support for the conduct.of relevant research and
aboriginal communities, initiated by individuals investigation .
and groups within the Collego.

. 3.  To develop appropriate relationships with
external funding.agencies.

4, To encourage Individuals and groups from
outside the region to undertake research activities
in Northern Australia,

6.  Toinform the wider community of rescarch

‘ findings and investigations relevant to the
. community in which thoy'live,
6 To Gsp the results of research as a basis fqr
. introdiicing new-initiatives,

7. To encourage seminars, conferences and related *

activities associated with the research and
N invostigations with which the College becomes
' involved.

3.  The College will encourage staff in all 1, To provide the opportunity for staff'to
departments and sections 10 undertake: participate in staff development programmes
programmes and activities dirocted towards both within the College and within- other.
improving their, skills and abilities, institutions..

2. To provide necessary financlal and other

" support to parmit staff to participate in staff
devel pr and undertake work
experience and/or study in other places.

) 3.  To-actively encourage staff 10 contribute to

138

and generally. become involved in seminars,
conferences and workshops a_rganlsed both
within and outside the College.



ADMINISTRATION ORIENTED GOALS AND OBJECTIVES

s OBJECTIVES

.1,  The College will provide an administrative 1. To encourage effective participation by
. system 10 enable the College 1o achieve its members of the College and wider community
purpose, goals and objectives, st a varicty of levels, in the decision making.
. process,

2, Todevelop and maintain open and'accessible
channels of communication within all levels of
. the College structuse.

3. To provide the necessary human and physical
support facilities to allow the various Schools,
Departments and Learning Resources Centre to
achieve the required standards of excellence in
teaching, rosearch and other community oriented

. activitios,
4, To review on aregular basfs, the effectiveness
. of administrative services provided within the
College,

5, To provide for the review of the purpose-and
overall goals of the College evary four or five
years,

8. To provide for the raview of the objectives of'
the College on an annual basis.

7. “Toreview on a regular basis, the role of
computer services in the overalt administrative:

programme,
8,  To establish end maintain on Administrati
‘ Manual of administrative policies;. pr
L ‘ rules and regulations,

© 8 To publish an annual report on-College activities,
finances and statistics to include information
provided by Schools, Departments and non-
. teaching areas.




"JOINT COMMITTEE. OF PUﬁLIC ACCOUNTS APPENDIX_A4E

INQUIRY INTO AUDITOR~GENERAL'S SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 1976-77

- SUBMISSION BY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
ON _ROLE I FINANCIAL ALMINISTRATION AND FUNDING
OF THE DARVWIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Exhibit No. 171/AGSR/7

The Darwin Community College was establiéhed by Northern
Territory of Australia Ordinance No 42 of 1973, which
was assented to on 12 July 1973 and gazetted on 19

July 19783. :

The Collegé was, and still is, unique insofar as

it provides. courses at all levels of post~school
education. This ranges from advanced education through
to trade courses for apprentices and non~vocational

or hobby courses.

At the time of establishment of the College there

were three Federal Commissions involved in the funding
o? post-school education in Australia - the ﬁniversities
Commission, the Commission on Advanced Education

and the Tecﬁnical and Further Education Commission.

The College was primarily a TAFE institution, and

"because the TAFE Commission did not’ deliberate on

territorial ‘institutions, the Department of‘Education,'
under the direclion of the Minister, has undertakaen

the role of advising the Minister on college funding.’
This includes advice to the Minister in matters of
policy and resource priority, a role the Department
undextakeg across the portfolio generally.

‘With the establishment of the Tertiary Education

Commission and developments. in self-govexrnment for
the Northern Territory, a new arrangement for determining
College Tunding levels is contemplated.

Under the Ordinance‘esthblishing the Darwin Community
College the responsibility for.the overall functioﬁing
of the Colleges rests with its Council. However,

the Minister for‘Educntion, being the responsible
Minister under the Ordinaﬁcew has the following role

in relation to financial administration of the College.

140



’

.Section

Section

,Section

Section

Section
an

The Dep
advice

&

6(3) Approving’ contracls involving the
payment by the College of an amount
exceeding $100,000.

24(1) Setting fees for courses of study.

26(1) Directing the form in which estimates
shall he prepared and the dates of
submission.

26(2) Approving cxpenditure of moneys within
the estimates and variations to such
estimates.

s 29(2) Receiving reports from an auditor
d 30(1) appointed by the Treasurer.

artment of Education, in the role of providing
to the Minister, performs the following functions:

Arranges: after analysing submissions from

the College, the Ministerial approvals required
under Sections 6(3), 24(l), 26(1), 26(2) of

the Ordinance. '

The procedure followed in relation to the
foregoing usually takes the form of:

a. A submission from the College to the Department
- secking Ministerial endorsement required
under the relevant legislation.

b. Analysis of .the submisgsion by the Department
and consultation with the College as required.

¢. Preparation of a covering submission seeking
Ministerial cndorsement.

d, Transmission of the.Ministerial decision
torthe College.
. L



(ii)

(iii)

Acts as a Jiaison po@nt bctwcen the College

and the Department of Finance on the estimates
of expenditure and arranging the approval

of the Treasurer to the form of financial
statements, : ,

Arrangement for the provision of funding for
the College proceeds along the following lines:

a. The College submits estimates of expenditure
and receipts to the Department.

b. The estimates are analysed within the
Department and points of issue are discussed
with the College.

c. The estimate bids are included under the
relevant appropriations (current Item
Nos 280/1 and 835/1/05) in the Depariment's
submission of estimates to the Minister
and then to the Department of Finance.

d. The annual estimates bids are discussed
between the College officers and the Department
of Finance. The officers of the Department
participate in these discussions.

e. The Department gene;ally acts as the liaison
poiht between the College and the Department.
of Finance on estimates matters.

Similaxr arrangements have prevailed in relation
to the submission of approvals for the form

of [inancial statements, ie the Depariment

has examined the College submission and presented
this to the Department of Finance.

Bxamines reports referred to the Minister under
Scetions 29 and 30 of the Ordinance and recommends

142



appropriate action on mittcrs arising out of
these reports,

7. The Department receives warrant authority from the
Department of Finance and arranges payment to the
College, on a periodical basis (usually quarterly),

of the ‘moneys appropriated by the Parliament for
the College.

3 July 1978

143



- . .l rra R PRYa s .

Moy

A0TUT COMAITTEE DF_PUSLIC ACCGUNTS @ THOUIEY 3470 THE AppENDIX S
AUDITER~BELERIL S REPSAT _1975/77

SUDI’IZLSIOH BY_THE BEPAPTMENT OF ASGRICTNAL
AFFAIRS

: Exhibit No. 171/AGSR/%
PARRGRADH 7.1,4 ¢ MORTHERN TERRITORY DIVISION s HEUSIHG
RENTAL

The Departmont of Abnriginel Affairs was not aware of the
July 1873 Government duclsion to increase housing rentals in the
Northaen Territory to 10# of minimum actual salary or 525 per unek
(not oxeoeding the wsscssed coonoric rontal) whichever is the les 5SET,
until recadpt of advice from the Department of the Northeen Taeritozy
in o memorandum of 6 March 1974 and a eircular to all Commonwealth
Dopartmonts in the Northern Torritory of 11 April 1974, A cupy of
that circular is at Annexurc 'Af, Tho doeision hod been promulgated
in the Budgot Spewch of the (Lhun) Treasurer on 21 August 1973 but
had not been nnked by the Dopartment.

Ze An ocxemination of the advict roceived from the Departrcnt

of the Herthorn Territory revealnd that. there could be no implomentation
of increased rontals without an assussment being made of 4hie economic
rantsl in terms of tho formula laid down, The sssessmant was to be
followsd by a Ministerial determination of the rentel to be charged

In cach instance.. The advico referred to an Inter~Dzpartmental
Committee investigation into the abolition of concessional rentals

for Govaromant housdng in the Territories, incluwding housing providad
through the lNorthern Torritory Housing Commission, The Drpartnent

was also awaro that the Commission was involved in an examination
relating to the abolition of concessional rental, Theso investigeticns
stemmed from the second part of the decision announced by the Trossuresr
in his Budget Spesch i that full economic rentals would epply to
Government housing in the Territories.

3. The Dapartment had available only this advice from the
Department of tho Northern Territory as a guide and offorts by the
Dopartment to obtain a copy of tho originol Cabinet Decision ware
quite fruitless, Advico {rom the Depertmant of the Prime Minister
and Cabinst in May 1974 wes to tho effzct that it was not possible
for a copy o tho Cabinol ‘Decision to be released to the Depzrtn:ns
of Atariginal Affairs.

(8 Thoira aresa trom tha implicztion of tha investigations
mentionad st paragraph 2, a pre-occupation within the Dupariment as
to the pussible censsguences of the introductien of -aconomic rentals,
Tho Depactnent ssw the assossmont and application- of econwnic rentals
in non-urban and mostly quite remote areas as a substantizl deterre-t

144



in the recruitment, but more partidularly as a problem in retention,
of staffy, soma of whom lived or would bo expected to live in suls~
stondard accommodation, The econcmic.rental of such housing would
be high by thn szpplicaticn of the'set formula (detefls of vhich aoe
at Annexure 'B'), perticularly when the higher construction znd
maintenance costs of non-urbzn and remote housing were teken inte
aceount, It uwas seen os espacially significant that tenanis of such
housing would be doprived of the ptandard of services onjoyed in
urban areas for which the formula made no compensation,

5. Such wag the measute of'the pre-occupation that the matter

+ of an immediobs renta)l increaso wao set assido but this should be
viewad in the light of the tatal circumstances preveiling at that
timo and since,

5,1 The Department was stild. relying on the Department
of tho Northorn Territory for coverage of much of
its management gervices functions for some time
after its croation os a spparate Department. For
exomplo, rasponsibility for accounting functions
was not taken over unti{l October 1974 and the
supply/stores accounting aroa was not formed and
stoffod until October 1975, (Even now the Department
is still boing served gensrally in the supply/%torus
aroa by the Department of the Northern Territory,)
Both of thasn functions would have had considerchle
reaponsibility for the recording of houses under
tho control of the Dapartrent of Aboriginal Affairs
and far tho implementetion of ineroased rentals
and recording of rental payments,

5.2 Bocauso of this and the fact that thers had been

no formal hondover, there was much: uncertainty ovex
the ouwnership of houses which the Departinant formorly
controllod as tho Wslfare Branch of tho Oepartment
of the Northawn Territory. The complexity of the
probloms of ownsrship was oxacerbated by ths neod
to also identify those houses sccupied by afficers
of othar Departments, As lote as 19 December 1974 -
six days befors Cyclone Jracy - the Department was
dealing with correspondence from tho Department of
the Northern Territory proposing handover/taksover

* stocktakes of assets on which it was still maintaining
inventory eccounts,.

5.3 Following the cyclone, which resulted in the complate
losgo of Dopartment of.the Northern Territory asset
records, such an immediate handover bacams impessibla,
In tact, tha tormalitios involved have still not
been completed, but with the Department of Finance
congurranceo, this Departmont has striven to establish
now assel registers which cover all forms of storss
and property assets transfexred at tho time of
croation of tha Deparément. Tho work ifvelved is
currantly well advenced.

145



